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FOREWORD 

My interest in Tibetan history of the Yiian period dates back 
to 1978, when I participated in the Issaquah conference on " Multi- 
State relations in East Asia, 10th-13th centuries". The paper I 
contributed on that occasion was published in the volume China 
among Equals, University of California Press 1983. It was a preli- 
minary and somewhat premature introduction to the subject. I 
continued to cultivate that field, and this book represents the final 
summing-up of my researches and of my views on several particu- 
lar aspects of Tibetan history of the 13th and 14th centuries. 

It is my hope that this volume will offer to the public a ba- 
lanced view of the rather complicated Central Tibetan polity and 
institutions of the Yuan period, at the same time exorcizing the 
ghosts of non-existing " viceroys of Tibet " that has been haunting 
our scientific landscape for these last years. 

Looking back to the slow and laborious progress of my work, 
I am acutely aware that the very nature of the available texts 
brought with itself the danger of allowing undue weight and space 
to the rise of P'ag-m-gru, to the detriment of events and perso- 
nalities of the Yuan-Sa-skya regime. But there is no way of get- 
ting round Byan-c'ubrgyal-mts'an's autobiography, an amazing 
literary work and by far the fullest and most detailed source for 
the second and third quarter of the 14th century. I tried my best 
to avoid this pitfall, but it is up to fellow-scholars working in the 
same field to tell me whether I have succeeded. Their considered 
criticism will be my best reward for this product of my life evening. 

March 1990 
LUCIANO PETECH 





INTRODUCTION: THE SOURCES 

This volume is intended to present the results of a long re- 
search, of which some essays have been already offered to the 
public during these last years, in the form of articles or of con- 
tributions to conference proceedings. 

My work does not claim to be exhaustive. Its aim is to pre- 
sent an all-round picture of events and developments during the 
period of Tibetan history characterized by a peculiar form of part- 
nership between the Mongol emperors and the Sa-skya monast- 
ery. Since the process leading to the formation of this relationship 
is fairly well known, the emphasis is laid rather on the institu- 
tional frame and on the culmination, decay and end of the regime, 
these subjects having attracted less attention by modem scholars. 

Our knowledge of this century-and-a-half of Tibetan history 
derives almost exclusively from Tibetan and Chinese sources; the 
Mongol texts are late and secondary, being mostly derived from 
Tibetan originals. The parallel utilization of the two sets is the 
only profitable way for reconstructing events and institutions. One 
serious dificulty lying in our path is the totally different character 
of the two components. 

Chinese sources are represented mainly by the official history 
of the Yuan dynasty (YS); other sources of the same period are of 
little help. It is superfluous to insist here on the drawbacks of the 
YS, due to its hasty compilation. Beyond that lies the basic fact 
that, in the words of E. Balazs, the Chinese dynastic histories are 
written by officials for officials, with all the peculiar mentality and 
interests this implies. The annalistic sections (pen-chi) contain few 
items related to Central Tibet, but they are useful for determining 
the dates. The monographs on administration (ch. 60 and 87) are 
somewhat confused, possibly because they mix together offices and 
institutions created at different times, and also because it is still 
difficult to determine the actual functions perfonned by the nu- 
merous offices that made up the Yuan peripheral administration. 



Ch. 203, dedicated to Buddhism and dealing also with *Pbags-pa, 
the ti-shih and other Buddhist personalities, is a particularly slip- 
shod piece of work and its chronology in some cases is palpably 
incorrect. 

The Tibetan historical works can be divided into three main 
classes: hagiographies (rnam t 'ar), genealogies (gdun rabs) and his- 
tories of the dynasties (rgyal rabs) or of religion (c'os 'byuri). Of 
these, the first category is concerned normally only with the stud- 
ies, initiations and spiritual development of their heroes; secular 
matters are but marginal. The genealogical works are most useful, 
although in many cases they dwindle down to mere lists of names 
and bodily or spiritual relationships, with few if any dates and 
sketchy historical materials. The third class is usually of a too gen- 
eral character to be of any use; this is the case for the histories 
of Bu-ston (1323), of bSod-nams-rgyal-mts'an (136819) and of 
Padma-dkar-po (1575). A notable exception is the chronicle of the 
Fifth Dalai-Lama (HTSD: 1643), which has largely copied the 
GBYT, but sometimes contains information not found elsewhere. 

Besides the GR of bSod-nams-rgyal-mts'an, two sources of 
the 14th century have come down to us. One is the Hu lan deb 
t'er (HD), incorrectly also called Deb tier dmar po, written by the 
'Ts'al-pa k'ri dpon Kun-dga'-rderje (1309-1364); he began his 
work in 1346 and finished it, as it seems, in 1363. It was pub- 
lished twice. First at Gangtok in 1961 from a single manuscript 
belonging to Rai Bahadur Densapa, and again at Peking in 1981 
by Dun-dkar Blo-bzan-'p'rin-las, who also added to the text nu- 
merous (683) notes of various value. This edition was based on 
nine mss. preserved at Lhasa and at Peking. It is a recensio lon- 
gior, containing in addition a chapter on the transmission of the 
Doctrine and of the Vinaya, another on the Karma-pa sect and a 
third on the 'Ts'al-pa school. While the first and third certainly 
belong to the original text, the chapter on the Karma-pa is dis- 
proportionately long (almost a quarter of the whole book) and 
not quite in harmony with the structure of the work; it looks as a 
later addition. Its relationship with the first portion of KARMA is 
unmistakable, but I am not prepared to decide whether this sec- 
tion was copied from KARMA or the other way round. I think it 
advisable to treat this section of HD as an independent work 
(HD-2). 



Far more useful than the rather sketchy HD is the Si ru'i 
bka' c'ems (LANG), the so-called last will of Ta'i-si-tu Byan- 
c'ub-rgyal-mts'an (1302-1364), the founder of the P'ag-mo-gru 
dynasty. It is preceded by a section dealing with the mythical ori- 
gin of the family called rLaris Po ti bse ru, a title which often co- 
vers both parts. It represents our main source for the final years 
of Sa-skya power. Actually the political testament of the Ta'i- 
si-tu occupies only the last pages, the bulk of the work being a 
detailed account of his political activity down to 1361. 

The earliest and by far the most valuable of the non-contem- 
porary sources is the rGya Bod yig ts'ari (GBYT), composed by 
~ribhiitibhadra in 1434 and brilliantly studied twenty-five years 
ago by Mme. Macdonald (Spanien). In several cases it ranks as an 
original source, being based upon lost texts of the Yuan period, 
such as the Ta Yuan t'ung-chih. 

Some standard texts of the 15th and 17th centuries supply in- 
dependent evidence. Such are the Deb t'er srion po by g o n -  
nu-dpal (1476-78), the Deb t'er dmar po gsar ma by bSod-nams- 
grags-pa (1529), the Sa skya'i gduri rubs by Kun-dga'-bsod- 
nams-grags-pa-rgyal-mts'an (1629) and the Karma Kam ts'ari 
brgyud pa by Si-tu Pan-c'en C'os-kyi-'byun-gnas (1775). Later 
general texts such as Sum-pa mKban-po and the Hor C'os-'bywi 
have no 'independent value and are not utilized in the present 
study. 

The family chronicles, such as BYANG and NYOS, concentr- 
ate on genealogical matters and usually give few details. 

The Za-lu Documents (ZL), issued by the Imperial Preceptors 
at the capital in favour of the Za-lu myriarchs, are invaluable as 
a help to understand the actual working of the imperial adminis- 
tration in Tibet. 

Lastly, a small group of sources is represented by the adresses 
of letters and tracts by 'P'ags-pa and by the colophons of trans- 
lated or revised works in the Kangyur and Tangyur. 

A synthesis of all these materials is beset with several difficul- 
ties. They reveal not only different outlooks, but even two oppo- 
site mentalities: the one (Chinese) dry, matter-f-fact, bureaucra- 
tic, the other (Tibetan) unworldly and monastical (with the partial 
exception of LANG and GBYT). They seem to consistently ignore 
each other. One example in point is that, with the exception of 



'P'ags-pa, the only monks to whom biographies are dedicated in 
the Chinese texts appear (if at all) as pale and obscure personali- 
ties in the Tibetan sources; at times it is even difficult to identify 
them. 



THE ESTABLISHMENT 
OF THE YUAN - SA-SKYA PARTNERSHIP 

11.1 - The beginnings (to 1260) 

The rising Mongol power was faced almost at once with the 
problem of devising a system of relations with the organized reli- 
gions in the newly-conquered territories. As far as China is con- 
cerned, this question has been repeatedly treated l' and all we 
need here is a bare outline of the main developments. 

The first step was made in 1219, when general Muqali, who 
was holding the Peking region against the resurging power of the 
furfen, brought Hai-yun (1202-1257), a young Ch'an monk of the 
Lin-chi school, to the attention of Cinggis Khan, then campaign- 
ing in Central Asia. On this occasion the emperor granted to the 
Chinese Buddhist monks exemption from taxes and corvees, a pri- 
vilege which his successors consistently renewed and confirmed. In 
1242 Hai-yun entered into a special relationship with prince Qubi- 
lai (1 219-1294) and became the religious teacher of his son fingim, 
who later became the heir-apparent. In 1247 the qayan Giiyuk 
placed him at the head of the Buddhist clergy in North China, 
and upon his accession in 1251 Mongke confirmed him in office. 

Almost at the same time a rather mysterious personality ap- 
peared on the scene; this was Na-mo, a man from the Western 
Countries, perhaps a Kashmiri or possibly a Tibetan. In 1247 he 
received the rank of State Preceptor (kuo-shih), and in 1252 Mong- 
ke charged him with the administration of Buddhist affairs in the 
whole empire., either as a superior to Hai-yun or superseding him; 
in any case, the latter fades out of the picture after that date. 
Na-mo headed the Buddhist delegation in the first and second de- 
bate against the Taoists, held at the presence of Mongke in 1255 

l '  Ratchnevsky 1954; Demieville 1957. 



and 1256. After their conclusion he was entrusted with the task of 
carrying out the imperial decisions against the Taoists; prince Qu- 
bilai, who governed the Mongol dominions in North China and 
who was the immediate authority in this case, gave him as col- 
league his protegee, the young Tibetan 'P'ags-pa. Na-mo partici- 
pated also in the third and last debate (1258) convoked by Qubi- 
lai. And that is the last we hear about him. 

A few years later a regular governmental agency for Bud- 
dhism was established (see below, 111.1). It was placed in the 
hands not of Chinese monks, but of Tibetans, whom Qubilai and 
his successors utilized as their instruments in this particular field. 

The first contacts between Mongols and Tibetans have been 
traced by me elsewhere 2 ,  and in this case too I shall merely sum- 
marize my earlier conclusions. 

The first Tibetan monks encountered by Cinggis Khan were 
gTsan-pa Dun-k'ur-ba and six disciples of his. He met them per- 
haps still in Mongolia (1209-lo), but more probably in the Tangut 
kingdom (1219, where he spoke with them through an interpre- 
ter 3). 

According to a later Mongol tradition, in 1206 Cinggis Khan 
marched againts a king of Tibet, who surrendered; then the con- 
queror sent a letter to the abbot of Sa-skya. A variant of the 
same tale is found in late Tibetan works such as the dPag bsam 
fjon bzari and the Hor C'os 'byuri. All this has been shown conclu- 
sively to be a legend without historical foundation4). The next qa- 
yan ogodei, or rather his sister-in-law Soryaqtani and her sons 
Mongke, Qubilai and Hulegu, invited to the imperial camp the 
Lama Gun-t'an-pa and entertained him for some times. Accord- 
ing to the Tibetans, " this was the beginning of the quest of reli- 
gion by the M o n g o l ~ " ~ ) .  The influence of this abbot may have 

2'  Petech 1983, 179-181. 
KPGT, 793-794. This is the same as gTsan-peps dKon-mc'og-sen-ge (d. 1218), on 

whom see KARMA,  28b, and Sperling 1988, 41. 
4' This was already the opinion of G. Tucci, TPS,  8-9, and of Okada. The question 

was discussed and finally decided by Kwanten, 15-17, and Wylie 1977. 105. 
5 '  KPGT, 793-794. This man is said to belong to the 'Ts'al-pa lineage. The abbots 

of 'Ts'al Gun-t'an in Ogodei's times were Sans-rgyas-'bum (1224-1231), Sans-rgyas-siiin- 
po (1231-1238) and Sans-rgyas-gion-nu (1238-1260). However, neither the list of the abbots 
in BA, 716717, nor the more detailed account of the 'Ts'al-pa in H B 2 ,  126149, mention 
this event. 



been responsible for the wholly Tibetan name Dorji (rD-rje) gi- 
ven by Qubilai to his eldest son, born in 1242. 

These harmless contacts, and even more the swiftly spreading 
accounts of Mongol conquests and atrocities, led to an increasing 
awareness in Tibet of the impending danger. Already in 1236 there 
were diffuse fears of an invasion; and when portents such as rain- 
bow, thunder and earthquake seemed to usher it in, sTag-lun- 
t'an-pa Rin-c'en-mgon (1 190-1236) had to reassure the people of 
his region, "prophesying" that the Mongols would not come 6) .  

Nevertheless, the storm broke out a few years later. Tibet came 
within the range of Mongol expansion when in 1239 Ogodei's sec- 
ond son Koden was granted a large appanage, called Byan-nos by 
the Tibetans, with headquarters at Liang<hou. He was placed 
there in the immediate neighbourhood of Tibetan countries such 
as the old kingdom of Tson-k'a, and on the well-frequented 
Northern commercial route; the traders surely supplied him with 
plenty of information. He also had at his service a man from 
dBus-gTsan (Central Tibet) called Chao A-ko-p'an '), Chao being 
a Chinese family name. Probably this man had settled in Liang- 
chou long before and had become sinicized. He too may have 
contributed to inform the prince on the Tibetan situation. 

In 1240 Koden sent into Tibet a detachment under Dor-ta 
(Dorda), preceded by an advance force under Mi-li-byi. They pe- 
netrated as far south as Sog-c'u-k'a and the 'Pan-yul valley, 
causing great damage to the rGyal Lha-k'an and Rva-sgren mon- 
asteries 8'. 

The suggestion has been advanced that in 1240 or in the fol- 
lowing few years a sort of conference of the Tibetan leaders had 
convened, which decided to delegate the Sa-skya abbot to try to 

6, Life of sTag-lun-t'an-pa in CBGT, RA, 54a-b. 
" YS, 123.3028. 

KPGT, 407, 409, 449, 794 (where the name is spelt Dor-tog); DMS, 181; PMKP, 
281a. According to another text Dorda conscribed labour as far south as g R a ~ ,  Lo-ro and 
Byar-po; LANG, 231. This dovetails with another vague piece of information. Bya Rin-c'en, 
the head of a family wielding great influence in E, dMyal (= gRal), Byar. Dags-po and 
Lo-ro, repelled the Mongol invaders and was recognized as chief of all the above-mentioned 
districts; BA, 1088. It seems, however, hardly credible that this first inroad could reach the 
deep South, and I suspect here a coniusion with other Mongol expeditions, such as that of 
1290, which actually penetrated in those regions. 



reach an agreement with the Mongolsg). Our sources do not sup- 
port this hypothesis, at least not in this form. We know, however, 
that shortly before the first coming of the Mongols Central Tibet 
had been rent by serious internal conflicts, in which rGyal-ba 
Yan-dgon-pa (1 2 1 3-1 258) acted as peacemaker O). Internal strife, 
coupled with the fear of further devastating raids, may well have 
brought about a tacit or expressed general agreement that some- 
body had to start talking with the Mongols. A negotiator, even if 
self-appointed, could be sure to interpret the fears and hopes of 
the Tibetans; and this helps to explain how the Sa-skya Pandita 
could stand forth as their representative. 

The facts are well known and can be sumarized as follows. 
When Dor-ta reached 'Dam, the Rva-sgren monastery escaped 
destruction. Its abbot, perhaps afraid of being " invited " to the 
Mongol camp, suggested to the invaders the name of Kun-dga7- 
rgyal-mts'an (1 1 82-1 25 1 ), usually called Sa-skya Pandita (or Sa 
Pan in short), who was famous and popular as author and as reli- 
gious leader. In 1244 Koden summoned him to Byan-nos (Liang- 
chou) ll). The abbot started in the same year, traveling very 
slowly and leisurely in the company of his two nephews 'P'ags-pa 
and P'yag-na-rdo-rje. Having arrived at Liang-chou in the 8th 
month of 1246, he had to wait there for Koden, who had gone to 
Central Mongolia to participate in the quriltai which selected 
Guyuk as the new qayan. Prince and abbot met in the first month 
of 1247, and from this year we may date the Sa-skya - Mongol 
connection which was going to shape the destiny of Tibet for the 
following hundred years. 

Apparently Sa-skya Pandita had not come alone, if we have 
to trust a short allusion to a class of people or a clan whom he 
had brought along to Liangxhou. In his letter adressed to the 
leaders of Tibet (on which see below) he states: " I  have offered 
my submission bringing with me the Bi-ri" 12'. We do not know 
who they were; but we shall meet with them again presently. 

We can pass over the pious account of the successful religious 

9' TPS,  8. 
lo' Biography of Glan-don-ba (i.e. rGyal-ba YanAgon-pa) in CBGT, RA, 37a-b. 
' I '  BA, 21 1; KPGT, 449, 751, 794; KARMA,  62a; SKDR, 49b. Schuh 1977, 3 1 4 1 ,  has 

shown that the letter of summons dispatched by Koden is a later fabrication. 
12' So-skya bka'-'bum, vol. V, 215b; SKDR, 58b. 



activity of Sa-skya Pandita in Byan-nos and of his healing Koden 
from a serious illness. Limiting ourselves to the political aspects, 
as a result of the talks the abbot took up the role of an agent of 
the Mongol policy in his home country. He sent a long circular 
letter to the ecclesiastical and lay authorities of Tibet. It was a 
real political manifesto laying out the conditions required by 
Koden and the Mongols in order to spare Tibet other devastating 
invasions. There was to be, first of all, an unconditional accepta- 
tion of Mongol sovereignty by the ecclesiastical and secular lords 
(dpon) of Tibet. Henceforward their authority would depend on 
the recognition and formal appointment by the Mongols. A census 
was to be carried out, and the lists of the lords, their subjects and 
the tribute due by each of them were to be made out in three co- 
pies, one to be handed over to Koden, another to be preserved at 
Sa-skya and the third to be kept by the lord himself. The lords 
were to carry out the administration of their fiefs in consultation 
with the envoys (gser yig pa) of Sa-skya and in conformance with 
Mongol law. Tribute and taxes were to be levied by the Mongols, 
seconded by Sa-skya officials. All these requirements were to be 
met at once and without demur, as resistance had been shown to 
be useless. The manifesto closed with the specification of the kind 
of local produce to be delivered as tribute 3'. 

This document tried to put forward Sa-skya as the sole repre- 
sentative (except for financial matters) of Mongol interests in Ti- 
bet; the position of the abbot was going to be that of a feudatory 
chief under Mongol suzerainty. This was in accordance with the 
normal policy of the Mongols in the countries where they did not 
think it suitable and convenient to impose their direct rule. They 
accepted the local ruler, subject and responsible to the imperial 
authority; and where no responsible chief existed, they endeavou- 
red to set up one, as in the present instance. 

But the line which the document traced for the future remain- 
ed largely a mere theory, and the political developments at first 
followed another path. When the Mongol - Sa-skya partnership 

1 3 '  The letter, dated 1249 according lo the Re'u-mig, 26, is found in the S e s k y a  
bka9-'bum, vol. V, 214b-217a, and in SKDR, 57b59b. Translation in TPS. 8-10. A detailed 
summary is given in Schuh 1976, 230-233, n. 20. 



eventually became a reality, it was something different, with a 
much deeper commitment of the qayan's ruling powers. 

And indeed at this point the general situation underwent a 
radical change. Guyuk died in 1248, Mongke was elected as his 
successor in July 1251, Sa-skya Pandita died on 28th November 
1251 in the sPrul-pa'i-sde temple at Liang+hou, which still con- 
tains his relics 14). The empire passed out of Ogodei's line and 
relations with Tibet took a new turn, excluding from the game 
Sa-skya for some time, and Koden and bgodei's line forever. 

Mongke was an able ruler and a stern disciplinarian, whose 
general policy was one of centralization and of tight control over 
the territories (ulus) governed by the branches of cayatai and 
bgodei; only jo~i ' s  branch, represented by Batu and his succes- 
sors, had to be handled with caution 15). Notwithstanding his 
hard grip on the government of the empire, he accepted and even 
fostered the system of princely appanages (Mong. qubi, Chin. 
fen-ti), deeply rooted in the traditions of his family 16). 

The new emperor showed at once an interest in things Tibe- 
tan. As he expected to embark soon on large scale campaigns in 
Iran and North China, he had no intention to introduce direct 
rule in Tibet. On the other side he apparently considered Sa-skya 
Pandita's compact with Koden a sort of private agreement, not 
binding the emperor. He took another way and decided to deleg- 
ate the exercise of Mongol authority, newly backen and hitherto 
little more than theoretical, to the members of his family. 

In the very year of his accession (1251), and perhaps even be- 
fore the death of Sa-skya Pandita, he carried out a distribution of 
appanages in Tibet. This is known to us through Tibetan sources 
only, no hint of it being found in Chinese or Mongol texts. The 
Tibetans looked at the matter (then as now) purely under the reli- 
gious angle. For them, it was not an introduction of Mongol qua- 
si-feudalism, but simply the establishment of a yon-mc'od relation 
(patron-protegee, donor-recipient, pupil-master) between Mongol 
princes and Tibetan schools and monasteries, a type of relation- 

14) GBYT, 11, 1Sb. On the 'P'rul-pa'i-sde see TPS, 680 n. 40. 
IS' On the basic principles of Mongke's policy see Allsen, 4S76 .  
16) Mongke's decree on the Tibetan appanages is recalled in LANG, 240. On the 

princely appanages in China and their administration see Endicott-West, 89-103. 



ship known to them since old times. By this arrangement the qa- 
yan himself "protected" the 'Bri-gun-pa and the gTsan mGur- 
mo-ba (otherwise unknown). The Sa-skya-pa continued in the 
care of Koden, no special position being reserved to them. The 
'Ts'al-pa were entrusted to Qubilai; the sTag-lun-pa were protec- 
ted by Ariq-boge; the P'ag-mo-gru-pa were under the jurisdiction 
of Hulegu; other princes were granted other territories, so that in 
the end there were more than eleven appanages 17'. These "pa- 
tronages" were no mere honorary titles, but included administra- 
tive and military powers, exercised by local representatives (yul 
bsruris) of the princes. Regrettably, we have no direct evidence 
about the functioning of this system, except for the appanage of 
Hulegii, to which we shall return later. 

This distribution was reshuffled during the following few 
years. Koden, who in 1253 had to hand over Sa-skya PanQita's 
two nephews to Qubilai, died at an unknown date after that year. 
His descendants were not allowed to inherit his appanage of Liang- 
chou and were no longer connected with Tibet la) .  Ariq-biige's 
rights in Tibet vanished upon the outbreak of the civil war and 
were ended after his defeat and surrender in 12U. Of the other 
appanages we know nothing, except for Hulegii. In the quriltai of 
1253 he had been entrusted with the command of the Mongol 
army in Iran; he moved slowly, crossing the Amudarya as late as 
the 2nd January 1256. He continued, however, to maintain his 
connection with the P'ag-mo-gru-pa and repeatedly sent presents 
to their abbot rGyal-ba Rin-po4e (on the see 1235-1267) 19'. 

His successors, the Ilkhans of Iran, followed the same policy. 
They kept their representatives in the P'ag-megru fief and built 
and endowed Buddhist temples in their Iranian territories. Khan 
Arghun (1284-1291) was surrounded by Buddhist monks, some of 
them Tibetans. After his death, however, the Ilkhans accepted Is- 
lam and in 1295-96 Buddhism was suppressed and its temples and 

"' KPGT, 449, 794 (with the incorrect date 1239, rectified by Schuh 1977, xxi-lurii); 
LANG, 232-234, 236, 445476. 

1 8 '  Okada, 101-102. 
19' BA, 580; KPGT, 409. The last presents from Hiilegii reached P'ag-mo-gru in 1267, 

two years after the death of the donor; HD-1. 37a. Hiilegii was much respected by the Tik- 
tans. who considered him a manifestation of gNarn-t'e; PMKP, 282a. gNam-t'eb was the 
name under which Pe-har was known to the Hor. 



monasteries were destroyed 20). The connection with Tibet had 
probably ceased before that. 

Mongke exercised his supreme authority as qayan by sketch- 
ing out a general frame, within which the relations with the Tibe- 
tan clergy were to be conducted. He published a statement of his 
intentions in the form of an authoritative decree ('ja' sa bzari 
po) 21) issued apparently at the beginning of 1252. It renewed the 
usual privileges of fiscal exemption for the Buddhist monks and 
enjoined (perhaps on the recommendation of Koden) that the 
main precepts (no luri) to be followed in religious matters were 
those of the Sa-skya school; all the monks were bound to follow 
them. He also expressed his intention to take a census of Tibet, 
clearly in the frame of the great census of the empire which was 
actually carried out in 1253 22). 

Of course Mongke must have been aware that the Tibetan 
appanages would remain a theoretical fiction if he did not take 
measures to make his and the princes's authority recognized on 
the spot. Joining practical action to the proclamations, he set in 
motion a double invasion of T'u-fan, the term indicating not only 
Amdo as was later the case, but the whole Tibetan country behind 
it 23). The first expeditionary corps, comanded by general Do- 
b e t a  or Du-pe-ta Bg-dur (Dorbetei) started from Byari-rios/Liang- 

20' Cambridge History of Iran, V ,  Cambridge 1968, 379-380, 541-543. Ghazan's edict 
of 1295 enjoined on the foreign monks: "Let those among you who wish it return to India, 
to Kashrnir and to Tibet, and to the countries from where they came"; ibid., 542. 

21' The Tibetan word ]a' sa transcribes Mongol josoq, but is always used with the 
meaning of Mongol jarliq, " imperial decree ". 

22'  Mongke's decree is embedded in a circular letter sent by 'P'ags-pa to the clergy of 
dBusgTsan to inform them of the death of Sa-skya Panata; it is dated Liang-chou, 16th 
February 1252; Seskya bkaybwn, vol. VI, 320b-321b (n. 306) and has been translated and 
commented upon by Szerb 1980a, 291-292. A shorter abstract of the same edict is contained 
in another letter sent by 'P'ags-pa to the mkhn po 'U-yug-pa bSod-namssen-ge on 14th 
February 1252 to invite him to Liang-chou; Sa-skya bka9-bwn, vol VI, 383b-384a (n. 316). 
The letter is reproduced with some variants in SKDR, 72b-73b, where the name of the adres- 
see appears as C'os-rje Gragspa-sen-ge. Cf. Schuh 1977, 101, and Szerb 1980a, 299 (n. 57). 

23'  AS I had occasion to point out some years ago, T'u-fan was not synonimous with 
Tibet. In T'ang times it indicated Tibet at large, i.e. the tenitories dominated by the btsan 
PO. After 842 it was gradually restricted to the north+astern fringe, i.e. Amdo. This was its 
meaning in the Sung official terminology, which was accepted also by the Mongols. When 
Central Tibet came into their range of view, they adopted for it the new name Wu-ssu-tsang, 
i.e. dBus-gTsan. A third name Hsi-fan indicated usually the Tibetan populations to the West 
of China, but was also loosely employed for the Tibetan-speaking regions in general. 



chou, being organized by Koden acting upon orders from the 
qayan; the date is variously given, but is probably 1252. It penet- 
rated as far as Mon-mk'ar mGon-pwgdon (in sNa-mo?) 24). The 
second division is expressly stated to have marched out in the fol- 
lowing year, being led by Hur-ta or Hur-tan 25); this is a fairly 
good transcription of Qoridai (Ho-li-ti), a Mongol leader whom 
Mongke late in 125 1 had placed in command of the troops sent to 
pacify T'u-fan (Amdo) 26). This double campaign struck a real 
and lasting terror in the minds of the Tibetans. We hear its echo 
in several sources. Ko-brag-pa (1 182-1 261 ) requested many ka- 
lyiinamitras to supply means for rituals intended to ward off Hor 
attacks 27). rGod-ts'an-pa (1 189-1 258) voiced the same fears and 
spoke of a devastating invasion by the joint forces of the Hor and 
the Be-ri. Only later he was reassured by envoys (gser yig pa) 
from the Mongol commander as well as from Sa-skya and 'Bri- 
gun 28). rGyal-ba Yandgon-pa (1 2 1 3-1 258) too spoke with terror 
of the past invasion by the Hor and the Be-ri29). We find here 
again that mysterious clan or class of people called Be-ri or Bi-ri, 
whom Sa-skya Pandita had brought with him when he came to 
Liang-chou. Apparently they had become auxiliary troops in the 
Mongol army. After 1252 they vanished into oblivion 30'. 

Whatever the real amount of the destruction they caused, 
these expeditions may have introduced a fair measure of reality 
into the net of Mongol appanages in Tibet. The representatives of 
the princes may have started to levy tribute and to exercise some 
sort of control over the monasteries and schools that were the 

24'  For the name Dijrbetei see Pelliot-Hambis, 400. KPGT, 449 (date: 1252) and 705 
(date: Fire-Mouse, a mistake for Water-Mouse 1252); NYOS, 16b (date: 1251). The latter 
text narrates that, since Du-be-ta Biidur killed indiscriminately all those who did not submit 
at once, K'a-rag gRos Rin-c'en-rgyal went out to sTod-lun to talk with him and led most 
of the people safely to submission. 

2 s '  KPGT, 410, 796 (spelt as Hur-ta); Biography of Glan-gdon-pa, alias rGyal-ba 
Yan-dgon-pa, in KGSP, vol. DA. 33a, 37a. Yan-dgon-pa wnvinced the chiefs of La-stod to 
submit to the Mongols. 

26' YS. 3.45. 
2 7 '  BA, 679. Hor was the usual name for the Mongols in this period. 
28 '  GOD. 101b-105b, 116a, 120a, 133b, 138b. 
29' Biography of rGyal-ba Yan-dgon-pa in KGSP, vol. DA. 37a-b. 
'O '  However, a place called Bi-ri-zin gsar-riiin is mentioned in 1358 and 1360; LANG, 

608, 677, 715. 



only serious political power in the country. However, Mongke's 
intention to carry out a census was not put in practice this time. 

The qayan, in spite of his proclamation, paid no attention to 
the Sa-skya-pa in the political field, but looked out for other 
tools for his designs on Tibet. For a time he was interested in the 
famous miracle-worker Karma Pakgi (1206-1283), the second in- 
carnate Lama of the Karma-pa sect, who was present at the Bud- 
dhist-Taoist debate of 125631). He contacted also other religious 
leaders, such as rGod-ts'an-pa (1189-1258) and C'ag Lotsawa 
C'os-rje-dpal (1 197-1264). The latter was invited to Mongolia, 
but refused on account of poor health. The death of Mongke in 
1259 put an end to these feelers toward other Tibetan schools 32). 

The final choice between the various sects, as well as the set- 
tlement of the Tibetan question, was to be the work of Qubilai. 
When he was the prince-governor of the Mongol territories in 
North China he had already shown some interest in Tibetan Bud- 
dhism. In 1253, on the ewe of his departure for the great expedi- 
tion to Yiinnan, he requested Koden to send him 'P'ags-pa and 
P'yag-na-rdo-rje. The two brothers went to Eastern Tibet 33) and 
apparently joined Qubilai's camp early in 1254, when the latter 
was returning to North China after the successful conclusion of 
the campaign. 'P'ags-pa was well received by Qubilai, to whom he 
gave tuition in the first essentials of Tibetan Buddhism, accompa- 
nying him as far as Mun-pa-6ar 34). While camping there, on 27th 
May, 1254, Qubilai issued to the young Sa-skya-pa novice a lengthy 
document, known to the Tibetans under the name 'ja' sa bod yig 
ma, i.e. decree in the Tibetan script; its translation from the Mon- 
golian is found in several Tibetan texts 35) .  Contrary to what the 
tradition has to say, it contains not the slightest hint at Sa- 
skya temporal rule "over the thirteen myriarchies (k'ri skor) of 

3 1 )  H B 2 ,  91-92; KPGT, 446, 449, 450; KARMA,  54a-56b. 
3 2 )  On this subject in general see Petech 1983, 183-184. 
") Late in 1253 'P'agspa was at sMar-k'ams Tsom-mdo in Southern Amdo, and ear- 

ly in 1254 he was in mDo-k'ams-sgan; Colophons nn. 4, 129, 136. On his activities in this 
period see also Szerb 1980b. passim. For Qubilai's Ta-li campaign see now Rossabi 1988, 
22-28. 

34'  SKDR, 71b. Mun-pa-gar, "on the border between Tibet and China", is otherwise 
unknown. 

3 5 '  Critical study by Schuh 1977, 75-1 12. The date and the present form of the docu- 
ment are open to doubt. 



dBus and gTsan ". The document, issued by prince Qubilai in the 
name of the qayan, merely exempted the monks from taxation and 
from military and labour service; it was simply a confirmation of 
the privileges granted long before by Cinggis Khan. It even mar- 
ked a step backward in comparison with Mongke's edict, in so far 
as it contained no mention of Sa-skya-pa authority in religious 
matters36'. About the same time Qubilai granted to the &in- 
ma-pa gter ston Zur sikya-'od a similar privilege exempting the 
Tantrics of dBus and gTsan from taxation and military serviceJ7'. 

In the following year 'P'ags-pa went first from K'ams to 
Liang<hou, where he consecrated the tomb of the Sa-skya 
Pandita. Then he returned to mDo-k'ams, intending to obtain or- 
dination from 'U-yug-pa bSod-nams-sen-ge. He was informed, 
however, that 'U-yug-pa had died the year before. Having met 
Qubilai again, he accompanied the prince in his journey to North 
China. He stopped on the banks of the Great River (the Huang- 
ho) at T'e-le near Ho-chou "on the border between China and 
Mongolia ", where at last he received his final ordination as a full 
monk, this formal act being performed on 22nd May, 1255 38'. 

During 'P'ags-pa's absence Qubilai had been impressed by the 
wonders worked by Karma Paksi, whom he invited and entertai- 
ned in his camp in Amdo. This was but a short interlude, and 
Karma Paksi's abrupt departure for the court of the qayan, which 
irritated Qubilai, gave the path free for the young Sa-skya abbot, 
who in the 9th month of 1255 was already in attendance to the 
prince39). In 1256 and again during the three summer months of 
1257 he resided at the Wu-t'ai shan40'. With these exceptions, he 
stayed in Qubilai's camp, to whose inner. circle he belonged. 

In 1258 'P'ags-pa began initiating Qubilai in Buddhist-Ti- 
betan mysticism, an event which Sa-skya-pa tradition later con- 
sidered as the real beginning of the Tibetan mission in the Mongol 
world. In the same year he took part in the third Buddhist-Taoist 
debate, after which his rise in favour went on steadily. Qubilai 

36' See also the remarks by Schuh 1977, 102, where Mongke's decree is mistakely attri- 
buted to Koden. 

3 7 '  Tsering, 516. 
38' GBYT, 11. 17a-b; SKDR, 71b72a. 
30' Colophon n. 66. 
'O' Colophons nn. 14, 127, 193, 194. 195. 



had definitely selected him as his advisor and tool in Tibetan 
matters. 

11.2 - Rise and fufilment of Mongol paramountcy. 

The qayan Mongke died in August 1259, while besieging a 
Sung fortress in Szechwan. His demise was followed by civil war. 
Qubilai caused himself to be elected by an irregular quriltai form- 
ed solely by his supporters, while his younger brother Ariq-boge 
did the same at the imperial capital Qaraqorum. The war lasted 
four years and ended with the surrender of Ariq-boge. 

Concerning Tibet, Qubilai took at once two important measu- 
res which set the path for all future developments. First, he dis- 
mantled the appanage system in Tibet and recalled the representa- 
tives (yul bsruris) of the imperial princes, with the exception of the 
appanage of his brother Hiilegii (c. 1260) "I). Secondly, he granted 
to 'P'ags-pa the title of National Preceptor (kuo-shih) with an un- 
defined authority as supreme head of the Buddhist clergy (9th Ja- 
nuary, 1261)"~). Shortly later he had Karma Paksi arrested, charg- 
ing him with being a supporter of Ariq-boge. According to the 
hagiography of Karma Paksi, he was kept for several days on a 
burning pyre, without the fire being able to harm him. He was re- 
prieved, but banished to Southern China, probably to Yiinnan. 
Only after eight years of exile he was allowed to return to Ti- 
bet 43). His disgrace eliminated a potential rival to 'P'ags-pa. 

Little is known of 'P'ags-pa's activities during the years fol- 
lowing his appointment as kuo-shih. He remained at the court of 
the new emperor. Even though absent, he continued to care for 
his monastery, and in 1262 he sent to the nari gfier s5kya- 
bzan-po the means necessary for building the great golden pinnacle 
(gser t'og c'en mo) to the West of the old tower (dbu rtse rfiiri 
ma) ""). 

Then in 1264 things suddenly started to move. That year was 
indeed decisive from many points of view. It saw the end of the 

41 '  LANG, 232. 
42 '  YS, 4.68, where the title is mistakenly given as ti-shih, Imperial Preceptor. 
43'  H b 2 ,  92; KPGT, 450; KARMA, 57a4lb;  SKDR, 67a-b. 
44' SKDR. 74a. 



civil war with the victory of Qubilai and the replacement of Qara- 
qorum as the imperial capital by a new city built on the ruins of 
the old Chin capital Yenxhing; it was given the name Chung-tu, 
later changed to Ta-tu (modern Peking). The change meant a shift 
of the centre of the empire from Mongolia to Northern China. 
This year was also marked by the start of military operations in- 
tended to pacify Hsi-fan, the term indicating the Tibetan countries 
in general and K'ams in particular. In the same year (or shortly 
after) a first skeleton of governmental agency was set up at the 
capital, specially charged with the supervision of Buddhist, and la- 
ter also of Tibetan affairs; we shall deal with it later. Lastly, 
'P'ags-pa was sent to Tibet, clothed with imperial authority. His 
credentials ' were represented by the famous 'ja' sa mu fig ma 
("pearl document "), issued on 28th May 1264 from son-t'o, i.e. the 
summer capital Shang-tu. Once more in contradiction to the Tibe- 
tan tradition, according to which this decree conferred upon 'P'ags- 
pa the temporal sovereignty over the three regions (c'ol &'a) 
making up the whole of the Tibetan-speaking countries, the im- 
perial rescript merely confirmed to the Buddhist clergy the usual 
freedom from taxation and service, with the addition of the 
exemption from lodging and entertaining imperial messengers 45' .  

Still, the tradition has a basis of fact, because Sa-skya-pa adminis- 
trators were stationed in each of the three c'ol k'a. 

'P'ags-pa left the court in the spring of 1264 46).' His journey 
was accompanied by the advance of imperial troops. A large 
Mongol force headed by Du-mur (? Temiir)47' was marching to- 
ward Tibet in 1263. The sTag-lun abbot Sans-rgyas-yar-byon 
(1203-1272) warded off the invasion by dint of rich presents to 

4 5 '  See the critical study in Schuh 1977. 79-103; text and translation of the edict ibid.. 
118-124. - On the Tibetan tern c'ol k'a see below, p. 39. 

46) According to Colophon n. 213, on the 14th so go = 20th May he had a l d y  arri- 
ved at sfii-lun in Ron-po (Southern Amdo). In that case he must have left the summer capi- 
tal without waiting for the issue of the mu rig ma, which seems highly improbable. There 
may be some mistake in the dates. 

47 '  TLGZ. 104a-105a; Biography of Sans-rgyas-yar-byon in CBGT, RA, 6lb. This 
Du-mur (= Temur) can perhaps be identified with Kuo-an, who in 1267 succeeded his 
younger brother Kuo-pao as commander of the Mongol troops and h n q a f i  of the Wen- 
chou T'u-fan wan-hu jiu; YS, 121.2987, and cf. Petech 1988, 370. Kuo-an was also called 
Temiir; Yuan-shih-shih-rsu-piao (ap. Er-shih-wu shih prtpien, vol. 6). 70. Robably 
Kuo-an/Temiir advanced toward Tibet upon orders of his nominal superior Kuwpao. 



the Mongols. Henceforward on the 14th day of the 4th month of 
every year he performed large-scale and costly rituals to avert a 
Mongol invasion (Hor bzlog la). From the Chinese sources we 
learn that in 1264 an army led by general Qongridar (Huang-li- 
t 'a9rh) conquered and pacified T'u-fan, i.e. Amdo 48). Probably 
the two Mongol forces carried out a co-ordinated campaign in 
North-East Tibet. It appears, however, that they did not enter 
dBus-gTsan. 

We know almost nothing of the events in Central Tibet and 
at Sa-skya during the twenty years intervening between the depar- 
ture of Sa-skya Pandita and the return of 'P'ags-pa. When in 
1244 the Pandita left for Byan-nos in compliance with the sum- 
mons of Koden, he appointed as his ecclesiastical vicars (c'os 
dpon) two of his disciples, 'U-yug-pa bsod-nams-sen-ge and Sar- 
pa Ses-rab'byun-gnas, while the general administration (spyi'i 
k'a ta brjid k'ur) of the Sa-skya estates and treasury (gii gan pa) 
was entrusted to the Chief Attendant (nan gn'er) Grom-pa 
SZkya-b~an-~o. The latter in practice Tunctioned as acting abbot 49). 

Of course this regency came to an end with the arrival of 'P'ags- 
pa at the beginning of 1265 

The activity of 'P'ags-pa during his first stay in his monastery 
is unknown, except for some letters and religious tracts. Probably 
he did not concern himself overmuch with temporal affairs, leav- 
ing them in the trusted hands of SZkya-b~an-~o and of his own 
brother P' yag-na-rdo-rje. 

SZkya-b~an-~o received the new title of dpon c'en and busied 
himself chiefly with an outburst of building activities in Sa-skya. 
He had already built the K'an-gsar bla bran. When he went out 
to meet 'P'ags-pa returning from China, the latter, while passing 
by the Gye-re monasteryH), expressed the wish to have a similar 
temple built at Sa-skya. The dpon c'en, who rode behind him, 
heard that and took up the cue. He copied the measurements of 

48'  In May 1265 Huang-li-ta4rh (Qongridar) was granted a reward of 450 hang for 
the pacification of T'u-fan; YS,  6.106. 

49' GBYT, 11, 15a, 39b; H B I ,  24b. 
SKDR, 74a. On 24th December 1264 he was at the Ra-mo-c'e temple in Lhasa; 

Colophon n. 25. 
The Gye-re monastery south+ast of Lhasa on the Tsangpo was founded in 1231 

by K'a-rag Lha-pa Rin-c'en-rgyal-po (1201-1270), who became its first abbot; NYOS,  18b. 



Gye-re and despatched a circular to the myriarchs, chiliarchs and 
people of dBus-gTsan, calling for the supply of labour force. In 
1265 work was started on the walls of the Lha-k'an c'en-mo and 
the inner enclosure was built. ~ i k ~ a - b z a n - ~ o  collected also the 
timber for the roof; but when he died the huge fortress-like struc- 
ture was still unroofed S 2 ) .  It was to become the seat of Mongol 
and Sa-skya administration, and is now the only building left 
standing and in good repair after the wholesale destruction of 
Sa-skya during the s ~ a l l e d  Cultural Revolution. Together with 
'P'ags-pa he sponsored also the revision of some earlier transla- 
tions in the Kangyur 5 3 ) .  

P'yag-na-rdo-rje (1239-1267) 54) had followed his uncle and 
his elder brother to Koden's camp. He grew up in Mongol sur- 
roundings and used to dress in the Mongolian fashion. Koden 
gave him in marriage his own daughter, called Me-'ga'4un or 
Me-'ga7-lun or Me-'ga'-'dun or Mam-mgal s s ' .  Later Qubilai 
granted hlm the title of prince of Pai-lan 5 6 ) .  In the last months of 
1263 or early in 1264 the emperor thought it advisable to send 
him ahead to prepare the return of, and to collaborate with his 
elder brothers7). His position at Sa-skya is not easy to define. 

5 2 '  GBYT, 39b4Oa; BA, 216. The date of the project for the Lha-k'an c'en-mo on the 
pattern of Gye-re raises a problem. I have put it early in 1265 because GBYT, 11, 35b, 
plainly shows that this happened when ~ i k ~ a - b z a n - ~ o  went out to meet 'P'ags-pa arriving 
from China. But those same passages of GBYT date the event in the Fire-Dragon year 1236, 
which is impossible because in that year 'P'ags-pa stayed with Qubilai in North China. This 
date of 1256 is at the centre of complicate and partly erroneous calculations, on which = 
Macdonald, 93-94. 'P'ags-pa's arrival and stay in Tibet is confirmed by the colophons of his 
tracts, which show that he was at Sa-skya at least from the 2nd month of 1265 to the 2nd 
month of 1267; Colophons nn. 94. 95, 225 of 1265; nn. 47, 65, 215 of 1266; nn. 100 and 286 
of 1267. Thus 1256 is simply a case of the common mistake by one twelve-years cycle, and 
the date refers to the actual start of the construction. which we know to have taken p h  
"in the year after" 'P'ags-pa's arrival at Peking. i.e. in 1268; SKDR, 94a. 

5 3 '  De Jong, 509-510 - On S5kya-b~an-~o in general see GBYT, 11, 3 9 a 4 b .  
5 4 '  A short biography of P'yag-na-rdo-rje is found in SKDR. 104b-105a. It was trans- 

lated by Wylie 1984, 391-395. Cf. GBYT, 11, 20a-b, and HD-I, 22a. I find it impossible, 
however, to concur with the treatement of the materials by Wylie. 

5 5 '  HD-1, 22a; GBYT, 11, 20b; SKDR. 106a. According to another source quoted in 
SKDR, 104b, and to DCBT. 164a, princess Me-k'a-bdun or Maxp3a Lhun-bzan Khatun 
was a daughter of Qubilai himselc but this seems to be incorrect. 

56 )  On this princely title see Petech 1990, 258. 
According to SKDR, 106a, he stayed at Byan-nos (Liangshou) for eighteen years 

counted more tibetico, i.e. seventeen years for us, and lefl at the age of twenty-five. As hc 
had arrived at Liang-chou with his uncle in 1246. his stay there lasted till 126314. 



Our earliest source employs vague terms: he was placed over the 
whole of Tibet (Bod spyi'i steri du bkos) "'. According to another 
text he was appointed Lord of the Law (k'rims bdag) in the three 
regions (c'ol k'a) 5 9 ) .  The term k'rims bdag implies some form of 
judicial activity; in my opinion, it corresponds to the Mongol title 
jaryZi i.e. judge 60'. Whether he actually exercised his judicial 
(and political) powers, remains open to doubt, because according 
to our text "the more than three years he passed in Tibet were 
spent in meditation and religious activities (grub pa'i spyod pas), 
whereby he led many people on the path of salvation ".. Whatever 
P'yag-na-rdo-rje's share was in the actual running of the country, 
it was cut short by his early death, which happened on the 1st or 
2nd day of the 7th month of the Fire-Hare year (23rd or 24th 
July 1267) in the sGo-rum Lha-k'an at Sa-skya. 

His death was followed by serious unrest, the 'Bri-gun-pa ap- 
parently leading a reaction against the Sa-skya-pa 61). 'Pbags-pa, 
whom the emperor had recalled to Peking, left Sa-skya, passed 
through 'Dam 62' and settled for the time being in Amdo 63'. Qu- 
bilai's reaction was swift and ruthless. Still in the same year 1267, 

5 8 '  H B l ,  22a; GBYT, 11, 20b; KPGT, 450. A slightly expanded version in found in 
DCBT, 164a: Bod 'baris spyi'i dpon la bskos ies su bcug nus miri dam k'a byon. 

59' SKDR, 104b. 
60) The appointment of the jarydEi was after 1260 a privilege of the princes of the 

blood, acting severally or jointly; Ratchnevsky 1937, 52. 
61) This seems to be hinted at in B. Len., 98: "when formerly Sa-skya and 'Bri-gun 

strove to see who would grasp the sovereignty ... ". As this passage refers to a time earlier 
than 'P'ags-pa's quarrel with the dpon c'en Kun-&a'-bzan-po in 1280, it cannot allude to 
the civil war of 1287190, but only to the events of 1267. 

62)  'P'ags-pa arrived in 'Dam on the 5th and left on the 26th of the 10th month (23rd 
October-13th November 1267). From there he issued to the Sa-skya officials a document da- 
ted on the 15th day of the 10th month (3rd November), confirming to the C'os-sdins mon- 
astery the privileges guaranteed by the )ain' sa mu fig ma, as well as the possession of its esta- 
tes. This document, miraculously preserved in the original, was published in Schuh 1981, 
341-344. The old temple of C'os-sdins became later a mere meditation place attached to the 
dGe-lugs-pa monastery of bKra-Sis-bsam-gtan-glin in the sKyid-gron region, founded in 
the 18th century; see Schuh 1988, 28-29. In 'Dam 'P'ags-pa met also the bKa'-gdams-pa 
monk Nam-mk'a'-'bum, who later wrote a life of 'P'ags-pa which is one of the sources of 
SKDR for his early years; SKDR, 75a-b, 92b. Four tracts and letters of his written in 'Dam 
are dated 14th November 1267; Colophons nn. 28, 103, 244, 317. 

63) According to Colophon n. 5, he was at Tsom-mdo gNas-gsar, a place in sMar- 
k'ams (Southern Amdo), already on the 8th nag po (4th April, 1267). It is hard to reconcile 
this date with the course of the events of that year, and I suspect that Fire-Hare (1267) is a 
mistake for Wood-Hare (1255), in which year he was traveling in Amdo. 



Mongol troops led by K'er-k'e-ta (or prince K'er-ta) penetrated 
into Tibet, killed one 'Dam-pa-ri-pa (perhaps the leader of the 
rebellion) and crushed all r e~ i s t ance~~ ' .  K'er-k'e-ta's expedition 
paved the way for the introduction of a new and final adminis- 
trative structure; it will be described in Chapter 111. The year 1268 
marks the real beginning of Mongol control over Tibet, with the 
full and wholehearted support of the dpon clen S~kya-bzan-po. 

After the death of the first dpon c'en (ca. 1270) new men ente- 
red the stage. When 'P'ags-pa left for Amdo, his place at Sa-skya 
was taken by his half-brother Rin-c'en-rgyal-mts'an (1 238-1 279?), 
who till then had been a chaplain (bla mc'od) to the emperor; now 
he acted as a quasi-abbot (gdan sa lta b ~ ) ~ ~ ' .  S~k~a-bzan-~o 's  
successor as dpon c'en was Kun4ga'-bzan-po of sTag-ts'an; he 
continued as the titular (gtsari ma) dpon c'en for six years (ca. 
1270-1276) 66'. Before his appointment he had filled the office of 
Chief Attendant (nari gfier or nari c'en), and the role he played in 
the events of 1267168 had given rise to widespread suspicions. 
While the famous scholar U-rgyan Sen-ge4pal (1230-1309) was 
residing at the spun-tra (or Pu-tra) monastery in La-stod, a story 
was current there that Kun-dga'-bzan-po had poisoned P'yag- 
na-rdo-rje. When this rumor came to the ears of the dpon ckn he 
led an armed party against spun-tra, destroyed its dwelling quar- 
ters (gzims k'ari) and during five years impeded any kind of reli- 
gious teaching. spun-tra was later restored thanks to a liberal 
grant by prince A'uruyEi, who escorted 'P'ags-pa back to Sa-skya 
in 1276 67). 

During these years there was apparently an attempt at inva- 
sion by the sTod Hor. According to a passage in the gsuri 'bum of 
'Jigs-med-glin-pa (1 729-1 798)' the attempt was foiled by the ma- 
gic worked by the rI%n-ma-pa Tantric Zur Ri-ma-sen-ge, which 

64' KPGT, 41M11, 749, 796. This prince or general seems to be unknown to the Chi- 
nese sources, unless we have to identify him with Qitay Saliy, an Uighur oficial mentioned 
in YS, 130.3174; in 1275 he become overseer of Buddhism at the capital, rising then to t'ung- 
-chih in the tsung-chih yuan and finally head of that department. But the similarity of names 
is vague. As to 'Dam-pa-ri-pa, we have only negative evidence: he cannot be the man of the 
same name who was head (spyi dpon) of the Gyere monastery and died in 1263; NYOS. 
16b-17a. Cf. Petech 1983, 199-200 n. 73. 

65' SKDR. 260b. 
66' GBYT, 11, 40b. 
67' KARMA. 87a. 



caused 30.000 enemy warriors to lose their lives in glaciers, snow 
and rocks. The intervention of the Tantric was obtained by an 
order of the emperor and of 'Fags-pa transmitted through Kun- 
dga ' -b~an-po~~).  sTod Hor can only mean the cayatai kingdom 
of Central Asia. Of course the whole tale is largely mythical.. 

During his term of office Kun-dga7-bzan-po roofed the 
Lha-k'an c'en-mo and completed the edifice by the erection of the 
great golden dome (gser p'ru). He made also the inner image of 
Sa-skya Pandita and the golden statue of Mahabodhi, as well as 
all the paintings in the open gallery ('k'yams). Besides, he laid the 
foundations of the Rin-c'en-sgan bla brari together with its north- 
ern tower, and of the Lha-k'an bla brari (which is different from 
the Lha-k'an ~ ' e n - m o ) ~ ~ ) .  The monastic complex of Sa-skya, as 
it existed in Yiian times, was essentially due to the first two dpon 
c 'en. 

In the meantime 'P'ags-pa had arrived at Peking 70'. Qubilai 
had requested him to devise a new script to be employed both for 
Mongolian and for Chinese; this he did, starting from the Tibetan 
alphabet. In the second month of 1269 the so-called 'P'ags-pa al- 
phabet was declared to be the national script and its use was 
made compulsory in official documents, although it never gained 
general acceptance. Partly as a reward for his invention, at the 
end of 1269 or the beginning of 1270 Qubilai granted him the title 
of Imperial Preceptor (ti-shih) l'. 

'P'ags-pa did not stay at the court for long. Early in 1271 he 
left for sin-kun (Lin-t7ao), where he took his residence for the 
next three years 72) .  His personal contacts with the emperor must 
have been desultory, and we are entitled to entertain some doubts 
about the real extent of his political influence with Qubilai. 

In the second month of 1274 he went back to the Court, but 

68'  Tsering, 521. 
69'  GBYT, 11. 40b-41a. Kun-dgal-bzan-po's building activities are reported also in 

KARMA, 96a, which adds to them the Dus-mc'od bla brari. 
lo' He was at C o n d u  (Chung-tu, Peking) already on 15 k'yi zla (27th July, 1268); 

Colophon, n. 125. 
' I '  According to SKDR, 94a, the title of ti--shih was granted in 'P'ags-pa's 36th year 

Iron-Horse (1270). So also in Ch'ih hsiu po chang ch'ing kuei, T .  2025 (vol. XLVIII, 1 1  17b). 
12' Colophons, nn. 73, 74, 97, 98, 114, 157, 186, 209, 210, 224 for 1271; 67, 87, 104, 

124, 26, 217, 218 for 1272; 56, 72, 79, 81. 117. 122, 183 for 1273. 



only in order to obtain from the emperor leave to return finally to 
Sa-skya. He renounced his oflice of Imperial Preceptor, Rin- 
c'en-rgyal-mts'an being summoned from Sa-skya to succeed him. 
The new ti-shih resided in the Me-tog ra-ba (Flowery Enclosure), 
where 'P'ags-pa too had lived. This was apparently af first just 
a site within the precincts of the palace. Rin-cben-rgyal- 
mts'an gathered there a monastic community "near the imperial 
palace". He died a few years later at sin-kun 'l'. 

'P'ags-pa had started on his journey almost immediately; but 
once more he tarried for nearly two years in South Amdo, chiefly 
at Tre 74). The reasons for this delay were, at least in part, of a 
military and political nature. There was serious trouble on the 
border, and in the third month of 1275 Qubilai ordered three im- 
perial princes to send their Mongol contingents to reinforce 
A'uruyEi, prince of Hsi-p'ing, who was fighting against the T'u- 
fan. He was apparently expected to open the Tibet route against 
armed opposition and to escort safely 'P'ags-pa to Sa-skya 75) .  In 
September and October 1275 the abbot was at mTs'o-mdo gNas- 
gsar, where he delivered religious discourses to about 1500 monks, 
headed by sTon-ts'ul, the propagator of the Sa-skya school and 
of its political influence in K ' a m ~ ~ ~ ) .  On 15.11 (29th February, 
1276) 'P'ags-pa was at T'an-skya in dBus7'), and shortly after 
the Lama and the prince together reached at last Sa-skya 

Possibly in the same year 1276 they dismissed the high-hand- 
ed, even if efficient, dpon c'en Kun4ga'-bzan-po. He was repla- 

7 3 '  A short biography of Rin-c'en-rgyal-mts'an is found in SKDR. IOSa, and GBYT, 
11, 20b-21a. His appointment as ti-shih was announced on 24th April, 1274; YS, 8.154 and 
202.4518. The date of death is not quite certain. SKDR and BA. 212, give it as 1279. So also 
GBYT, which supplies the exact date 10.111 Fire-Hare (a patent error for Earth-Hare). i.e. 
24th March, 1279. YS, 10.218. registers it as one of the events of the years 1279. Only 
H B I ,  22b, states that he died at the age of forty-five in 1282; so also YS, 202.4158. 

74' Colophons, nn. 141, 147, 211. 
7 5 '  YS, 8.164. On A'uruyEi see Hambis 1946, 116, and Hambis 1954, 141; Petech 

1990, 263. The Persian historian Rashid udd in  informs us that "the qqun allotted him 
the province of Tubbat (T'u-fan, Amdo)"; Boyle, 244. His headquarters seems to have been 
since the very beginning Ho-chou. His biography in YS, 131.31!2&3191, makes no mention 
of his Tibetan expedition. 

76' Colophons, nn. 119, 154, 298; GBYT, 11, 18b. 
7 7 '  Colophon, n. 26. 
7 8 '  BA, 212, 973; SKDR, 95a. 



ced by Zan-btsun and the latter again by P'yug-po-sgan4kar-ba, 
both being appointed by the emperor upon the proposal of 'P6ags- 
pa79'. We know absolutely nothing about them beyond their 
names. 

Central Tibet was still restless, and in 1277 A'uruyEi led his 
troops eastward in a march that took him as far as sMyal (gRal), 
where he killed one Zans-c'en-pa, probably a leader of the oppo- 
sition On the other side, apparently to help in the work of pa- 
cification, in the same year 'P'ags-pa convened at C'u-mig a gene- 
ral conference of the ecclesiastical leaders of the country, the ex- 
penses being defrayed by a generous grant from the heir-apparent 
prince Jingim. Perhaps as a token of goodwill inviting collabora- 
tion, the conference was chaired by the bKa'-gdams-pa monk 
mC'ims Nam-mk'a'-grags, abbot of sNar-t'an Although our 
sources describe it as a purely spiritual affair, in all likelihood it 
had political consequences, such as the final recognition of Mon- 
gol paramountcy. 'P'ags-pa's thanks to his patron took the shape 
of the dedication to prince jingim of his most important work, the 
compendium of Buddhist religion called ~ e s  bya rub gsal a 2 ) .  

A half-legendary event seems to belong to the last years of 
'P'ags-pa. Qubilai is said to have sent some officers to explore the 
feasibility of an invasion of India through Tibet. Luckily U- 
rgyan-pa Sen-ge-dpal succeeded in convincing the emperor of the 
insuperable geographical obstacles, and the sovereign was reason- 
able enough to abandon the project, which had no possibility of 
success and would have been burdensome to Tibet e3'. Of course 
the historicity of the tale is much open to doubt. 

'P'ags-pa died in the Lha-k'an bla bran of Sa-skya on the 
15th December, 1280; all the Tibetan sources agree on this date. 
The event was accompanied and followed by a confused situation, 
centering upon the former dpon c'en Kun-dga'-bzan-po. After his 
dismissal a growing estrangement had developed between him and 

19' H B I ,  24; GBYT, 11, 41a; BA, 216; DMS,  185. 
80' KPGT, 796. 

H B l ,  26b; BA, 212; DMS,  186. On mC'ims Nam-mk'a'-grags see BA 282-283, 
and Macdonald, 118-120 n. 55. 

82'  The ~ e s  bya rob gsal enjoyed a wide diffusion. It was translated into Chinese in 
1306 and a free Mongol version was made around 1600. See now C. Hoog, Prince Jinggim's 
rexr book of Tiberan Buddhism, Leiden 1983. 

83 '  KPGT, 454, 463, 798-799; KARMA, 86b. 



the abbot. It was widened by the malicious slanderings of a pupil 
or servant (fie gnas) of the Lama, till it turned into downright en- 
mity. Kun4gan'-bzari-po headed a sort of faction, to which be- 
longed among others the k'ri dpon of C'u-mig, the Byan k t i  dpon, 
the sar branch of Za-lu (the sku ian of the main line stood by 
the Lama), and even the Nub-pa, one of the foremost families of 
Sa-skyae4). In the end the fie gnas sent letters to the emperor urg- 
ing his intervention against Kun4ga'-bzan-po; according to other 
texts, the former dpon c'en was even accused to have poisoned 
'P'ags-pa '). 

Qubilai took a serious view of the matter, and in 1281 86' he 
sent to Tibet an army of 7000 Mongol soldiers reinforced by a 
large body of militia from Amdo. It was commanded by Sang-ko 
(Sam-gha, Zam-k'a or similar forms in the Tibetan texts), the 
head of the Department of Buddhist Affairs and later all-powerful 
minister of finance and prime ministere7). The army reached 
'U-yug and sans, then it besieged and stormed Bya-rog-ts'an, the 
residence of Kun4ga'-bzan-po, who was taken and put to death. 
After this, Sang-ko proceeded to Sa-skya. Once there, he demobi- 
lized the larger part of his army and busied himself with streng- 
thening the military positions of the Mongols in Tibet. A small 
garrison of 160 men was posted at Sa-skya itself. Seven hundred 
Mongols were sent to watch the frontier regions toward sTod 
Hor, i.e. the Cayatai Khanate in Central Asia. Other garrisons 
were placed as far south as 1Cag-rtse K'ri-k'u (or G r i - g ~ ) ~ ~ ' .  
This was the first permanent occupation of Tibet by imperial 
troops, strategically distributed in the centre of the country and on 

841 B. LRtt., 99a (= TPS, 673); GBYT, 11, 37a-b. 
8 S 1  H B l ,  24b; Ba. 2M, 582; DMS, 186; KPGT, 796; K A R M A ,  87a. Some further de- 

tails are supplied in the autobiography of 'Ba'-ra-ba rGyal-mts'an-bzan-po (I 3 10-1 391)- in 
KGSP, P A ,  6a-b. See also the long discussion in Shakabpa 1976, I, 295-299. 

According to GBYT. I, 208a-b, and 11, 41a. the expeditionary corps was sent in 
1280, i.e. before the death of 'P'ags-pa. Perhaps this refers to a preliminary decision to inter- 
vene in the disturbances caused by Kun4ga'-bzan-po. 

The biography of Sang-ko in YS. 205. was translated by Franke 1942. See now Pe- 
tech 1980a. 

Practically our sole source for Saneko's campaign is GBYT. 1, 2CBa-210a. A sketchy 
summary is found in LANG, 566-567. It is barely mentioned in BA, 582; DMS, 186; KPGT, 
796. According to CBGT, 83b, it brought in its wake looting and hardship for the peasantry. 
Zur s%kya-~en-~e, the son of the famous rfiin-ma-pa scholar Sikya-'od, prevented whole- 
sale massacre in gTsan; ZUR,  19a. 



its borders. Sang-ko took also steps to reorganize the mail service 
that had been disrupted by the disturbances. 

Sang-koTs expedition should have established Mongol control 
and Sa-skya government in a final way. That it was not so, was 
going to be shown by the so-called 'Bri-gun "rebellion" a few 
years later. 

After 'Pbags-pa's death the rights and authority of the Sa- 
skya see were vested in Dharmapilarak~ita (1 268-1 287), the post- 
humous son of P'yag-na-rdo-rje from a noble Tibetan lady, the 
ma gcig mKba'-'gro-'bum of ?!a-lu 89). 'Pbags-pa had entrusted 
the upbringing of his young nephew to his kinsman, the lord of 
Za-lu. The boy grew up at the sin-k'an bla brari, and later foun- 
ded the Za-lu bla brari, both in Sa-skya. He performed the fune- 
ral rites for his uncle, but in the same year 1281 Qubilai summo- 
ned him to Peking, to take up the succession of the ti-shih Rin- 
c'en-rgyal-mts'an; his formal appointment took place in 1282 90). 
The emperor gave him as wife a daughter of prince Jibik Temur, 
a son of Koden 91), and appointed him " ruler of Tibet ". He was, 
and always remained, a layman, and as such he could not be for- 
mally appointed abbot (gdan sa c'en po). His activity at the im- 
perial capitals was particularly noteworthy for the construction of 
the stiipa with the cenotaph dedicated to the memory of 'P'ags- 
pa, as well as for building the adjacent Me-tog ra-ba monast- 
ery, which was the official residence of the Imperial Preceptor 
down to the end of the Yuan dynasty92). He vacated the office of 
Preceptor in 1286 and left for Sa-skya, but died en route at Tre 
Mandala 93) on 18 smal po (1 lth month), i.e. 24th December, 
1287. 

He too left no issue from his Mongol wife. From another 
Za-lu lady, called Jo-bo sTag-gi-'bum 94), he had a boy variously 

89'  Za-lu Genealogies quoted in TPS, 658. 
90' The appointment is registered in YS, 12.249 and 202.4518 as one of the events of 

the year 1282. 
91' Hambis 1946, 74-75. 
92' Upon now it has been impossible to find out the Chinese name of this monastery. 
93'  Also spelt Tre'o. It is Drio or Chuwo of the maps, to the north of T a e f u  and 

slightly to the west of Kandze; Stein 1959b, 28. 
94' pa-lu Genealogies in TPS, 658. 



called Ratnabhadra or Dharmabhadra or Ratnapglarakqita, who 
died at the age of five. So this branch of the family died outP5'. 

The first dpon c'en under Dharmapilarak~ita was B y a n 4 u b  
rin-c'en, whose name had been submitted to the emperor by ' P a p  
pa, apparently shortly before his death at the end of 1280. Qu- 
bilai, who placed great trust in this man, issued the formal decree 
of appointment in 1281, conferring upon him at the same time the 
sixxornered seal with the cristal button, which was the oflice 
badge of the heads (mi-dpon) of the son wi si (hsiian-wei ssri) 96'. 

He arrived from Peking in the train of Sang-ko's expeditionary 
force, and this seems to imply that previously he had been em- 
ployed in the Department for Buddhist Affairs at the capital. This 
set a precedent that was followed in many cases afterwards. 
Byanx'ub-rin-c'en carried away from bSam-yas the turquoise im- 
age of the Lha-mog7). He entertained cordial relations with U- 
rgyan-pa Sen-gdpal, whom he summoned to Sa-skya when he 
was seriously ill, and who at the end of 1281 or early in 1282 
conducted the funeral rites for the dpon c'en in 'Jad 98'. According 
to another version Byanx'ubrin-c'en was murdered in the sum- 
mer camp at sans sDon-pwt'an by Byan-pa Ye-kes-bzan-PO, the 
third of the four trusted attendants (g.yog sfiiri) of Kun4ga'- 
bzan-po, who perhaps meant to avenge his dead master 99'. 

His successor was Kun4ga'-gion-nu, hitherto holding the of- 
fice of Chief Attendant (nun c'en gn'er). He may have belonged to 
the circle around Kun4ga'-bzan-po, since they are mentioned 
together as the sponsors of the translation of a text in the Kan- 
gyur OO). In November 1283, with the emperor's approval, he 
granted a three-years remission of taxation to the monks and 
laymen of Tibet lo''. A few years later he laid down his charge. 

The next dpon c'en g ~ o n - n ~ 4 b a n - ~ ' ~ u ~ ,  a member of the 
La-stod Lho family 02', had been sent to the capital at the time 

95'  On DharmapHlaraksita see HD-1. 22a; GBYT, 11, 21b-22b; SKDR, 106a-b. 
GBYT, 11, 41a-b; Ba, 216. 

9" BIon po bka' ['an quoted in TPS, 258 n. 200. 
98' KARMA, 87b. 
99' GBYT, 11, 41b. He was not connected with the noble Byan family who played a 

considerable role during the twilight of the Sa-skya-pa. 
l o o )  De Jong, 525. 
' O "  NEL, 158-159. 
lo'' LANG. 791. 



of 'P'ags-pa's demise; then he returned to Sa-skya and was al- 
ready in charge when Dharmapalaraksita died. His period of of- 
fice was marked by new developments in the internal situation. 
Central Tibet was empoverished, as remarked already by Sang-ko 
in 128 1, a condition which explains also the tax remission by Kun- 
dga'-gion-nu. Apparently the whole financial and fiscal system 
had been thrown out of gear and needed a rehauling. In 1287 the 
k'rims ra e'en po (great tribunal; perhaps the shang-shu sheng or 
the censorate) sent to Tibet two ho 4u u nu k'an who, in collabo- 
ration with g Z ~ n - n u d b a n - ~ ' ~ u ~ ,  carried out a revision (c'e gsal 
or p 'ye gsal) of the census of 1268 lo3'. 

Besides the necessities of the local situation, this action was 
almost certainly connected with a larger undertaking by Sang-ko, 
who in those years had taken charge of the finances of the em- 
pire. In 1287 he organized the first cadastral survey (kua k'an) of 
South China, under the supervision of a detached Office of Agri- 
culture (hsing ta-ssu-nung-ssu), which functioned from 1287 to 
1290 at P'ing-chiang lo4). In the following year he gave orders for 
a general investigation and recovery of tax arrears (li-suan) in the 

l o 3 )  HD-I, 24b; GBYT, 1, 214a. Relying on a somewhat different version of the same 
text, LDLS, KA, 21a, tells us that a do Su u nu k'an, accompanied by Ar-mgon and Su-t'u 
A-skyid (the census officials of 1268) carried out a count of the population. This appears to 
be a telescoped mixture of the events of 1268 and 1287. - This seems the proper place for 
tackling the puzzling expression found in these sources. As far as I am aware, it occurs three 
times only: 

ho Su 14 nu k'an (GBYT, I ,  214a); 
t'o i u  a nu gun (GBYT, I ,  193a); 
do Su u nu k'an (LDLS, KA, 21a). 

I take it for granted that this is an official title and not a proper name. It consists of two 
words. The exact form of the first one must be 1'0 Su, which occurs several times in the 
standard formula "crystal seal with 1'0 Su", found e.g. in SKDR, 1 18b, 175b, 176a, and is 
abridged as Sel t'o Su in SKDR, 174a, and in BA, 520. We find also "golden-lettered circular 
t'o Su" in LANG, 472. I take the first syllable to be Chin. 1'0, " to  entrust, to delegate", and 
the second syllable to be Chin, shu, "document ". The whole would mean "certificate of de- 
legation of a function "; however this expression is not actually found in the texts. This inter- 
pretation is supported by the parallel form t'o liri occurring in LANG and in GBYT, I ,  193a, 
in which the second syllable is Chin. ling, "order from a prince". The correct form for the 
second word appears to be u nu k'an, a perfect transcription of Mong. unuqan, "foal", which 
seems absurd in this context. I am not ready to make any suggestion at  present, although I 
returned to this problem in a paper presented at the 5th International Seminar on Tibetan 
Studies held at Narita, Japan, in August/September 1989. 

lo4' Uematsu, 56-58. Another cadastral survey (ching-li) was carried out in 1315, but 
once more it did not extend to Tibet. 



same regions, for which purpose he established a special board, 
the cheng-li ssu. Evidently the proceedings of 1287 in Tibet 
were but another instance of the same policy. The whole action 
was to culminate in the great census decreed on 22nd February 
1289 and completed in 1290 lo5', which, however, did not touch 
Tibet. 

Besides collaborating in the fiscal revision, the dpon e'en g o n -  
nu-dban-p'yug carried out a codification of the details ( f ib  c'a) 
of the laws of dBus-gTsan, possibly to bring them in line with the 
Mongol law introduced in 1268 lo6'. 

At the same time new Imperial Preceptors and abbots took 
office, neither of them belonging to the 'K'on family. Toward the 
end of 1286 Qubilai appointed as ti-shih Ye-Ses-rins'en 
(1248-1294) of the ~ a r - ~ a  family. He was a nephew or grand-ne- 
phew of Ses-rab-'byun-gnas, whom Sa-skya Pandita, upon leav- 
ing Sa-skya in 1244, had left there as one of his two spiritual vi- 
cars lo''. As to the vacant sa-skya see, the emperor appointed 
Ye-Ses-rin-c'en's younger brother 'Jam-dbyans-rin-c'en-rgyal- 
mts'an (1257-1305) as acting abbot (bla c'os). It almost looked 
as if the two Sar-pa brothers and their clan would replace the 
'K'on family. Possibly, their appointments were connected with the 
rapid increase of Sang-ko's influence and we may raise the legiti- 
mate suspicion that the two ~ a r - ~ a  brothers were his protegees. 

Whether these changes had some bearing on the deterioration 
of the internal situation about that time, is difficult to tell. Unrest 
had been mounting for some time, and its spearhead were the 
monks of 'Bri-gun, who showed themselves increasingly hostile to 
the Sa-skya-Yiian regime. In 1285 they had destroyed the monast- 
ery of Bya-yul, killing its abbot lo8'. Two years later they started 
a dangerous " rebellion ", or rather civil war log'. This confronted 
g~on-nu-dban-p'yug with a problem which he seemed unable to 
solve. In November 1288 he was holding the office of dBus-gTsan 

l o 5 '  Uematsu, 61. 
lo6 )  HD-1, 24b; GBYT, 11. 41b; BA, 216. 
lo" HD-1, 24b; GBYT, 11, 39b; SKDR. 265b. On the Sar-pa family see HD-1. 

23a-24a, and GBYT, 35b-37a. The appointment of YeSes-rinx'en is registered in YS, 
14.204, as one of the events of the year 1296. 

lo8 )  BA, 303; DMS,  187; KPGT, 335. 
lo9) W e  are expressly told that the "rebellion" started in the time of a n - n u -  

dban-p'yug. 



hsuan-wei shih, and in that quality he memorialized the emperor 
in order to obtain relief for the famished families of the military 
bases under his command; the sovereign granted 2500 silver 
taels l l O ) .  Shortly afterward he handed over his charge, being 
probably summoned to Peking to work in the Department for 
Buddhist Affairs. 

Of his successor Byan-c'ubrdo-rje we know absolutely noth- 
ing, except that he was a pupil of rGyal-ba-ye-ies (1257-1320), 
since 13 13 abbot of Jo-nan I ) .  Apparently this shadowy figure 
held office for a very short time. 

Quite different is the case with the next dpon c'en Ag-len 
rDo-rjedpal, also called An-len bKra-iis, who is one of the few 
forceful personalities of the series l 1 2 ' .  He was the grandson of 
Su-t'u A-skyid, one of the two officials who had conducted the 
operations of the 1268 census. His main success was the suppres- 
sion, after three years of desultory fighting, of the 'Bri-gun rebel- 
lion. The sgom pa (civil administrator) of 'Bri-gun, being reduced 
to dire straits, had gone to sTod Hor 1 1 3 )  to obtain auxiliary 
troops, and upon his return he had cut the mail route. Ag-len in 
his turn applied for help to the imperial government, which sent 
to Tibet Temur Buqa, prince of Chen-hsi Wu-ching and elder son 
of prince A'uruyEi l 1 4 ) .  In 1290 the Mongol troops, together with 
the militia of the thirteen k'ri skor under the command of Ag-len, 
defeated the enemy at dPal-mo-t'an. The 'Bri-gun monastery was 
stormed and put to the torch, most of its inmates being massac- 
red. The sgom pa was killed. The sTod Hor troops were dispersed 
and their commander, prince (rgyal bu) Rin-c'en, was taken pris- 

1 1 ° '  YS,  15.315. 
l l l J  BA, 775. 
1 1 2 '  Some information on Ag-len is supplied by the Fifth Dalai-Lama, whose mother 

belonged to the same clan (sNa4kar-rtse); LDLS, KA, 21a-b, translated in TPS, 687. This 
passage is stated to be drawn from the GBYT, but I did not succeed in locating it; at  the ut- 
most, some traces can be found in GBYT, 41b42a.  

1 1 3 '  In the beginning the name sTod Hor was applied to the dominions of Hiilegii in 
Iran. But in the 14th century it came to indicate the Cayatai kingdom. The locus clmsicus is 
KARMA, 182a; Karma-pa Rol-pa'i-rdo-rje received an invitation from the sTod Hor king 
T'u-lug T'e-mur, i.e. the Cayatai ruler Tuyluy Temur (1347-1363). In my opinion the sTod 
Hor forces were sent by Dua (1274-1306), head of the Cayatai house and a staunch ally of 
the anti-qayan Qaidu in his long struggle against Qubilai and his successor. Also Shakabpa 
1976, I, 307, equates sTod Hor with Ka-Si-ka-ra or Ha-Si-har, i.e. Kashgar. 

' I 4 '  On Temiir Buqa see Petech 1990, 259. 



oner and sent to the capital. The united forces then marched 
south, passing through Dags-po, Kon-po, E, gRal and Lho-brag 
as far as the Mon-la dkar-po pass toward Assam, thus consoli- 
dating (or imposing) Sa-skya and Mongol authority over the 
south-eastern portion of Central Tibet. C'os-rgyaldpal-bzan, the 
foremost churchman and landowner in those parts, tendered his 
allegiance l 1 5 ' .  We are even told that Ag-Len had his own name 
carved on some rocks on the border of Dags-po and in Lower 
gRal. In dBus itself the Mongols arrested the 'Ts'al-pa k'ri dpon 
dGa'-bde-mgon-po, who was sent to Peking and was released 
only after the fall of Sang-ko. The P'ag-megru monastery nearly 
met with the same sort as 'Bri-gun, but the k'ri dpon Byan- 
c'ub-gion-nu obtained its safety 6'. 

It took some time for 'Bri-gun to recover from this blow. 
The abbot had fled to Kon-po and his two successors did not 
stay permanently at the monastery. However, the new sgom pa ob- 
tained from the emperor adequate means for the repairs, and the 
new thirteen-years old abbot bCu-giiis-pa had them camed out 
fairly quickly 17' .  Although the last embers of the rebellion had 
been stamped out, prince Temiir Buqa and his troops remained in 
Tibet for some years more l 1 8 ' .  As we shall see later, the dBus- 
gTsan hsiian-wei ssu was transformed into a combined civil and 
military structure (hsiian-wei ssu tu yuan-shuai fu). This placed the 
final touch on the Yiian administration of Central Tibet; it was to 
remain unchanged till the end. As to Ag-len, during or after these 
events he was appointed hsiian-wei shih, appearing as such in 
1295 9) .  

11'' BA, 1088. 
116' HD-1, 37b; GBYT, 11, 170b-171a. On a different version of the sequence of the 

events in the "rebellion" see the sources quoted in Sperling 1987, 36. 
11" KPGT, 411. 750. 

H D - I ,  37b. 
119' ZL, n. 11. 





THE INSTITUTIONAL FRAME 

111.1 - Structures within the imperial government 

At first there was no agency of the imperial government over- 
seeing Tibetan affairs. The qayan acted from case to case, basing 
himself upon the information and advice supplied by the border 
commanders, as well as by the kuo-shih and by other Tibetan La- 
mas. Indeed, 'P'ags-pa was not alone in the retinue of Qubilai. 
There was e.g. the rRin-ma-pa gter ston Zur sikya-*od 
(1205-1268), to whom the emperor granted a privilege specially 
exempting the Tantrics of Central Tibet from taxation and mili- 
tary service l'. There was also rGya a siian Dam-pa Kun- 
dga'-grags (Chin. Tan-pa, 123&1303), whom 'P'ags-pa hmself had 
recommended to Qubilai 2). These monks, although in high repute 
as miracle workers and mystics, played no political role such as 
was the case with 'P'ags-pa. 

When, however, the kuo-shih left the court in the summer of 
1264, the emperor may have felt the need for having at the capital 
an oflice which could carry out the absent 'P'ags-pa's duties of 
general supervision of the Buddhist clergy in China, as well as 
steering the developments of the situation in Central Tibet. In that 
year, or shortly after, he created the [shih-chiao] tsung-chih yuan, 
formally placed under the overall authority of the faraway 
kuo-shih. Its directives and orders were transmitted to the Chinese 
provincial instances through local oEces called s h i k h i a o  tsung- 
t'ung so. They appear for the first time in 1265 and were abo- 
lished in 13 1 1. 

After some years the effective head of the tsung-chih yuan 
was the Uighurized Tibetan Sang-ko (Sangha), who in the Chi- 
nese texts plays the role of the " wicked minister", one of the to- 

I '  Tsering, 51 1-520. 
2'  On Tan-pa see Franke 1984. 



poi of Chinese historiography; according to the Tibetan sources he 
was a protegee of 'P'ags-pa, while according to the Chinese he 
was a pupil of Tan-pa. 

We have no information about the working of the yuan dur- 
ing 'P'ags-pa's absence and his short stay at the capital in 
1269-1271. After he was granted the new title of Imperial Precep- 
tor (ti-shih), he continued to be the titular head of the yuan; but 
he was mostly absent in Amdo, and in 1274 he finally left the 
court to return to Sa-skya. There was no change under his succes- 
sor Rin-c'en-rgyal-mts'an, but after the latter's demise in 1279 
the emperor carried out a radical reform. 

The tsung-chih yuan receded for the moment in the back- 
ground, and on the 14th February 1280 Qubilai created, or rather 
resurrected, the kung-t2 shih ssu, an old office going back to 
T'ang times, when it was concerned with Buddhist charities and ri- 
tuals at the court. It was now charged with the supervision of "all 
the monks subject to the Imperial Preceptor, as well as of the civil 
and military affairs of T'u-fan ( A m d ~ ) ' ' ~ ) .  In 1281 we find it 
serving as the normal official channel between the government and 
the Buddhist clergy4). It is rather surprising that its rank (lower 
third degree) should be inadequate for such an important task. 

Within a short time the growing influence of Sang-ko rever- 
sed this trend. His successful expedition to Central Tibet (1281) 
must have greatly enhanced his prestige. In 1282 he was charged 
with supervising the grant of indemnities to temples and monaste- 
ries for the cut of trees in their cemeteries 5 ) .  Soon the kung-t2 
shih ssu fell under his control: in a document dated 21st March 
1284 the monk (toyin) Hsiao-yeh+h'ih appears as its director, but 
Sang-ko was charged with the overall supervision (ling) of its af- 
fairs 6) .  In 1286 his name appears for the first time as the official 
head of the tsung-chih yuan7) too. 

Sang-ko's rise in the imperial favour culminated in the fol- 
lowing year. On 25th March 1287 he became one of the two vi- 

" Nogami 1942, 129-130. 
4' FTLTTT, 7 0 7 ~ .  
5 '  YS,  12.243. 
" PWL, 776a; FTLTTT, 708b, 709a. More or less the same picture is shown in YS, 

205. 
" YS,  14.291. 



ce-chancellors of the resurrected Supreme Secretariat (shang-shu 
sheng), and on the 11th December of the same year he was 
appointed as its chancellor (ch'eng-hsiang), practically correspond- 
ing to a Prime Minister. He continued to hold concurrently the 
presidencies of both the tsung-chih yuan and of the kung-ti shih 
ssus), being thus in absolute control of Buddhist affairs. His posi- 
tion was formalized by the re-organization carried out on the 17th 
December 1288, when the tsung-chih yuan was given the new 
name hsiian-cheng yuan g', which we may translate as Department 
for Buddhist and Tibetan Affairs. Its rank was very high: lower 
first degree. Actually this new Department was an independent 
creation, and the tsung-chih yuan continued to lead a shadowy 
existence side by side with it. Not until the 22nd May 1291 was 
the tsung-chih yuan finally merged with the hsuan-cheng yuan lo'. 

Sang-ko headed the new Department, having as his colleague 
a monk completely subjected to his will. The staff of the yuan was 
determined in detail. It included two yuan-shih (presidents), two 
t'ung-chih (assistant directors), two fttshih, two ts'an-i, two ching- 
li, four tu-shih, one kuan-kou, one chao-mo. In 1289 two tuan- 
chih kuan (judges; Mong. jarytic'i) were added ll).  

On 16th March 1291 Sang-ko fell from power and on the 
following 17th August he was executed. It is interesting to note 
that it was only after his disgrace that the tsung-chih yuan was fi- 
nally abolished, as if to delete any institution closely connected 
with the disgraced minister. In the same year one ch'ien-yuan and 
one t'ung ch'ien were added to the staff of the Department. 

The kung-t2 shih ssu, which had continued an obscure exist- 
ence, was abolished in 1294. It was resurrected in 1303 with the 
new name yen-ch'ing ssu; it was, however, brought back to his old 
task of supervising Buddhist rituals and ceremonies at the court, 
with no connection with Tibet. In 13 1 1 it recovered its old name. 
It was exempted from the wholesale abolition of the religious 
agencies decreed in 1317, but in 1326 it was once more abolished; 

YS, 14.301. 
9' YS,  15.317. 
lo '  YS. 16.346. 
"' Unless otherwise stated, the general information on the tsung-chih ylion and 

hsuan-cheng yiicm is drawn from YS, 87.2 193-2 194 (translated in Ratchnevsky 1937, 15 1-1 52, 
and TPS, 32-33). The best monograph is still Nogami 1950, 779-795. 



this decision was confirmed and its duties were transferred to the 
hsuan-cheng yuan in 1329. Three years later it was again resurrec- 
ted, and that is the last we hear of it 2'. 

The Department for Buddhist and Tibetan Affairs underwent 
many changes in the following years. In 1295 one yuan-pbn was 
added. In 1300 the judges (which in the meantime had risen to 
four) were abolished, and so was one yuan-shih in 1308. But 
shortly after there was a downright inflation of the presidents of 
the Department: in 1323 there were six yuan-shih. A final reshuf- 
fling of the cadres took place in 1330, leaving the Department 
with the following personnel: ten yuan-shih (lower first grade), two 
t'ung-chih (upper second grade), two fu-shih (lower second grade), 
two ch'ien-yuan (upper third grade), three t'ung-ch'ien (upper 
fourth grade), three yuan-p'an (upper fifth grade), two ts 'an-i (up- 
per fifth grade), two ching-li (lower fifth grade), three tu-shih (low- 
er seventh grade), one chao-mo (upper eighth grade), one kuan- 
kou (upper eighth grade), and a considerable secretarial staff (re- 
dactors, translators, messengers etc.). 

As finally organized, the Department was one of the five top- 
most institutions of the empire. It was endowed with the privilege 
of selecting and appointing its own members, without being com- 
pelled to receive them from the Ministry for Personnel (li-pu). It 
was empowered, in the case of disturbances in Tibet, to set up a 
detached section (fen-yuan) which was sent out to restore peace. 
In case of large-scale operations, the Department took joint deli- 
berations with the Supreme Military Council (ch'u-mi yuan). 

111.2 - The Imperial Preceptor 

This office came into existence late in 1269 or early in 1270, 
when Qubilai gave that title to 'P'ags-pa. Till the end of the Yiian 
dynasty it was filled by clergymen belonging to the Sa-skya 
school, but not always to the 'K'on family which held the heredi- 
tary abbotship 13'. As a matter of fact, of the nine persons who in 

12' See Nogami 1942, 132-139. 
1 3 '  The chronology of the Imperial Preceptors has been repeatedly studied by Inaba 

Sh6ju in a series of articles in Japanese. He summed up his findings in Inaba (in English). 
The Table in Han, 11, 256, is less reliable. 



the course of nearly a century filled this office, only five were 
members of the 'K'on family. 

The ti-shih (Tib. ti Sri, sometimes bla c'en) resided in Peking, 
and his official residence was the Me-tog ra-ba monastery within 
the enclosure of the imperial palace 14). When he left China. he 
vacated the office and was replaced almost at once. After 'Pags- 
pa the dignities of Sa-skya abbot and of Imperial Preceptor 
were kept strictly apart. 

The Imperial Preceptor was a standing institution of the im- 
perial government. He enjoyed extraordinary honours, disposed of 
large means 15' and exerted a paramount influence in the tsung- 
chih yuan and later in the hsuan-cheng yuan, one of its presidents 
being nominated by him. We should, nevertheless, always keep in 
mind that the ti-shih, however respected, was just an imperial offi- 
cial residing at the court, and could hardly extert any action con- 
trary to the interests of the Mongols. In Central Tibet his decrees 
had the same validity as those of the emperor, but his writ ran 
only in the field of formal documents of the local administration. 
As shown by the Za-lu documents, the Preceptor issued orders 
(gtam) under the authority (fun) of the emperor, having effects 
chiefly in the confirmation of estates and privileges. Beyond this, 
he had no direct share in the actual running of the government of 
Central Tibet. 

Nor did, for that matter, the abbot of Sa-skya have any say 
in administrative matters. The very common misconception that 
the Sa-skya abbot was the temporal ruler of Tibet must be aban- 
doned; abbot and Preceptor were always two different persons, 
and the abbot was strictly limited to the religious sphere, having 
no temporal rights outside the landed estates of his monastery. 

As a 'last remark, all the Imperial Preceptors, from 'P'ags-pa 
to the end, were appointed at a young, sometimes very young age. 
This goes to show that spiritual. doctrinal and moral maturity of 
the candidate was not a necessary requisite; nor were they rebirths 
of earlier masters. And thus the appointment was foremost if not 
exclusively a political act. 

14' Surprisingly, the Chinese name of the Me-tog ra-ba monastery has not yet turned up. 
Is' On the position of the Imperial Preceptor see YS, 202.4521 (= TPS. 31-32). 



111.3 - Imperial offices in Central Tibet. 

The first embryo of a Mongol administration in Central Tibet 
was represented by the various yul bsruris ("protectors of the 
land ") appointed by the princes of Mongke's family among whom 
the patronage of the main Tibetan religious schools was distribu- 
ted. They seem to have played a role similar to that of the Resi- 
dents with the Indian princes under the British Raj. As pointed 
out above, in 1260 the institution was abolished and the yul bsruris 
were recalled. The one exception was the yul bsrziris KokCu (Go go 
c'u, Go go cbe) who supervised the gTsan and Western territories 
granted to Hiilegu till the seventies of the 13th century 16). We can 
suppose that Ilkhanid control of P'ag-mo-gru ceased to be effec- 
tive after this period, although KokEii's son rDo-rje-sen-ge Yar- 
luns-pa was an influent member of the government of that my- 
riarchy in the late nineties 1 7 ) .  

The new organization established in 126819 ran on quite diffe- 
rent lines. First of all, the official Mongol terminology of adminis- 
tration was introduced wholesale. As practically nothing of the 
sort was pre-existing, it filled a vacuum and came to stay for a 
long time, exerting some influence on the Tibetan vocabulary. The 
official language of the empire being Mongolian, the Tibetan 
terms for titles, offices etc. were transcribed from that language; in 
the very common case of Chinese terms, they were transcribed not 
directly, but from the form they had taken in Mongolian. Regrett- 
ably, not many Tibetan equivalents of the Mongol officialese (it- 
self badly preserved) have come down to us. 

Tibet was not formed into a regular province (sheng), in spite 

16' LANG, 245-247. Our scanty information about the activity of KokEii ceases before 
the arrival of prince A'uruyEi in 1276. As a mere hypothesis, we might suggest a connection 
with the fact that the families of hunter and falconers allotted as appanage to Hiilegu in 
North China passed under the direct control of the imperial government in 1275, upon the 
express request of the Ilkhan. YS,  40.852, and Pelliot 1959, 5 and 120. Did the same thing 
happen in the Tibetan appanage of the Ilkhans? 

"' GBYT,  11, 171a. The full name is found only in HD-2,  124. r D e r j e  Yar-luns-pa 
was the son of the yul bsruris, but not a yul bsruris himself. The term still occurs in the 1297 
decree of emperor t)ljeitu concerning the immunities of the monks; HD-1, 39a. By that time 
it had apparently lost its strict official connotation. 



of what a highly schematized passage of our main Tibetan source 
would make us believe (see later pp. 4748). It became a territory 
of the empire endowed with that kind of institutions that were crea- 
ted in all the border regions. The whole Tibetanspeaking area was 
divided into three great units called Eolge in Mongolian (transcri- 
bed as c'ol k'a in Tibetan) and tao in Chinese 8'. They were 
T'u-fan (mDo-smad), i.e. modern Amdo and portions of North- 
ern Kham; Hsi-fan (mDo-K'ams or mDo-stod), i.e. modem 
Kham; and Wu-ssu-tsang (dBus-gTsan), i.e. Central and Western 
Tibet. The organization of the T'u-fan and of the Hsi-fan Eolge 
has been treated elsewhere 19'. Here we are concerned only with 
Wu-ssu-tsang. 

The government of Central Tibet was supervised by a body 
called hsiian-wei [shih] ssu (Mongol son ui si, hence Tibetan swon 
wi si or similar forms); the tern  is usually, but not very adequa- 
tely, translated as Pacification Office. Its character is still rather 
uncertain, as the Chinese texts do not allow us to get a clear idea. 
It was a special agency employed both in China and in the fron- 
tier regions. In China its task was mainly one of intermediation 
between the civil and military instances on the local level and the 
provincial government (hsing chung-shu sheng), as well as the 
transmission of orders and memorials from and to the imperial 
government. Generally speaking, its functions were more supervi- 
sory than administrative. In the border areas the military aspects 

18'  After the question had been studied by Pelliot 1930. 18-21, it has been acceptad 
without further discussion that tolge/c'ol k'o corresponds to Chinese lu. I am not prepared at 
present to discuss this equivalence in the case of China proper, although I feel that some 
time it should be subjected to a closer scrutiny. But as far as Tibet is concerned, it is a rnat- 
ter of fact that in Yiian times each Tibetan c'ol k'o was controlled by a hsiian-wei ssu; and 
the jurisdiction of a hsuon-wei ssu was called roo, as explicitly stated in YS. 91.2308; cf. 
Hucker, n. 6306. For an actual mention of the three too of Tibet see YS, 30.66%70, and cf. 
Han, 11, 259. A too usually supervised two or more lu; and indeed the h i m - w e i  ssu control- 
ling the three lu or dBus, gTsa" and m~a ' - r is  sKor-gsum is mentioned in YS. 87.2198. I 
think this demonstration is conclusive. Of course I do not want to overplay it. What I wan- 
ted to make clear is that the term Eolge, whatever its employ in China, was introduced in Ti- 
bet by the Mongol administration to indicate not a lu, but the too of a hsiian-wei ssu. 

19' See Petech 1988, 373-375. It should be pointed out in this connection that the ju- 
risdiction of the T'u-fan too and of the Hsi-fan too extended both over districts (lu) under 
direct imperial administration and over autonomous chiefships and clans. while the Wu- 
ssu-tsang too controlled only the autonomous government of Central Tibet. 



were dominant and in many instances it was combined with the 
office of the regional commander (tu yuan-shuai fu) 20). 

In the three Tibetan c'olge or tau the hsiian-wei ssu was not 
connected with a provincial government (hsing-sheng) but depen- 
ded directly from the Department for Buddhist and Tibetan Af- 
fairs. The task of the dBus-gTsan hsiian-wei ssu was to exercise a 
more or less strict control over the autonomous government of the 
country; day-to-day administration was apparently reserved to the 
dpon c'en and, at the local level, to the myriarchs. 

The date ofi'ihe establishment of the dBus-gTsan hsiian-wei 
ssu is unknown, as neither the annals nor the monographs in the 
YS give us any clue. We may, however, suppose with great proba- 
bility that it was set up in 1268, in connection with the census of 
Tibet taken in that year. It was certainly in existence in the seven- 
ties of the century, when its members met Karma P a k ~ i  on his re- 
turn home21'. 

The jurisdiction (tao; literally " route ") of the hsiian-wei ssu 
extended over the three circuits (Chin. lu) of dBus, gTsan and 
m~a'-r is  sKor-gsum 2 2 ) .  For the term lu there was no Mongol or 
Tibetan equivalent; it was simply transcribed (Mong. lu, Tib. klu). 
In Southern Tibet the authority of the hsuan-wei ssu was at first 
purely nominal, until the successful campaign of prince Temiir 
Buqa and dpon c'en Ag-len in 1290 extended it also to Dvags-po 
and Kon-po. Following the events of that year, the imperial gov- 
ernment decided to establish in Central Tibet a permanent military 
organization, in order to avoid repeated and expensive expeditions. 
On 9th November 1292, acting upon a proposal by the Depart- 
ment for Buddhist and Tibetan Affairs, the administration of the 
three lu of dBus, gTsan and m~a'-r is  was converted into a com- 
bined hsuan-wei shih ssu tu yuan-shuai fu23). 

20'  On the hsuan-wei ssu in general see YS,  91.2308 (= Ratchnevsky 1937, 93). For 
the hsuan-wei ssu IU yuan-shuai fu see YS, 91.2309 (= Ratchnevsky 1937. 235). 

21'  KPGT, 464. That disposes of the date of ca. 1280 suggested by Ch'en, 6. According 
to Dun4kar Blc-bzan-'p'rin-las's notes to HD-2, 358 n. 295. i t  was established in 1272. No 
source is quoted for this assertion, which is clearly based on the usual confusion of Central 
Tibet with T'u-fan (Amdo), where a hsuan-wei ssu was actually created in 1272. 

YS, 87.2198. Cf. Han, 11, 262. 
2 3 '  YS.  17.367. 



In its final shape, as tabulated in a section (ch. 87) of the 
monograph on bureaucracy in YS, the hsuan-wei ssu of Wu- 
ssu-tsang was staffed by five hsiian-wei shih (commissioners)24', 
two t'ung-chih (assistant commissioner), one fu-shih, one ching-li, 
one chen-fu (garrison commander), one pu-tao ssu-kuan (head of 
the police). Several secondary agencies were subordinate to the 
hsuan-wei ssu. They were: two yuan-shuai (circuit commanders) in 
m~a'-r is  sKor-gsum; two tu yuan-shuai (regional commanders) 
heading the Mongol units stationed in dBus and gTsan; one 
chao-tho shih (commissioner for the punishment of rebels; a sort 
of chief of the military police?) in charge of the military office 
(kuan-chun) in Tan-li (?); and lastly one chuan-yin (transport offi- 
cer) for the dBus-gTsan region, perhaps in charge of the military 
postal relays (dmag 'jam). One of the tu yiian-shuai could be ap- 
pointed to the higher rank of sarn du dben ia, i.e. sun [lu] tu yuan- 
shuai, commanding officer in all the three 1uZ5'. 

The imperial officers of the hsuan-wei ssu were paid in paper 
currency. Several Yiian banknotes have come to light in the 
Lha-k'an c'en-mo at Sa-skya 26', which apparently served as 
headquarters of the hsuan-wei ssu. The use of the banknotes was 
probably restricted to the precincts of the official buildings, as 
Marco Polo expressly states that the Tibetans did not accept the 
Mongol paper currency. 

We know very little of the actual function of the hsiian-wei 
ssu. The texts and documents show that at least the essential parts 
of this ponderous machinery existed and operated. As to its per- 
sonnel, the number of Mongol oficials who actually resided in Ti- 
bet is unknown; no Chinese was employed, at least not on the 
executive level. It stands to reason that the staff became more and 
more tibetanized with the passing of time. In 1332 at least a mem- 
ber of the tu yuan-shuai office and one chao-t'ao shih were Tibe- 
tans2". Mongol officials, however, continued to be stationed in 
Tibet till almost the end. In c. 1350 one Dingju was appointed tu 

14' This large number looks indeed odd. But this does not authorize us to suppose that 
it refers to a complete list of all the shih in succession, as does Ch'en. 8.  

ZS' One instance is registered in LANG,  5W510. 
"' "Hsi-tsang Sa-chia-ssu fa-hsien ti Yiian-tai chih-pi", in Wen-wu 1975, 9, 32-34; 

also Chang, 31. 
17' LANG.  294. 



yuan-shuai of the Mongol troops, and Mongol soldiers in un- 
known but apparently small numbers were still stationed at Sa- 
skya in 1354 and 1356 

In the 14th century the hsiian-wei ssu underwent some chan- 
ges. No resident hsiian-wei shih appears any longer in our sources 
(practically: in LANG) and apparently that office was left vacant; 
the usual formula at that time is "officials (mi dpon rnams; in the 
plural!) of the swon wi  si". On the other side the title tu yuan- 
shuai become more frequent, being freely granted to Tibetan local 
lords; it continued in use long after the end of the Yiian. 

The picture sketched above is mainly what we gain from the 
chapters on bureaucracy in the YS. According to them, the hsiian- 
wei ssu depended from the Department for Buddhist and Tibe- 
tan Affairs, while the Imperial Preceptor, acting outside the chan- 
nel of the Department, was empowered to issue decrees and to 
grant privileges in Tibet. However, one of the peculiarities of 
Yiian institutions was the interplay of different agencies in the 
same field and in the same area, with scant possibilities for us to 
get a clear idea of their relative responsibilities. Tibet did not es- 
cape this intervention of " outside " agencies. Some imperial prin- 
ces holding commands and/or appanages in the regions to the 
north of Tibet could and did issue decrees (lingll) in matters of 
privileges and appointments, exactly like the Imperial Preceptor. 
The first example is the famous document in the Mongol lan- 
guage and the 'P'ags-pa script issued in 1305 by Qaiian, prince of 
Huai-ning, at that time commanding the army in Mongolia and 
later emperor, in favour of the lords (sku ian) of 2 a - l ~ ~ ~ ' .  Later 
there were occasional interventions by the princes of Chen-hsi 
Wu-ching, descended from Qubilai's seventh son A'uruyEi and 
holding the fief of Ho-chou. Down to the end they were the only 
branch of the imperial family entrusted with missions (military or 
otherwise) to Tibet. Most of their lingji were issued during the 
first decades of the 14th century by prince Cosbal, confirming pri- 
vileges to the lords of Za-lu 'O), appointing a new k'ri dpon to 
P'ag-mo-gru etc. These documents were issued in the name of the 

LANG, 478, 527, 555.  
29' Published and translated by P. Pelliot in TPS, 619424. 
'O' Document preserved in the Tibetan original; ZL, n. X.  



emperor to the members of the hsiiun-wei ssu and to other om- 
cials in Tibet. It is not clear how these princes, who were not sta- 
tioned in Central Tibet, could make appointments and confer pri- 
vileges without any reference to the hsiian-cheng yuan, the sup- 
reme instance for Tibetan affairs. Probably this overlapping, which 
appears rather incongruous to us, was not felt as such in Yiian ti- 
mes. 

Lastly, we remark that Sa-skya, as a centre of imperial au- 
thority, could serve as residence for exiled persons of high rank. 
Thus in 1321 a Korean prince was banished there and in 1359 
Esen Qudu, the son of the famous official T'ai-p'ing, was senten- 
ced to banishment to Sa-skya after the fall and suicide of his 
father 32). 

111.4 - The dpon c'en 

The dpon c'en or temporal administrator appears in the Tibe- 
tan literary texts only; there is no mention of such an office either 
in the Za-lu documents or in the Chinese sources. Nevertheless, in 
the eyes of the people and apparently also in reality he was the 
head of the administration. 

The origin of this office goes back to the time of the depar- 
ture of Sa-skya Pandita for Liang-chou in 1244. On that occasion 
he entrusted the care of the temporalities of the see, and probably 
also the disciplinary supervision of the monks, to Slkya-bzan-po. 
There was nothing extraordinary in this; even in the 20th century 
the abbot (mk'an po) was the nominal head of the monastery, but 
was confined to spiritual leadership and teaching, while the mon- 
astic discipline was left to the care of a dbu mdzad or a dge bskos 
and the administration of the estates was the task of a giier pa or 
a spyi gso. It was the unprecedented length of the absence of the 
abbots that gave an enhanced weight and power to the adminis- 
trator. This situation did not change during the whole of the Sa- 
skya - Yiian period: the abbot (gdan sa c'en po) remained the figure- 
head of the sect, but in secular matters he acted through the 
dpon c'en. 

31' Hambis 1957, 194. 
j2' YS, 140.3372. On T'ai-p'ing (Ho Wei-i) see also Dardess, 84-87. 148. 



The figure of the Sa-skya dpon c'en is defined in the Tibetan 
texts as follows. "He governs by the order (bka') of the Lama and 
by the mandate (fun) of the emperor. He protects the two laws 
(k'rims giiis; religious and civil) and keeps the realm tranquil and 
the religion flourishing" j 3 ) .  From this text it can be inferred that 
the dpon c'en (who was usually a layman) was appointed by the 
emperor, apparently through the Department for Buddhist and Ti- 
betan Affairs, upon the presentation by the Imperial Preceptor; 
this last point, however, is inductive only. Anyhow, we certainly 
cannot go so far as to say that after 1280 "the dpon c'en was the 
emperor's man, not the Sa-skya-pa's man ", as a Chinese scholar 
has put it 34). 

Apart from these vague statements, the peculiar features of 
Tibetan policy, and above all the fact of the Mongol para- 
mountcy, created a situation in which the dpon c'en managed in 
his own rights the landed estates of the Sa-skya monastery, while 
outside them he acted in his capacity as an imperial official sub- 
ject to the control of the hsiian-wei s s ~ ~ ~ ) ;  with this limitation, he 
was the head of the autonomous government of Central Tibet. 

The exact relationship of the dpon c'en with the hsiian-wei ssu 
is a moot point. We are told that the first dpon c'en siikya- 
bzari-po received from Qubilai, possibly in 1264 or 1265, the title 
of dBus-gTsari zam klu gun min dbari hu coupled with the crystal 
button; this was Chin. Wu-ssu-tsang sun-lu chiin-min wang-fu, 
meaning "[member or head of the] princely administration for ci- 
vil and military affairs in the three circuits (lu) of Central Ti- 
bet" 36). This seems to indicate that the three lu were at first consi- 

33' GBYT, 11, 39b. The text goes on to state that "there are also the dpon c'en of Gon- 
gyo in m D e s t o d  and of Glin-ts'an in mDc-smad, i.e. one in each of the three c'ol k'a". 
Taken at its face value, this statement would imply Sa-skya authority over the whole of 
North-Eastem and Eastern Tibet; to what extent it can be accepted as effective, is diflicult 
to say. This problem, however, lies outside the scope of the present study. On the position 
of the Sa-skya dpon c'en see also LANG, 801, 806807. 

34' Shen, 146. 
35' The Za-lu documents issued by the Imperial Preceptor from Ta-tu (Peking) or 

Shang-tu are always adressed to the chief officials (mi dpon) of the hsiian-wei ssu; the term 
dpon c'en does not occur at all. Typical on this point is ZL,  n. V, which issues instructions 
to "the officials of the hsiian-wei ssu, viz. 'Od-zer-senge and others"; this man was the 
twelfth dpon c'en, but the title is absent from the document. 

36' H&l, 24b; BA, 216. GBYT, 11, 39b, has a truncated and partly erroneous form 



dered as an appanage (klu gsum la dbari na) of imperial princes, 
referring either to appanages distributed to the members of the 
imperial family, or more likely to the special position held for a 
couple of years by the Pai-lan prince P'yag-na-rdo-rje. This title 
was then changed, and later the dpon e'en was styled dhiri zam lu 
son wi pi (sic for sz) du dben pa (sic for sa) hu, transcribing Chin. 
ring (?) san-lu hsuan-wei ssu tu yuan-shuai fu, i.e." [member of] 
the Pacification Bureau and Office of the regional commander es- 
tablished in the three circuits ". This new title was actually confer- 
red in 1292 only. It was accompanied by an hexagonal silver seal 
and by the tiger-head button of rank. 

All this seems to show that the dpon c'en was a permanent 
ex-officio member of the hsiian-wei ssu. Still, it is rather odd that 
the annals of the YS contain a couple of entries specially referring 
to the appointment of the dpon e'en of the day as Wu-ssu-tsang 
hsiian-wei shih, which would imply that such a nomination was an 
exceptional measure. It seems difficult at present to decide this 
question. 

A standard list of the dpon c'en is supplied with some slight 
differences by four of our early sources: H B l ,  24b-25a; GBYT, 
11, 39a43a; BA, 216-217; DMS, 185-188. The first, third and 
fourth texts are practically identical; the second is both slightly 
different and richer in information. The succession in these lists is 
not wholly beyond doubt if confronted with external pieces of 
evidence. Besides, most of the dpon c'en would remain for us mere 
names, were it not for collateral information drawn from other 
texts, and chiefly for the rich but somewhat confused materials 
supplied by LANG. The chronology is vague, and often it is simp 
ly a matter of guess. 

During the second part of our period, i.e. in the 14th century, 
it was customary of the dpon c'en to perform a term of duty in 
the Department for Buddhist and Tibetan Affairs before his ap- 
pointment, which implied that when he took ofice at Sa-skya he 
was fully conversant with the methods and wishes of the para- 
mount power; whether this was just a matter of custom or an ac- 

zam glu gun dben hu (in GBYT, 1, 184a: klu gun jin dben hu); dben hu is possibly shortened 
from yuan+shuai-]fu, office of the district commander. 



tual official regulation, is more than we can tell. Of course this 
tended to make him a sort of missus dominieus at the side of and 
above his character as the representative of Sa-skya and Tibetan 
interests. 

From another point of view, this custom represents for us a 
serious sources of confusion, as sometimes it is difficult to distin- 
guish between a dpon c'en, i.e. a yuan-shih of the Department, and 
a Sa-skya dpon c'en. If we add to this the practice of using this ti- 
tle by anticipation (i.e. before appointment) and after dismissal as 
a form of courtesy, one can realize what sort of small problems 
crops up at every moment while reading the texts of this period. 

Besides the dpon c'en, we learn also of the existence of a Sa- 
skya council. The councillors (gros pa) are mentioned in ZL n. IX 
and appear rather frequently in LANG; it is not clear, however, 
what were their duties and their position in front of the dpon c'en. 
They were quite distinct from the members of the hsiian-wei ssu, 
held their authority from the abbot and were empowered to make 
appointments at a high level 37). It seems that this institution came 
into being at the end of the period, when the authority of the Im- 
perial Preceptor had waned and the division of the 'K'on family 
into four branches had practically cancelled the powers of the 
abbot. 

111.5 - The census 

The structure of Mongol administration in Central Tibet was 
set up in 1268-69, after the death of P'yag-na-rdo-rje and the ex- 
pedition of K'er-k'e-ta. The normal procedure followed by the 
Mongols in newly-acquired territories followed a well-established 
pattern. The first step was always a census of the population. A 
small beginning had been made at some unspecified time in the 
fifties or sixties of the 13th century in the district of Ho-chou 
(Ga-c'u Rab-k'a); it had as its objects the lands belonging to the 
nari so (?) and the estates with their Chinese and Tibetan serfs 

"' To give an instance, when in ca. 1348 the myriarch of g.Ya'-bzans died, his son 
Ts'ul-'bum-'od was appointed k'ri dpon by the Sa-skya gros pa and by the hsiian-wei ssu; 
LANC. 356. 



granted to 'P'ags-pa3". But the basic census of Tibet was carried 
out in 1268, and for this purpose the new masters leaned heavily 
upon the prestige and experience of the dpon e'en Slkya-bzan-po. 
The census (dud graris rtsis pa) was carried out by two teams of 
Tibetan officials, one headed by the imperials envoys (gser yig pa) 
A-kon and Min-glin, and the other by Su-t'u A-skyid; the dpon 
c'en coordinated the work of the two teams. The first group cover- 
ed the districts from m~a'-ris  to Za-lu, i.e. gTsan, and the sec- 
ond the districts from Za-lu to 'Bri-gun, i.e.  BUS)^). Thus the 
territory covered by the census was most of Central and parts of 
Western Tibet. Of course Kham and Amdo remained outside the 
range of the work of the surveyors. 

The basic unit for the census operations, here as everywhere 
in the Mongol empire, was the household40'. It was called hor 
dud, meaning literally "Mongol smoke", and indicated a home- 
stead or household with its fire-place built up according to Mongol 
principles. The necessary components to form a hor dud were the 
following: "a  house (k'ari sa) with at least five pillars supporting 
the roof; a strip of land sufficient for sowing twelve bushels (kbl) 
of Mongol seed (hor son); husband, wife, son, daughter and male 
and female servants, six persons in all; three ploughing bullocks, 
two goats and four sheep". Clearly this unit 41' referred to a mid- 
dle-peasant family tilling government soil or its own land. It cove- 
red the agricultural elements of the population and disregarded the 
other component of Tibetan society, the nomadic herdsmen. 

Our sources, reflecting the usual decimal structure of the 
Mongol army and people, supply a list of the multiples of the hor 
dud, in a quite rigid and purely theoretical scheme. Fifty hor dud 
formed a rta mgo (horse head). Two rta mgo formed a brgya skor 
(century). Ten brgya skor formed a ston skor (chiliarchy). Ten stori 
skor formed a k 'ri skor (myriarchy). Ten k 'ri skor formed a glu or 
klu (Chin. lu). Ten glu formed a iiri (Chin. sheng, province). Al- 
though Tibet's three c'ol k'a were insufficient to form a iiri, Qubi- 

GBYT. I .  168b. 
39' GBYT, 1. 208b209a. 216a, and 11. 169b. 
40' See Allsen, 119-120. 
41' GBYT distinguishes also between the simple dud and the rtsa ba'i dud, "basic fire- 

stead". The meaning of this distinction is not clear. 



lai graciously conceded provincial status, in consideration of the 
religious character of the country42). Of course it is easy to show 
that this beautifully symmetrical construction bears no relation 
with actual facts. As we shall see later, a rta mgo contained much 
less than fifty households; the relation of the chiliarchy to the my- 
riarchy varied greatly, but normally was below ten; in the three 
Central Tibetans lu there were thirteen and not thirty myriarchies; 
and no rule ever existed about ten lu forming a province. Nor has 
any trace of a decree of Qubilai making Tibet a province come to 
light. 

Another purely theoretical rule was that each myriarchy was 
to contain six thousand serf of the monasteries and temples ([ha 
sde) and four thousand serfs of the noble houses (mi ~ d e ) ~ ~ ) .  The 
division existed, but the two figures had no practical importance 
nor actual application. 

The detailed figures of the census will be shown in Chapter 
111. 7. Here it is sufficient to say that the total number of the hor 
dud was 15,690 for gTsan cum m~a'-ris, 30,763 for dBus, and 750 
for the Yar-'brog myriarchy which was situated on the border be- 
tween dBus and gTsan. Our sources remark that these figures 
were taken from the paper-roll ledgers compiled by the dpon c'en 
s5kya-b~an-~o. The grand total is 37,203 hor dud, which means 
that according to the census the population of Central and West- 
ern Tibet amounted to ca. 223,000 units. This figure carries little 
weight, as it excluded not only the herdsmen, but also the cultiva- 
tors and tradesmen who for one reason or another evaded the 
enumeration and registration. And yet, it compares not unreason- 
ably with the population of China proper in Yiian times, as regis- 
tered more or less with the same methods, which showed only 
about fifty millions of taxpayers, i.e. about 125 millions in all4". 

42 '  GBYT, 1, 193b194a. SKDR, 6 5 M 6 a ,  gives the same list, with an addition: twen- 
ty-five small hor dud (dud c'uri) form a grand hor dud (dud c'en); two dud c'en form a rra 
mgo; etc. 

43'  GBYT, 1, 193b. 
44' Bielenstein, 82-85. 



111.6 - Taxation 

The paramount importance of the census lay in the fact that, 
in Tibet as in China, the lists of the households represented the 
basis upon which the whole administrative and fiscal machinery 
reposed. Starting from the lists and applying the general rules va- 
lid in the whole of the empire, the Mongols apportioned to the in- 
habitants of Tibet the three main obligations to which they were 
subjected: militia, tribute, labour service (dmag k'ral las g s ~ r n ) ~ ~ ' .  
Information on the practical functioning of these obligations is, 
however, extremely scanty 46). 

1) The militia as a whole was called out on rare occasions 
and only two instances were recorded. One was in 1290 when the 
dpon c'en Ag-len gathered the militia for the campaign against 
'Bri-gun. The other was in 1347, when the dpon c'en dBan-brtson 
mobilized it, or part of it, to stem the progress of Byan4ub- 
rgyal-mts'an, but failed completely in his attempt. Whether the 
term k'rims dmag employed on the latter occasion was the official 
name of the militia, is open to doubt. The only inferences possible 
from these scanty materials is that the Central Tibetan militia was 
summoned and commanded by the dpon c'en and that the contin- 
gents that formed it were supplied by each myriarchy, in propor- 
tion to its quota of hor dud4". 

2) The Tibetan k'ral corresponds to the Mongol qalan, i.e. 
the agricultural tax due to the imperial authorities. As far as we 
can see, it seems to have consisted of the tithes (bcu k'a), i.e. a 
levy of 10% of the farming produce; but the real basis of the tax 

4 5 )  This was a standard formula currently employed in oficial documents. See e.g. 
Schuh 1977, 106 (Text: line 49), 119 (Text: line 40). 126 (Text: line 6); Schuh 1981, 341 
(Text: line 6). 

46) Some general remarks on taxation in Sa-skya and P'ag-mo-gru times can be found 
in TPS, 36. The details, however, are mostly drawn from the long edict issued by the rGy& 
rtse ruler in 1440, published in TPS, 74S746. They refer to a later period and to a rather 
different political horizon, and I do not feel justified in employing those materials for the 
Sa-skya period. 

47'  The Tibetan myriarchy was not a primarily military unit like the Mongol r W n .  
The hor dud it contained were demographical and fiscal units, and to take them as the num- 
ber of auxiliary soldiers to be supplied by the k'ri  skor (as does Allsen, 193-194) is an as- 
sumption not supported by the Tibetan texts. The latter never say that each hor dud had to 
supply one militiaman. 



remains unknown and the tithe itself appears in two tantalizingly 
short mentions only48'. We may surmise that it was paid in na- 
ture. From some stray reference we gather that the economic im- 
portance, i.e. the fiscal classification of a myriarchy, was often ex- 
pressed in terms of bushels (k'al) of barley4g'. 

3) Compulsory labour due directly to the imperial govern- 
ment was restricted to the families registered in special lists in 
each myriarchy and assigned to the service (Mong. ulaya) of the 
various postal relays, on which see 111.8. Corvke due to the k'ri 
dpon seems to have been utilized chiefly for building purposes 
(mk'ar las), i.e. for the construction or restoration of forts, tem- 
ples, monasteries and religious monuments such as the sku 'bum in 
honour of deceased great Lamas. 

111.7 - The myriarchies (k'ri skor) 

The words k'ri sde (equivalent to k'ri skor) and k'ri dpon were 
not unknown in the monarchy period. They are found in the do- 
cuments of the 8th-9th centuries from Central Asia and seem 
to have been used only for the Central Asian dependencies and 
not for subdivisions of Tibet proper. 

The k'ri skor of the Yiian period had a quite different origin, 
being a novel institution introduced by the Mongols. The Mongol 
rank of tiimen, chief of ten thousand, originally designating the 
largest military unit and the highest ranking officer, received a 
rather different content when Qubilai integrated it in the adminis- 
trative machinery of his Chinese territories. The tiimen, Chin. wan- 
hu, became a middle-ranking civil and military officer. When 
his assignment was particularly important, he was at the head of 
an executive office (wan-hu fu) with an adequate staff. At first he 
governed a circuit (lu); later be became a lower official in its ad- 
ministration, or was placed in charge of a sub-prefecture (hsien). 
He remained, however, always an essentially military officer. 

We have no means to ascertain when the k'ri skor (tiimen) 

4 8 )  LANG, 333, 348. 
49' LANG, 531-532. 

F. W. Thomas. Literary Texts and Documents concerning Chinese Turkestan, 11, 
London 195 1 ,  30 and 121. 



system was introduced in Tibet. According to the usual tradition, 
when in 1253 'P'ags-pa imparted to Qubilai the basic initiation in 
Buddhism, the prince presented him with the thirteen k'ri skor of 
Central Tibet S1' .  This is of course a legend, as no prince could 
be empowered to make such a grant. Keeping to the ascertained 
facts, when in 1251 the appanages system was introduced in Tibet, 
the word k'ri skor does not yet appear and we are merely infor- 
med that each of the princes was absolute master (dgos bdag) in 
his Tibetan territoriess2). An acceptable date for the final organi- 
zation of the k'ri skor system would be 1268; no text, however, 
contains anything on this subject. 

As shown by various passage in DMS and LANG, the title 
and authority of a k'ri dpon proceeded in all cases from a special 
document of appointment issued by the imperial government. To 
give an example, in 1322 Byan-c'ub-rgyal-mts'an was appointed 
k'ri dpon of P'ag-megru by an official letter (bka' jog) of the 
Lama (i.e. the Imperial Preceptor Kun4ga'-blc~gros-rgyal- 
mts'an, then present at Sa-skya) and a document (bca' hu, Chin. 
chefu) of the head of a detached section (hun dben Sa, Chin. fen- 
yuan-shih) of the Department for Buddhist and Tibetan Affairs. 
The appointment became valid when the documents were publicly 
promulgated (sgrags pa) and a special ceremony of thanks (li Sari) 
was performed; only then the new incumbent could take posses- 
sion of his office 53). 

The number of thirteen k'ri skor is consecrated in the tradi- 
tion; but their list varies in the several sources. Most of them have 
been tabulated long ago by Tucci S4'; we can now add the one 
found in GBYT, 11, 214a-215b, which was later copied by 
Klon-rdol Bla-ma. It would be hardly profitable to compare these 
lists; it seems methodically safer to start directly from the occur- 
rences of the single k'ri skor in our earlier sources. 

The myriarchies are usually divided into two groups, six situa- 
ted in gTsan cum m~a'-ris, six in dBus, and one across the 
border between dBus and gTsan. The census of 1268 allotted to 

51' A somewhat diverging account is found in GBYT, I. 198b-199a, more or less clo- 
sely followed by the Eulogy of gNas-riiin. 

'l' LANG, 232. 
53'  LANG, 289-290. 
54'  TPS. 691. 



each myriarchy a number of population units (hor dud), as deter- 
mined in the official registers drawn up by A-kon and Min-glii 
for gTsan and by A-skyid for dBus "". The Chinese text too gives 
a list of the wan-hu districts of Central Tibet 56), the greater part 
of which can be identified with the Tibetan names of the k'ri &or. 
Some of them, however, are either unknown to the Tibetan texts, 
or give evidence of the wish of the imperial government to boost 
up some smaller units, not recognized as myriarchies by the Tibe- 
tans but strategically important to the Mongols. 

All the myriarchies can be localized on the modern maps 57). 

In gTsari and m~al-ris: 
A,B,C. - m~a' - r i s  sKor-gsum, the three myriarchies (skor 

gsum) being Gu-ge, Pu-ran and Man-yul. Although they count as 
three units in the lists, they are seldom mentioned separately and 
are treated as one. Actually these vast but thinly populated terri- 
tories can be divided into two parts. To the West, around Lake 
Manasarovar and in the upper basin of the Satlej, the kingdom of 
Gu-ge with its autonomous dependency of Pu-ran was to all 
practical purposes independent, and the only sign of the imperial 
power was the extension to those regions of the postal system and 
its relays 58). In Eastern m~a'-ris ,  sometimes called m~a'-ris  
sMad, in the upper basin of the gTsan-po, the Yuan - Sa-skya 
suzerainty was better affirmed. Some territories, the extent of 
which is impossible to define, belonged originally to the appanage 
of Hiilegu but passed rather early in the hands of the Sa-skya-pa, 
under circumstances that will be related later. The easternmost 
part of m~a ' - r i s  was taken up by the largely autonomous prince- 
dom of Man-yul Gun-t'an with its capital m~a'-r is  rDzon-k'a 
(or 1Jon-dga'); its relations with Sa-skya were always cordial, be- 
ing cemented by repeated matrimonial alliances with the 'K'on fa- 
mily "). According to our text, the three myriarchies of m~a'-r is  

5 5 '  GBYT, I, 216a. 
56 '  YS, 87.2198-2200. 
5 7 '  When no other reference is quoted, the identifications are based upon Ferrari. 
5 8 '  In this period Gu-ge had become a chiefship quite distinct and independent from 

the kingdom of Ya-ts'e; the latter is mentioned under its own name in LANG and elsewhere. 
On the situation in Western Tibet during the 13th and 14th century see Petech 1980~.  

59 '  Man-yul is often confused with Mar-yul, i.e. Ladakh, but this is certainly not the 
case here. According to the list in GBYT, in Yiian times Man-yul consisted of the three Hi- 
malayan valleys of Blwbo, Do.1-po and IJons4ga'. In spite of the valuable spade work done 



contained an aggregate of 2635 hor dud, "plus other 767 hor dud 
subject to the mria' b h g  descended from the ancient kings". 
m~a'-bdag was the regular title of the ruler of Gun-t'an, and 
this prevents us from identifying him with the king of Gu-ge, 
whose title was c'os rgyal, and later jo bo b h g  po. For the Mon- 
gol authorities, Na-li-su-ku4rhsun (m~a'-ris  sKor-gsum) was a 
single military district, placed under the control of two district 
commanders (yuan-shuai). 

D. - Northern La-stod (La-stod Byan) formed the western- 
most part of gTsan and was the hereditary fief of the Byan fa- 
mily. At the end of this period, after 1350, its centre was the 
monastery of Byan  am-rins60). The fief was closely connected 
with Southern La-stod (La-stod Lho), with its capital k14kar- 
rdzon, ruled by a family that gave two dpon c'en to the Sa-skya 
government 61'. The two combined k'ri skor numbered 2250 hor 
dud, ecclesiastical serfs (lha sde) not included, of which 1089 be- 
longed to Northern La-stod. These two connected myriarchies do 
not appear in the Chinese list. 

E. - C'u-mig; the monastery of that name is nowadays an 
empty emplacement with an unassuming small chapel, to the 
south-west of ~ N a r - t ' a n ~ ~ ) .  The k'ri skor contained 3003 hor dud 
and was divided into four stori skor. The Chinese list includes the 
Ch'u-mi myriarchy. The place, which was the theatre of the reli- 
gious conference of 1277, was a private estate of the bti-t'og 
branch of the Sa-skya family. Its proprietary rights and revenue 
was maintained to them even when C'u-mig passed in the hands 
of Byak'ubrgyal-mts'an, who appointed a steward there and 
made it a favorite place for important political meetings63'. 

by Jackson 1976, 44-47, and Jackson 1984, passim, the history of this splinter of the old Ti- 
betan monarchy remains to be written. It continued in existence until it was conquered and 
annexed by the gTsan-pa ruler in 1620. 

60) The La-stod Byan chiefs originated from Mi-iiag, i.e. the Tangut kingdom. A spe- 
cial work ( B Y A N G )  supplies their genealogy. Sections are dedicated to them in DMS, 
191-192, and HTSD, 65b-67a (= TPS, 631-632). 

LANG, 791-792. 
No special source on C'u-mig seems to exist. On the place itself see IT. IV/I. 

59-60, and TPS, 683 note 65. 
63) In the 14th century C'u-mig belonged to the g&n sa c'en PO mK'as-btsun. who be- 

queathed it to his son Kun4ga'-rin4en. See LANG, 61 1, 617-618, 677, and BRNT, 104b. 
Cf. also KDNT, 27b. 



F. - Za-lu, in the Rai-c'u valley. Owing to the repeated 
matrimonial ties of its feudal house (the Ice) with Sa-skya, the 
Za-lu k 'ri dpon was normally styled sku iari, " maternal uncle " 64). 

The myriarchy contained 3892 hor dud and was divided into four 
stori skor. The Chinese text calls it Cha-lu, with a t'ien-ti li-kuan- 
min wan-hu. This was the only k'ri skor where some documents 
of the Yiian period have been preserved. In the 14th century its 
monastery became famous as the seat of the great scholar Bu-ston 
Rin-c'en-grub. 

The GBYT contains also traces of another list, which is ident- 
ical with that in the Eulogy of gNas-rain. m~a ' - r i s  sKor-gsum is 
reckoned as one k'ri skor; La-stod North and South, Cbu[-mig] 
and Zal[-lu] arq four myriarchies; sBra, Ber and K'yun together 
form one myriarchy 6s). These last three names find a counterpart 
in a hagiographical text, according to which Be-ri, Zin and K'yun 
acted as donors 66'. Ber or Be-ri is the Ber-ri or Bi-ri or Bi-ri of 
Sa-skya Pandita's times. But the name of this consolidated k'ri 
skor is not given, nor can its three components be localized. 

Not all the population of gTsan and m~a'-r is  was included 
in the six myriarchies. Our text continues giving a list of the 
gZun-pa (?) ecclesiastical serfs (Iha sde) as follows67': 

Place 
Man-mk'ar-ba with Dril-c'en 
gTsan-pa 
Bo-don Ri-seb 
mDo-spe dmar-ba c'ig 
Grom-lun Ra-sa k'a-sgan-pa 
Jo-bo'i k'ri-'og 
Ra-sa snan-kar 
Mar-la-t'an-pa 

Number of hor dud 
120 
87 
77 

125 
75 (rtsa ba) 
35 
30 
10 

Summing up these figures, the total is stated to be 606 hor 
dud. Actually it is only 559. So either one item has dropped out, 
or this is but one of the several arithmetical vagaries to which the 
author of the GBYT was prone. 

64' GBYT, 11, 153b, and KDNT, 27b. 
6 5 '  Genealogies of Za-lu ap. TPS, 659. 
66' Biography of Sans-rgyas-yar-byon (1203-1272) in CBGT, 78a. 
67' GBYT, I,  214b-215a. 



The text continues: "Then there were 131 hor dud of trades- 
men (read las sgo). Besides, there were other secular and eccle- 
siastical serfs included in no k'ri skor, viz.: 

Place Number of hor dud 
Ru-'ts'ams 360 
Gya-ba agricultural and pastoral 

(bod 'brog) 150 
T'an-ts'a 150 (rtsa ba) 
Ts'on-'dus 140 

For the private estate (? dge ru)"' of the Sa-skya nari pa, in- 
cluding fields, lands and servants, [in the] skor of La-stod Lho 
and of Sa-skya ..., 69) summing up all these, the total is 330. dGe 
ru Lho-gdon 40 and Bra-ts'a a-btsan 46. [The final sum is] 3630. 
These are not included in the myriarchies ". 

It is very difficult to understand how this figure is reached, 
and I suspect we are confronted with a duplication of the same 
figure attributed to 'Bri-gun immediately after. What is worse, we 
have here a string of local names and of technical terms which at 
present defy any attempt at a reasonable interpretation. Rather 
ironically, this part of the text, which is clearly corrupted, bears 
the title "A  supreme lamp of the words which clarify dBus and 
gTsan ". 

In dBus 
G. - 'Bri-gun, the seat of the hierarchs of the same name, 

who till 1290 led the opposition against the Sa-skya-pa and about 
1350 tried to check the rise of the P'ag-megru-pa Their 
headquarters was 'Bri-gun mTbil. 'Bri-guli was not usually ter- 
med a k'ri skor and was governed, under the nominal authority of 
the abbot, by an administrator called sgom pa. It contained 3630 
hor dud, both agricultural and pastoral (bod 'brog). Although the 
phonetical correspondance is of the vaguest, it may be identical 

The obscure term dge ru (my translation is just a guess) occurs also in LANG. 496: 
Ya-'brog dge ru. 

69' KO dre gro c'uri g . y u  ru dari I dori r a  dori ni 'dor mi 6eg. I did not s u d  in get- 
ting the meaning of this obscure passage. 

lo' 'Bri-gun was founded, or rather re-founded, in 1179 by 'Bri-gun C'os-je 
(1143-1217). See BA, 566-610; DMS, 195-201; HTSD, 63b-65b (= TPS, 630-631). 



with Mi%rh<hun of the Chinese list 71', an administratively im- 
portant myriarchy staffed by a daruyaEi, besides the wan-hu; it 
had two dependencies: the Ch'u-houxhiang-pa ch'ien-hu and the 
PuGrh-pa kuan. 

H. - 'Ts'al-pa or mTs'al-pa was the seat of a particular 
Its centre was the 'Ts'al Gun-t'an monastery, to the 

East of Lhasa on the left bank of the sKyid-c6u. Its k'ri dpon gov- 
erned a large district, including the city of Lhasa and containing 
3702 hor dud. The Chinese spelt the name as Ch'a-li-pa; it had a 
t 'ien-ti li-kuan-rnin wan-hu. 

I. - P'ag-mo-gru; its religious centre (originally closely con- 
nected with 'Bri-gun) was the monastery of gDan-sa mTbil (or 
T'el) on the northern bank of the Tsangpo, while the headquarters 
of the k'ri dpon was sNe'u-gdon (long since in ruins) in the lower 
Yar-lun valley. It was the centre of Hulegii's appanage and the 
residence of his representative (yul bsruris). Originally the appanage 
included parts of m~a ' - r i s  in the West and gRal, Lo-ro, Byar, 
g.Ye etc. in the East and South-East; all of these territories were 
lost in the 13th century, It was left to Byans'ubrgyal-mts'an, 
k'ri dpon since 1322, to retrieve the fortune of his family, the 
rLans, and to become the ruler of Central Tibet 73). The k'ri skor 
contained 2438 hor dud. The Chinese text transcribes the name of 
the myriarchy as Po-mu-ku-lu. 

One of the dependencies that broke away from P'ag-mwgru 
about 1300 74) was T'an-po-c'e in the 'P'yons-rgyas valley, with 
only 150 hor dud. It was, however, of some importance to the 
Mongols, as the Chinese source lists T'ang-puxhih-pa with four 
chiliarchs (ch'ien-hu, Tib. stori dpon), but no wan-hu. 

J. - g.Ya'-bzans. The g.Ya'-bzans monastery cannot be lo- 
cated, but seems to have been situated somewhere in gRal or 
neighbouring districts75). Originally it was merely a chiliarchy 

' I '  This identification was first proposed by Han, 11, 265-266. 
7 2 '  On the 'Ts'al-pa monastery and school see H&2, 126149; BA, 716717; DMS, 

194; HTSD, 6 1 M 3 b  (= TPS,  629430). 
7" On P'ag-mo-gru see GBYT, 11, 169b; BA, 542-595; DMS,  203-204; HTjD,  

67a-90a (= TPS, 632441). A study on P'ag-mwgru after Byan-c'ubrgyal-mts'an is found 
in Sato 1986. 89-171, largely based on TPS.  

74' LANG, 234. 
7 5 '  The g.Ya'-bzans or g.Yam-bzans monastery was founded in 1206 by C'os-je sMon- 

lam-pa (1169-1233). The lineage of its abbots is found in BA, 652459. Cf. DMS, 



under P'ag-mo-gru. Then a decree of Qubilai separated it from 
Hiilegii's appanage and granted to its steward some lands in gRal. 
This small estate was later expanded to include the whole of g R a ~  
and other districts, so that in the Tibetan list g.Ya'-bzans appears 
as a k'ri skor of 3000 hor dud. Its k'ri dpon were the foremost op- 
ponents of the P'ag-megru-pa, and their downfall signalled the 
establishment of Byati4ubrgyal-mts'an's rule in dBusT6'. This 
myriarchy was considered of particular importance by the imperial 
government, being the seat of a myriarchy office (wan-hu fu) staf- 
fed by a daruyac'i, a wan-hu, a ch'ien-hu and a postal relays in- 
spector (Tan-li t 'o-t 'o-ho-sun). 

K. - rGya-ma, with its centre at the rGya-ma Rins'en-sgan 
monastery to the East of Lhasa 77). rGya-ma is usually coupled 
with Bya-yul in the same region 78', ruled by the sTag-sna family. 
The combined myriarchy was the most populous of all, with 5850 
hor dud. Nevertheless, it played a rather effaced role. The Chinese 
list separately the myriarchies of Chia-ma-wa (rGya-ma-ba) and 
of Cha-yu-wa (Bya-yul-ba), although in 1350 Bya-yul was a 
mere stori skor 79'. 

L. - A special case is presented by sTag-lun, the seat of the 
school of that name, in the Talung valley to the West of Lha- 
sa80). It contained 500 hor dud only and it is expressly stated that 
its feudatory never held the title of k'ri dpon Yet it seems to 
be included by GBYT in its list, and the Chinese source too shows 
Ssu-t'a-lung-la as a myriarchy. In any case this myriarchy (if it 
ever was one) played no role at all. 

193-194; KPGT, 414. 
76' LANG, 244, 247-249. 
11' The rGya-ma monastery was founded by sGyer-sgom (1090-1 171). See H B I ,  28a; 

DMS, 194-195; KPGT, 333. The abbot lineage is found in BA, 286305. 
78' The Bya-yul monastery was founded by Bya-yul-pa (1076-1138). The 'Bri-@-pa 

destroyed it in 1285, but it was rebuilt in 1291 after the downfall of 'Bri-gun. See H B I ,  
28a; KPGT, 334-335. The list of the abbots is given in BA, 311-317. 

19' LANG, 652. 
sTag-lun was founded in 1180 by bKra4isdpal (1142-1210); during our period it 

was always intimately connected with Sa-skya. See DMS. 201-202. The lineage of its abbots 
is found in BA, 61M52.  

DMS. 201. 



Once more the GBYT adds a list of smaller estates in d ~ u ~  
unconnected with any k'ri skor. They are: 

Place Number of hor dud 
bSam-yas P'u-mda' 62 
'C'in-p'u-ba 8 
rDo'i P'u-mda 70 
dGun-mk'ar-ba with 'P'ran-pa 70 rtsa ba'i dud 

c 'en 82)  

ecclesiastical serfs subject to 
Lha-pa, 600 hor dud c'en 

besides, included in the estate 
of Gru-gu-sgan of gTsan-la- 
yar-gtogs-pa 83)  232 

K'a-rags-pa 8 8 
Rab-btsun-pa 90 
'Brug-pa 84) 225 
T'an-po-c'e-pa 150 

On the border between g Tsari and dBus 
M. - Ya-'brog (less correctly spelt Yar-'brog), the region of 

the Yamdrok-tso or Palti lake. At first a part of this district had 
been bestowed upon the P'ag-mo-gru hierarchs in order to defray 
the expenses of the ritual lamps to bKra-iis-'od-'bar at gDan-sa 
mTbil. After Ag-len's campaign against the 'Bri-gun-pa in 1290, it 
was granted as a k'ri skor to the sNa-dkar-rtse family, to whom 
Ag-len belonged 85) .  The old texts often call it Ya-'brog of the 
Sixteen leb (leb bcu drug), a term of unknown meaning. It was a 
small myriarchy with only 750 hor dud, and is absent from the 
Chinese list. According to GBYT there was also a Byan-'brog k'ri 

AS said above, rtsa ba remains obscure; and in spite of the explanation in SKDR 
(see above), one dud c'en in this instance cannot possibly correspond to twenty-five hor dud 
(dud c 'uri). 

gTsan-la-yar-gtogs (litt.: "what is above the gTsali pass") is a geographical term 
of fairly common occurrence in LANG, but practically unknown elsewhere. I am unable to 
determine its import. 

04' The fortunes of the later famous and influential 'Brug-pa sect started after this 
period. Still, we are told that Toyan Temur took C'os-rje Sen-ge-rgyal-po (1289-1326) of 
'Brug Ra-lun as his chaplain and presented him with 1900 (!) hor dud. In the same vein, his 
son Kun4ga'-sen-ge (1314-1347) is said to have received gifts from the emperor Yisun Te- 
mur and (prince) Temur Buqa; PMKP, 304a. Both statements are chronologically impossible. 

See DMS, 192-193. 



&or, which came into being later; its relation with Ya-'brog is un- 
known. 

Some other names of myriarchies occur occasionally. Thus a 
'Gur-mo k'ri skor is mentioned in HTSD onlyM'. Sans k'ri skor 
appears in HTSD and DCBT; actually it was the name of an 
estate granted by the emperor to the dpon c'en rGyal-ba-bzan- 
pos7). Klon-rdol Bla-ma omits Sans and 'Gur-mo, but adds 
Byark'brog. Lastly, HTSD shows the unimportant T'an-po-c'e in 
the place of sTag-lun. 

The Chinese list includes some names that cannot be brought 
back to Tibetan originals. They are: Wu-ssu-tsang t'ien-ti li-kuan- 
min wan-hu, perhaps a doublet; Su4rh-ma-chia-wa t 'ien-ti li- 
kuan-min kuan; Sa-la t'ien-ti li-kuan-min kuan; and Ao-lung-ta-la 
wan-hu, perhaps connected with A'o-mdo of the Tibetan textsss). 

From the above materials it would appear that the "thirteen 
k'ri skor" was a traditional but somewhat floating figure and that 
there was no general consensus about it; of course, the myriarchies 
may also have varied during the hundred years of the Yiian - 
Sa-skya rkgime. In order to draw up an acceptable list we have to 
take into account the Tibetan texts (mainly GBYT), the Chinese 
sources, and the evidence afforded by the distribution among the 
myriarchies of the hor dud of the compulsory corvk for the mail 
service. The most likely result would be: 

gTsan and m~a ' - r i s  dBus dBus-gTsan border 
(Gu-ge) P'ag-m-gru Ya-'brog 
(Pu-ran) 'Ts'al-pa 
Man-yul Gun-t'an rGy a-ma 
La-stod North and South Bya-yul 
C'u-mig 'Bri-gun 
za-lu g.Ya'-bzans 

This list shows that most of the really important myriarchies 

86 )  There were several Gur-rno ('Gur-mo, mGur-rno). One was quite near to h-h; 
today only a few ruins are left; IT, IV/I, 70. Tucci rightly points out the improbability of a 
k'ri skor headquarters so close to Za-lu. More likely our Gur-mo was the one described in 
the Bod rGya rs'ig mdzod c'en mo. Ch'eng-tu 1985, s.v. ,  as situated in the gTid4kyes region 
in Southern gTsan. There were a monastery and school there, which were protected by MBng- 
ke qayan. See above p. 1 1 .  

On this donation see later. 
LANG, 320, 440, 499, 507-508. It was not far from mTs'o-sna. 



were situated in dBus, while those of gTsan - m~a' - r i s  were ei- 
ther purely theoretical or closely tied to the ruling power; this was 
to be expected, since gTsan was the region where Sa-skya was si- 
tuated and thus no strong feudality could be allowed to continue 
there. When the paramountcy shifted from Sa-skya to P'ag- 
mo-gru, this meant also a victory of dBus in the age-long duel 
with gTsan; exactly as the rise of the gTsan-pa rulers in 1565 me- 
ant the swinging of the pendulum to the opposite end. 

An interesting question is the origin the myriarchies. The 
three k'ri skor of m~a'-ris  were splinters of the old monarchy and 
their local rulers or princes belonged to the royal dynasty. Almost 
all the remaining k'ri skor were the political projections of influen- 
tial sections of the Buddhist clergy, the abbots delegating power to 
an administrator (as at 'Bri-gun, where the sgom pa held about 
the same place as the dpon c'en at Sa-skya) or because the estate 
of a monastery passed in the hands of local lords. This goes to 
show that the Mongols and their Sa-skya protegees utilized for 
their ends the pre-existing centres of religious and/or political po- 
wer, and in this way avoided rousing the opposition of long-stand- 
ing vested interests. The long-drawn opposition and final revolt 
of the 'Bri-gun-pa indicate that this aim was not always achieved. 
It should be emphasized that normally the abbots did not concern 
themselves with, nor were involved in the politics of their k'ri 
skor. 

Of the internal administration of the myriarchies we know 
next to nothing, and the tiny bits of information available refer to 
P'ag-mo-gru only. Whether we are justified in extending them to 
the other k'ri skor is a moot point. 

A steward (gfier pa) was in charge of the routine administra- 
tion. Revenue presents several problems, the most serious one be- 
ing the difficulty in distinguishing myriarchy revenue from imperial 
revenue, if such a distinction did exist at all. Local revenue seems 
to be alluded to under the general term 'bab or babs. Only once 
do we find the term nor k'ralsg), meaning perhaps a tax on mer- 
chants and tradesmen. 

Slightly better is our knowledge of the armed forces of the 
k'ri skor during the twilight of Sa-skya power. At their basis there 

89' LANG. 652. 



was the local militia, merely armed rustics of little military value. 
A higher level was represented by the bu rta, a term which is 
fairly common in LANG and occurs sporadically elsewhere; it 
means literally "son - horse", Whatever the origin of the name, 
the context shows that it designated a body of warriors (almost 
certainly horsemen) standing in a special personal relation with the 
chief. They were employed as a shock troop, to be employed in 
expeditions which required daring and speed. 

At a still higher level were the bza' pa, meaning something 
like " table-mates "; the name seems to occur in LANG only. They 
were a body of particularly trusted men, employed (it appears) as 
life-guards and as garrison in particularly important placesg0). I 
suspect that they may have belonged to the clan of the chief, 
taken in its widest senseg1'. Both bu rta and bra' pa disappear af- 
ter the Yiian period. 

111.8. - The mail service 

One of the very first institutions introduced by the Mongols 
in the territories conquered by them or acknowledging their suze- 
rainty was the mail service (Mong. jam, hence Tib. 'jam) 92). Its 
beginnings go back to Cinggis Khan himself. Later it developped 
enormously, starting from the traditional Mongol basis and ac- 
cepting most of the advanced elements supplied by the Chinese 
mail service. It represented the nerve system of Mongol rule, as it 
enabled the imperial government at Ta-tu or Shang-tu to be sup- 
plied with timely and correct information and to despatch speedily 
adequate orders. 

As far as the Tibetan countries are concerned, a beginning 
was made when Mongke qayan, at the time of Uriangqadai's ex- 

For instance, in 1358 a body of 130 bza'-pa with their camp followers, 200 men in 
all, were placed as garrison in the Lha-k'ari c'en-mo at Sa-skya. when B y d u b t g y a l -  
mts'an occupied that administrative mntre; LANG, 683. 

91) On bu rta and bza' pa see my forthcoming paper "Ylan  official terms in Tibetan", 
to be printed in the Proceedings of the International Seminar of Tibetan Studies held at Na- 
rita (Japan) in late summer 1989. 

q2)  On the Mongol word jam see Kotwicz 1950. On the Ylan mail in general see 01- 
bricht. passim, Almost nothing has been published on the Yiian mail in Tibet. 1 can only refer 
to the few sentences in Roerich. 48. and in Shih. 139-140. 



pedition to 1Jan (Yunnan) in 1253-1257, ordered two mail relays 
to be established in mDo-smad (Amdo), linked with the pre-exis- 
ting Chinese mail. Two other stations were set up in mDo-stod 
(Kham), at Ga-re and Go-dpe; they were particularly useful for 
the communications with dBus-gTsan 93'. Ga-re and Go-dpe are 
evidently the same as the two postal stages called Ho-li and 
Hu-pi in a Chinese text relating to 1292 94'. An approximate idea 
of their relative positions is supplied by the itinerary of the 3rd 
Karma-pa: from Sog-zam (on which see later) he passed through 
mTs'o-la-me'bar, Ga-re, Go-be and the C'om pass, arriving 
eventually at Karma and Lha-stens in Kham gs). 

The postal service in Central Tibet was established in 126996), 
when Qubilai entrusted the official Das-sman (Mong. Daiman)g7) 
with the task of organizing the mail relays system on the Chinese 
model, and at the same time proclaiming the Mongol sovereignty 
over Tibet. He was granted ample means from the imperial trea- 
sury for his task and was also appointed rtsa ba'i dpon c'en, i.e. 
president, of the son byiri dben (hsiian-cheng yuan) 98'. The text is 
at pains to point out that this was the first instance of the perma- 
nent stationment of an imperial officer in Tibet 99'. 

Somewhat later the official I-ji-lag was sent to Tibet as post- 
master-general with the rank of t 'on ji (Chin. t 'ung-chih) OO'. This 
is probably the same man as the official I-ch'ih-li (IEilig) who in 
1270 was in charge, together with Tai-mu-t6, of the organization 
of the mail relays in Yiinnan and neighbouring zones lo''. He is 
also the mi c'en E-ji-lag through whom Qubilai in the eighties of 

93' GBYT, I, 198a. 
94' YS, 17.369. 
9" KARMA, 182a; KPGT, 489490. 
96' This date is supplied in KPGT, 796. 
97' The hsuan-cheng shih DaSman was the father of Biiretii who married a daughter of 

US Temiir (d. 1295), prince of Kuan-p'ing; Harnbis 1954, 148. 
As a matter of fact, the Department for Buddhist and Tibetan Affairs was given 

that name in 1288 only. 
99' GBYT, I. 14%-146b, and 11, 17b18a. 
loo' GBYT, 1, 147b. 
'01' Ching-shih to-tien ap. YLTT, 19417, 4a. On the Ching-shih retien, an oflicial col- 

lection of regulations and decrees compiled in 1331, see e.g. Franke 1949, 25-34, and Schur- 
mann 1956, ix-xiv. The work is lost. but the chapters on the imperial mail are preserved in 
one of the existing fragments of the huge encyclopaedia YLTT. 



the 13th century invited to China the famous scholar and traveler 
U-rgyan-pa (1 23G1309) 02'. 

The postal route (yam lam) stretched from the winter capital 
Ta-tu to Sa-skya lo'). Its Tibetan section had three pivot points: 
Dan-tig Lha-k'an in m D ~ m a d  (Amdo), gTso-mdo bSam-grub 
in mDo-stod and Sa-skya in gTsan lo4). The whole route from 
the Chinese-Tibetan border to Sa-skya was divided into twenty- 
seven lo5) major stages ('jam c'en) and several minor stages ('jum 
c'uri). Of the 'jam c'en, seven were situated in mDo-stod and ele- 
ven in Central Tibet. Of the latter, seven were the responsibility of 
the myriarchies of dBus: 

a) Sog, i.e. Sog-rdzon on the Sog-c'u, a left-bank tributary 
of the Nag-c'u or Salween; it was in the Nag-iod district. It is 
Sok gompa of the modern maps, c. 3 1 " 50' N, 93" 40' E 06). 

b) sag; it was at or near sag-mt'il on the Sag-c6u, c. 32'N. 
92" 30' E lo'). 

c) rTsi-bar was in the rTsi-c4u valley at the foot of the 
rTsi-la, Dze pass of the modem maps, c. 33" IO'N, 95" 15'E. 

d) ~ a - ~ ' o  is repeatedly mentioned in the texts lo", but cannot 
be identified. 

e) rKori; this may be Kon-po. 
f) dGon-gsar; unknown. 
g) Gya-bar; occurs in a text log', but cannot be localized. 
The remaining four major stages were the responsibility of the 

lo2' KARMA, 88b. 
lo3' LANG, 338. 
lo*' Dan-tig is a mountain on the bank of the Huang-ho, north of Hsiin-hua (or 

Hua-lung) in Ch'ing-hai; BA,  xviii, 65; Stein 1959b. 208-209. gTso-mdo or Tsom-mdo or 
Tsom-mdo gNas-gsar in sMar-k'ams was a fairly imporunt place in Yiian times; 'Pags-pa 
stayed there repeatedly and composed there some letters and tracts (M. 4, 119, 129, 154, 
298). sMar-k'ams was the region on the right bank of the lower sMar4u .  ca. 101'30 E. 
32"30 N. It should not be confused with the better known sMar-k'ams (centre: sGar-t'og) 
two degrees of latitude farther south. 

' O S '  Or twenty-ight according to Ching-shih la-rkn ap. YLIT ,  19421, 2b3a .  Accord- 
ing to the same text, there were seven minor relays. 

lob' See Map n. 3 of Sato 1978. Karma Ran-bywi-rdo-je built a bridge (Sog-zam) 
over the river and Karma Rol-pa'i-rdo-rje too passed through that place; Karma, 107a. 
137a. 

lo'' See Map n. 1 of Sato 1978. Passage of Karma Rol-pa'i-rdo-jc; KARMA. 136b. 
' O n '  B A ,  279; KARMA, 1123, 137a. 
log' BA.  518. 



k'ri skor of gTsan. In this case we have also the Chinese transcrip- 
tions of their names, or rather of their Mongol forms 1 1 0 ) :  

a) sTag (Chin. I-ssu-ta). The sTag 'byams (= 'jam) was near 
Rin-spuns at the end of the Ron valley I l l ) .  

b) Ts'on-dus (Chin. Sung-tu-ssu), meaning simply " market ", 
is a rather vague term. This one may be Ts'on-'dus mGur-mo, 
said to be situated in modern K'ons-mar-rkyan c'us of sRe-mo 
jan 1  1 2 '  

c) Dar-luns (Chin. Ta-lung) is unknown. 
d) Grom-mda' (Chin. Sa-chia). Apparently Grom-mda', the 

home place of the first dpon c'en s5kya-b~an-~o, situated on the 
Grom-c'u or Grum-c'u, was the name of the 'jam buildings in the 
outskirts of Sa-skya. 

A postal relay ('jam) was at the same time the centre of a 
sort of postal district l 1 3 ) .  At the head of each major stage there 
was normally a director called 'ja' mo c'e (later: 'jam dpon; Mong. 
jamc'i or jamuc'i) 4); the Chinese title was i-ling. In spite of his 
heavy responsibilities and of the size of the personnel under his 
command, he had only the very low rank of upper ninth degree; 
he held office for three years. The minor stages were under a 
petty official called in Chinese t 'i-ling 5).  The personnel ()a' mo) 
was supplied by the subjects (mi sde) of the myriarchies, whose 
compulsory service (o ger ga'i 'u lag, transcribing Mong. egiirge 
ulaya) was a form of labour taxation. Each major 'jam was suppo- 
sed to have 120 horses available; but this number was seldom kept 
up 1 1 6 )  

This brings up the problem of the correlation of the postal 
districts with the myriarchies. The only text which supplies infor- 

l 1 O )  GBYT, 1, 147b; Ching-shih t e t i e n ,  ap. YLTT, 19421, 1 la. 
l L 1 '  LANG, 618. 
1 1 2 )  Dun-dkar Blo-bzan-'p'rin-las in HD-2, 458 note 650. The modern administrative 

terns c'us and Jan are transcriptions of Chinese ch'ii and hsien. 
113' The approximate translation of this text in Das, 95-98, understands the ]am as an 

administrative district, confusing in this way the whole issue. 
114' The title jamtin occurs repeatedly in the Za-.lu documents. 

5 ,  Olbricht, 6 M 1 .  
'I6' Ching-shih to-tien ap. YLTT, 19421, I la. 



mation on this subject ' '" is based on the registers (deb t'er) com- 
piled by the nari c'en of Sa-skya and by the du dben i a  (tu yuan- 
shuai) geon-nu-mgon ' ' ''. 

The subjects (mi sde) of gTsan cum m~a'-ris  were apportio- 
ned to the 'jam to the ratio of one hundred heads each (?: 'jams 
re rngo brgya; very doubtful). The men of Southern and Northern 
[La-stod] with m~a'-ris  were attached the 'jam c'en of Sa-skya or 
Grom-mda'. The men of the South(?) were attached to the 'jam 
c'uri at Mar-la-t'an. The subjects (mi sde) of m~a'-r is  were at- 
tached to the 'jam c'uri at Zab-k'a. The 'jam c'uri of Gyam-rins 
was occasionally a military postal relay (spon fen drnag 'jams). The 
men of Pu-rans were attached to the Ma-p'an 'jams c'uri (the re- 
gion of the Manasarovar lake). The single 'jam c'uri of both 
northern and southern Gu-ge was served (by whom?) at Me-tog- 
se-ru. 

[In gTsan] the 3003 [households] of C'u-mig were attached to 
the Dar-luns 'jam c'en. The 3892 [households] of Za-lu, less 832 
families of Bya-rog-ts'an, i.e. 3060 in all, were attached to 
Ts'on-'dus. Ya-'brog Sixteen Leb and the 28 rta rngo 119'  of 
Bya-rog-ts'an and the eleven which was the number of the rta 
mgo of the C'u-p'yogs subdivision of sans l f o )  were attached to 
the sTag 'jam [c'en]. The men of Ya-'brog were attached to the 
'jam c'uri of Yar-sribs. 

In the Go-pe (Chin. Hu-pi) 'jam the service was entrusted to 
the 3000 hor dud of 'Bri-gun. In the Ga-ra (Chin. Ho-li) 'jum, 
2650 [households] of Bya-yul with the addition (read bsnan for 
mnan) of 350 households of the ... (re rtsa t'e ba) of 'Ts'al-pa, for 
a total of 3000 households, were attached. The 2650 households 
from rGya-ma with the addition of 350 households of Zur-mk'ar 
rtsa ba (?) of 'Ts'al-pa, for a total of 3000, were attached to the 
Sog 'jam. The 2438 hor dud of P'ag-mo-gru, called sa stag (?) 

l L 7 )  GBYT, I, 216b218a. The text is clearly corrupt and offers serious difliculties. 
l l 0 )  The tu yuan-shuai don-nu-mgon cannot be the same as the 4po'-ii Qm-shih) of 

this name mentioned twice in LANG, 292, 344. All we can say is that the list of the GBYT is 
earlier than the times of Byan4ubrgyal-mts'an. i.e. earlier than c. 1322. 

llg' Here and elsewhere in this list r ta  rngo cannot have its theoretical value of fitly 
hor dud. If the 832 households of Bya-rog-ts'an correspond to 28 r fa  mgo, the value of the 
latter would be approximately thirty hor dud. 

Iz0' CLu-p'yogs is apparently the lower portion of the h s  valley near the junction 
with the gTsanx'u. 



[and] 50 hor dud of sTag-lun with the addition of 600 of the 
Lha-pa were attached to the rTsi-bar )a' mo 12". In the Sa-pbo 
'jam the service was ensured by the people of Gru-gu-sgan to- 
gether with K'a-rag and 'Brug, and Gra-ma-t'an, 200 [hor dud], 
and 4 from '01-k'a; these men together with those attached as ec- 
clesiastical serfs (Iha rtags) were employed. The [households] at- 
tached as ecclesiastical serfs have been listed above (?: gon du cad). 
Others called sa stag (?) were added to gTsan-la-yar-gtogs, [viz.] 
to gTsan. A ... (dga' ba) of 3000 rtsa ba households of the 
g.Ya'-bzaris-pa were attached to the rKon-po 'jam. 

The 'jam of sag, dGon-gsar and Gya-ba are not included in 
this list; but at least sag was still functioning at the time of writ- 
ing. 

We are told that the earlier organization of the mail relays in 
dBus was no longer valid in later times. This is probably due to 
the thorough reorganization of the mail system carried out by 
Sang-ko on the occasion of his expedition to Central Tibet in 
1281. The service in the seven 'jam c'en of the North was so into- 
lerably heavy for the men of dBus, that they had fled away. Sang- 
ko assigned the actual management of those 'jam e'en to his sol- 
diers from Ud-spur and sBa-rag (?), while the supply of food, 
animals, fodder, clothes etc. continued to be the duty of the dBus 
myriarchies. These seven military relays (dmag 'jam) existed as a 
separate entity down to the late fifties of the 14th century and are 
repeatedly mentioned in the texts 122). The lists translated from the 
GBYT in the preceeding paragraphs represents the organization 
that existed between 1269 and 1281. 

Our sources enable us to follow the existence of the imperial 
mail till almost the end of the Yiian. It always represented a 
heavy burden on the peasantry, aggravated by the preposterous 
and unreasonable requirements of princes and other high officials 
visiting Tibet lZ3). Another cause of oppression was the misuse of 
the mail by men who did not hold the document (bca' rlse, Chin. 
cha-tzu) of the Department for Buddhist and Tibetan Affairs pre- 
scribed by regulations 124). No wonder the imperial government 

121' This last statement is confirmed in GBYT, 11, 169b. 
lZ2' LANG, 798. 
12" An interesting instance is related in LANG, 33&339. 
lZ4' Ching-shih fa-lien ap. YLTT, 19421, 16a. 



had to grant relief on several occasions. So did Sang-ko on a 
large scale in 128 1. But already in 1292 the hsiian-wei ssu of d B u s  
gTsan reported that after the 'Bri-gun revolt two years earlier 
the mail stations were in a bad case and their staff was impove- 
rished and restless. The government ordered to provide five sta- 
tions of dBus-gTsan with 100 horses, 200 oxen (i.e. yaks) and 500 
sheep each, and to pay out a money allowance to the 736 military 
households of the personnel to the amount of 150 silver liang l25). 
A few months later the emperor commanded the Central Secreta- 
riat (chung-shu sheng), in execution of the mail service regulations 
of dBus-gTsan, to give horses, oxen and goats and a lump sum of 
9500 silver liang to the two 'jam of Ho-li and Hu-pi (Ga-ra and 

Go-pe) In 1304 the households of the mail stations of mDo- 
k'ams were given 2200 ting paper and 390 liang silver 27'. In 13 14 
the government observed that all the mail stations of the Tibetan 
lands (Hsi-fan) were impoverished; they were granted 10.000 ting 
paper 128). In 13 19 relief was granted to the four postal relays of 
gTsan ltg). Two months later the hsuan-cheng yuan was again 
commanded to send relief to the postal stations in Hsi-fan 130'. At 
some unspecified time after 1319 the dpon-c'en Yon-btsun reorga- 
nized ('c'os pa) the mail system at his own expenses 131'. The du- 
ties of the imperial official Si-tu Dar-ma-rgyal-mts'an, who came 
to Tibet in 1345, included the rehabilitation ('dzugs pa) of the Sag 
'jam-c'en; he procured one hundred horses from the noblemen of 
dBus for the mail service 13''. 

Thanks to the care bestowed upon it by the imperial govem- 
ment in the midst of increasing dificulties, the service was kept 
running till the end; Karma Rol-pa'i-rdo-rje found it in working 
order during his two journey to China in 1358 and 1360. 

1251 YS, 17.366367. 
Iz6' YS, 17.369. 
'17' YS, 21.459. 
lZ8' The memorial and decree are reproduced in extenso in the Ching-shih ro-rkn ap. 

YLTT, 19421, 2b3a;  the text recalls also the relief granted in 1292 and 12%. The decree is 
ruthlessly condensed in YS, 24.564. 

lZ9' In this case too the memorial and decree are found in the Ching-shih ru-tien ap. 
YLTT, 19421. 1 la; they are reduced to half-a4ozen characters in YS. 26.588. 

"O' YS, 26.589. 
131' BYANG. 4a. 
131' LANG. 357. 



As is well known, the mail system of the Yiian survived down 
to 1959 in the shape of the 'u lag compulsory service imposed on 
the peasantry; it consisted in the supply of conveyances and ac- 
companying men to government servants on official journeys and 
to other travelers holding permits (lam yig) from the Lhasa gov- 
ernmen t . 

In the way of a final summing-up, the main features of the 
Mongol-Tibetan administration in the Tibetan-speaking regions 
are shown in the following table. 







CHAPTER IV. 

YUAN - SA-SKYA RULE UNCHALLENGED (c. 1290-1330) 

At the end of Chapter I11 we left Central Tibet pacified and 
secure under Mongol control after the repression of the 'Bri-gun 
"rebellion" in 1290. The strong man of the moment, the dpon 
c'en Ag-len, presided over the Tibetan government for some years 
more. Like ~ ~ k y a - b ~ a n - ~ o  and Kun-dga9-bzan-po before him, he 
was a great builder and practically completed the great complex of 
Sa-skya. He caused to be made the tamarisk-brush crown of the 
Lha-k'an c'en-mo, its platform with eight pillars, the T'ig-k'an 
etc. In 1295 he built the great outer enclosure (lcags ri), where the 
outer images of 'P'ags-pa and of Dharmapilaraksita were placed; 
he added also the Golden tower and the Turquoise tower. Other 
buildings due to him were the enclosure of the sPon-peri and the 
Jo-mo-glin I ) .  

The last information we have about him belongs to 1298, 
when he was starting on his journey to Peking and met bZan- 
po-dpal (see below) on his way to Tibet 2) .  Following the latter's 
advice, he caused 639 different outer and inner mandala to be 
made. His departure marked the end of a most successful adminis- 
tration. 

Once arrived at the capital, Ag-len earned the reward for his 
success. Prince Ayurbarwada, the future emperor Buyantu Khan 
(131 1-1320), granted to his clan the newly-formed Yar-'brog my- 
riarchy; his descendants took as their family name that of sNa- 
dkar-rtse, the chief place of Ya-'brog 3'. 

The 'K'on family seemed to have disappeared from view after 
the death of Dharmapilaraksita. It continued, however, in exist- 
ence during those years. Another half-brother of 'P'ags-pa, called 
Ye-ies-'byun-gnas (1238-1274), had settled in 1Jan (Yiinnan) as 

I '  HD-1, 24b. The date is found in GBYT. 11, 41b. 
2' SKDR, 1 12a; LDLS, KA, 21 b. 
3'  GBYT, 11, 42a. 



the house chaplain of Qubilai's fifth son HiigeEi. The latter was 
appointed provincial governor in 1267 and died of poison four 
years later. Apparently Ye-Ses-'byun-gnas stayed on in that re- 
mote province and died there in November 1274. According to 
another tradition quoted in the same text, he died on 30th March 
1273 at Se-ra-sna in mDo-k'ams 4). 

From his wife, a lady of the dPal-rin family, gter  pa of 
Lun-nag, Ye-Ses-'byun-gnas begot one son called bZan-po-dpal 
(1262-1323) 5 ) .  He was the only remaining male offspring of the 
'K'on family after the death of Dharmapilaraksita and of his inf- 
ant son. As such, he was the prospective heir to the Sa-skya see 
and connected rights. He passed his early years at Sa-skya with- 
out taking his religious duties very seriously. In 1282 the empress 
A-bu summoned him to court 6). When in the same year Dharma- 
pilaraksita became Imperial Preceptor, something happened about 
which our sources are prudently vague, speaking in guarded terms. 
Possibly on the prompting of his cousin, doubts were cast on the 
legitimacy of bZan-pdpal's birth, and in the same year 1282 the 
emperor banished him, first to Zo-c'u (Su-chou), then to Han-c'u 
(Hang+hou) and lastly to an island in the sea of sMan-rtsi (Man- 
tzu, South China). 

In 1291 Sang-ko fell from power and was put to death. The 
effects of his end were felt in Tibet too. The 'Ts'al-pa k'ri dpon 
dGa'-bde-mgon-po, who had been carried to China after the 
'Bri-gun war, was kept under strict surveillance by Sang-ko, but 
was saved from worse by the personal interest of the emperor ". 
Now he was allowed to return to his myriarchy, where he lived 
peacefully till his death in 13 10 8'. Another consequence (although 

4' SKDR; 105b106a; This uncertainty is reflected in other sources. According to 
GBYT, 11, 21b, he died in 1274 in Kham; according to BA, 212, and DCBT, 165a, in 1274 in 
1Jan; according to HD-1,  22b, in 1273 in IJan. 

5 '  On the chequered career of this rather weak personality see SKDR, 107a-109b; 
HD-I, 22b; GBYT,  22b24a. The latter text is the source of the account in HTSD, translated 
and commented upon in TPS, 627 and 684. 

A-bu is probably Nambui, who took the place of Qubilai's chief wife cabui upon 
her death in 1281; however, she was proclaimed empress in 1283 only. See Rossabi 1979, 
176171, and Rossabi 1988, 225. Cf. also Pelliot 1959, 568. 

" HTSD. 62b (= TPS, 629). 
KARMA.  102b. 



the connection between the two facts is nowhere attested) was 
probably the resignation of the Imperial Preceptor YeSes-rin- 
c'en; he retired to rTse-lna (the Wu-t'ai shan), where he died 
three years later; it is likely that the downfall of his patron had 
rendered his position untenable. The emperor appointed as the 
new ti-shih Grags-pa-'od-zer (1246-1303)' a member of the 
K'an-gsar family, who had accompanied DharmapZ1arak~it.a to 
Peking 9'. 

The fall of Sang-ko made no difference in the position of 
bZan-pdpal;  he was passed over for a second time and Qubilai 
never relented in his regards. The reasons for the prolonged ani- 
mosity of the aging emperor are not apparent. In any case the last 
scion of the 'K'on family had to wait for the death of Qubilai be- 
fore experiencing a betterment of his condition. 

After the demise of Qubilai (18th February, 1294)' the new 
emperor 0ljeitii (1294-1307) appointed (that is, confirmed) Grags- 
pa-'od-zer as Imperial Preceptor (23rd July, 1294). By that time 
the movement in favour of the 'K'on family, which had been re- 
strained by Qubilai, had gathered momentum. The dpon e'en 
Ag-len himself took the initiative. He summoned the council (bka' 
bgros) of Sa-skya and caused the matter to be discussed. Upon 
the proposal of Ri-lde bgug hi (kueshih) ~es-rab+lpal l o )  and of 
the mi-c'en O-dus (apparently a Mongol officer in Tibet) the 
council sent a petition to the Imperial Preceptor asking him to ob- 
tain from the emperor the return of bZan-pdpal.  The request 
was supported also by rGya-a-siian Kun-dga'-grags l )  and possi- 
bly also by the Za-lu family, who was high in favour with the 
new emperor I * ) .  Grags-pa-'od-zer, either from conviction or be- 

9' His appointment is registered in YS. 16.354. as one of the events of the year 1291. 
On him and his family see HD-1, 24a-b, and GBYT, 11, 37b39a. The K'an-gsar bla brari 
had been built by the dpon c'en Stikya-b~an-~o. - According to DMS, 191-192, Grags- 
pa-'od-zer had been appointed k'ri dpon of (La-stod) Byan and his descendants ruled that 
myriarchy. The section on Byan in DMS appears to be based on a mistake, and Grags- 
pa-'od-zer is unknown to the family chronicle of the Byan family (BYANG). 

lo '  One C'os-je Ri-lde was the author of a Sa-skya genealogy which was one of the 
sources of SKDR. He can hardly be the same person. 

1 1 '  This is the Tan-pa (1230-1303) of the Chinese texts. on whom see Franke 1984. 
12' oljeitu gave to the h - l u  k'ri dpon Grags-pa-rgyal-mts'an the titles of f i s h i h .  ru 

yum-shuai of dBus-gTsan, judge with the second-grade tiger-headed button having jurisdic- 
tion over the three Fol k'o as far as k k u n  (Lin-t'ao); later he became a t'rmgchih ru yiion- 
shuai. The same titles were conferred upon his son Kun-dga*-don-grub. See the h - l u  Ge- 



cause he felt that opposition was inadvisable in front of the con- 
sensus of the Tibetan clergy, presented the petition to the empe- 
ror. The latter had also to take into account the acute restlessness 
in the border area, which culminated in the serious revolt that 
broke out in T'u-fan in the spring of 1296. It necessitated the 
despatch of an army under Toqto, prince Temur Buqa and 
others 3). 

All this apparently convinced dljeitii of the advisability of a 
gradual shift of policy in Tibetan affairs, avoiding at the same 
time a too sudden reversal of his grandfather's course. In 1296 
bZan-pdpal  received an imperial rescript recalling him from 
South China. Traveling by way of Kyin-c'an-hu (Chien-ch'ang fu, 
now in Yunnan but then in Szechwan) he arrived at Sin-tu-hu 
(Hsin-tu fu, north-east of Ch'eng-tu). There he received another 
imperial decree, accompanied by rich presents, by which he was 
recognized as the nephew of 'P'ags-pa and his legitimate heir, and 
was permitted to return to Sa-skya. The decree also requested him 
earnestly to ensure the continuance of his lineage. This document 
was considered of great and permanent consequence and is repeat- 
edly quoted in SKDR as a sort of family law. To give him a 
start, the emperor married him with an imperial princess, whose 
name appears in the Tibetan texts as Mu-da-gan 14), i.e. Mong. 
Mudegen. 

As a part of his new policy, dljeitii issued in those very years 
the well-known edict of 1297, threatening dire penalties to laymen 
striking, or even simply showing disrespect to Buddhist monks; if 
a man touched a monk, he would lose his hand; if he abused a 
monk, his tongue would be torn out, and so on 15). This edict was 
later reinforced in exactly the same words by Qaiian in 1309. 

It is remarkable that this change of policy did not affect the 
office of Imperial Preceptor at Ta-tu, from which the 'K'on fa- 
mily was debarred for some years more. 

nealogies ap. TPS, 659-660. In 1290 the ti-shih Ye-Ses-rin+'en, by the order of the empe- 
ror, had confirmed the Za-lu fief to mGon-po-dpal; the grant was confirmed by the next 
Imperial Preceptor Grags-pa-'od-zer in 1296. ZL, nn. I and 11. 

1 3 '  YS, 19.404. 
14' SKDR, I 1  la, 112a. 
15' H B 1 ,  39b, and HD-2, 151. In both texts the date is simply Bird year, i.e. 1297. 

The date Wood-Bird 1285 in GBYT is a mistake, and the discussion in Macdonald, 79-81 is 
pointless; oljeitii was not yet emperor in 1285. 



In 1298 bZan-po-dpal, now usually called the b&g fiid c'en 
po, arrived at Sa-skya. In compliance with the wishes of the em- 
peror, he married in swift succession five ladies belonging to the 
highest nobility of the land. His position at Saskya was, however, 
not so secure as it could be expected. It is true that 'Jam- 
dbyans-rin4en-rgyal-mts'an nominally handed over the abbot- 
ship 16); but in practice he continued to direct the Sa-skya congrega- 
tion from the abbot's official palace of bzi-tbog, while bZan- 
po-dpal was confined in the Lha-k'an bla brari. The official expla- 
nation of this was his obbligation to undertake at last serious reli- 
gious studies, for which he apparently had had no occasion in his 
Chinese exile. He needed also to get accustomed to the stately 
life of a high churchman in monastic surroundings, since some 
texts describe him as a man of bad temper and foul language 17'. 

Of the political developments at Sa-skya after the departure 
of Ag-len we know nothing; apparently it was a period of sub- 
stantial peace. g~on-nudban-p'yug was appointed dpon c'en for a 
second term; so at least it is stated in most of our sources. How- 
ever, HD-l ignores him altogether, and according to HTSD he 
died on the way (from China?) to take up his office l a ) .  

In practice, the successor of Ag-len was Legs-padpal. We do 
not know how long he held office; we are only told that he was a 
contemporary of emperor dljeitii and ti-shih Grags-pa-'4-zer. 
Probably he continued in office till c. 1305. Of his activity we read 
only that in 1299, in agreement with prince Temiir Buqa 
who had come again to Tibet 19', he deposed the P'ag-megru k f i  
dpon gZon-nu-yon-tan because of disorderly conduct 'O). 

During Legs-padpal's period of office the Imperial Preceptor 
Grags-pa-'od-zer died (1303) and the emperor replaced him with 
the experienced and loyal Sa-skya bla mc'od 'Jam-dbyaris-rin- 
c'en-rgyal-mts'an. In the same year he was summoned to court, 
where on 23rd February 1304 he was formally appointed Imperial 

16) SSKDR, 260b. 
"' HTSD, 74b (= TPS, 635). 
lB' HTSD, 61a (= TPS, 628-629). 
19) In 1297 Temiir Buqa was given the title of prince of Chen-hsi Wu-ching; YS, 

19.435. He started thus a princely house that kept up connection with Tibet till the downfall 
of the Mongol dynasty. See Petech 1990, 263264. 

'O' LANG, 252-253. 



Preceptor. He enjoyed his exalted position for less than a year, dy- 
ing on 5th February 1305 ' I ) .  Apparently Man-po-dpal was not 
deemed fit for such a office; he was passed over, and the next 
ti-shih, appointed on 29th March, 1305, was Sans-rgyas4pal of 
K'an-gsar, the younger brother of the former Imperial Preceptor 
Grags-pa-'od-zer 2). 

Possibly these movements in and from Tibet were supervised 
by the imperial prince Qaiian, then commanding the army in 
Mongolia and two years later to become emperor; in 1305 he is- 
sued a decree confirming the privileges of the Za-lu k'ri dpon23). 
It is not unlikely that he performed other acts of authority in Ti- 
bet. 

At the same time the emperor decided that the time had come 
for giving a higher status to the bdag n'id c'en po, who by then 
had completed his religious studies. In 1306, at the age of 45, he 
formally took over the abbatial authority24) and shifted his resid- 
ence to the bzi-t'og bla bran. After some years, having abun- 
dantly provided for the continuation of his family, he at last enter- 
ed religious life as a novice. On 26th August, 13 1 1, the new em- 
peror Buyantu (131 1-1320) gave him the title of National Precep- 
tor (kuo-shih) s), and at the age of fifty-two, i.e. in 13 13, he fi- 
nally took his vows as a fully ordained monk and became the ti- 
tular abbot (gdan sa c'en p ~ ) ~ ~ ) .  Probably taking occasion from 
this formal act, in the same year Temiir Buqa's second son Cosbal 
(C60s4pal), who had inherited the title of prince of Chen-hsi 
Wu-ching, was sent to Sa-skya with the task "of settling the af- 
fairs of Tibet" 27). This was the beginning of a connection with 

These dates are supplied by BA, 717, and YS, 21.457 and 21.462. Cf. YS, 202.4519 
and Yuan-tien-chang, 24.14a, ap. Haenisch, 33. Also Karma, 100a. In 1304 'Jamdbyans-rin- 
c'en-rgyal-mts'an issued another privilege to the za-lu k'ri dpon; ZL, n. 111. 

2 2 '  HD-I, 24a; YS, 21.463 and 202.4519. On the contradictions about the name of this 
Imperial Preceptor caused, in this as well as in other instances, by YS, 202, see Inaba, 38-40. 
Even the month of his appointment is incorrectly given as September in YS, 24.558. In 1307 
he confirmed the immunities and privileges of the monks of Western za-lu; ZL, n. IV. 

23' Original document in the Mongol language and 'P'ags-pa script published and 
translated by P. Pelliot in TPS, 621424. 

24' DMS, 187. 
YS, 23.545; SKDR, 113b. 
H B I ,  22b; GBYT, 11, 23b24a; SKDR, 109b. According to HD-1 it was only on 

this occasion that the formally took his residence in the bzi-t60g blo br$. 
'" GBYT, 11, 73b74, where no date is given. It is, however, supplied by the Eulogy 



Central and North-Eastern Tibet that lasted for about twenty year 
and was then inherited by his son2e). 

Shortly after, the office of ti-shih too became vacant with the 
death of Sans-rgyas-dpal in 1314. This event brought to an end 
the series of Imperial Preceptors of the ~ a r - ~ a  and Kba6-gsar- 
ba families; the office came back to the 'K'on house. In 1309 
bZan-pdpal's second son Kun4ga'-bl-gros-rgyal-mts'an 
(1299-1327) 29'  had been summoned from Sa-skya to take up his 
residence at the capital; now, on 27th March, 13 15, the emperor 
appointed him Imperial Preceptor )O'. 

A further mark of the restored imperial favour came soon af- 
ter. The son of the bdag fiid c'en po and of the imperial princess 
Miidegen, by name bSod-nams-bzan-po, was living at Byan-nos 
(Liang~hou),  apparently as a novice, with the title of kuekung.  
The new emperor ~idibala (1320-1323) was a zealous supporter of 
Tibetan Buddhism, and in the very year of his accession to the 
throne he ordered chapels to be dedicated to 'P'ags-pa in every 
district of the empire. Not content with this, he renewed matrimo- 
nial ties with the 'K'on family. In 1321 bSod-nams-bzan-po return- 
ed to secular life and on 8th January, 1322, he received the title 
and the golden seal of a prince of Pai-lan. Apparently this was 
done on the occasion of his marriage with a daughter of the em- 
peror, called Bhundagan or Buddhagan or Mundhagan in the Ti- 
betan texts. Afterwards, however, he returned to religious lifeJ1'. 

The wheel had revolved round; but it had taken more than 
thirty years, a whole generation, to reverse the policy hostile to 
the 'K'on family inaugurated by Qubilai and Sang-ko with the 
banishment of bZan-po-dpal. Now, having witnessed the complete 
restoration of the fortunes of his house, the bdag n'id e'en po could 

of gNas-rfiin, which informs us that in 1313 the abbot of that monastery petitioned the bdog 
fiid c'en po, the imperial prince Cosbal and the dpon c'en (no name given) for the usual de- 
cree of privileges; KDNT, 34b. 

28 '  On Cosbal see Petech 1990, 265-267. 
29' On Kun-blo (as his name is usually shortened) see HD-1, 23a; GBYT, 11. 24a-b; 

SKDR, 112b-113a. 
"O' YS. 25.568. FTLTTT, 730b. places the event in 1316. 
"' On bSod-nams-bzan-po see Petech 1990, 259-260. According to YS. 202.4521, his 

wedding and appointment as prince of Pai-lan happened in the Tai-t'ing perid  
(1324-1327), mixing thus together the events of 1321122 and 1326. 



preside over his monastery in peace and without opposition till his 
death, which happened probably in 1323 32). 

The dpon c'en Legs-padpal was succeeded by Sen-ge-dpall 
of whom nothing is known. The latter in his turn was followed by 
'Od-zer-sen-ge, who was a relative (perhaps the son) of the 
former dpon c'en gZon-nu-dban-p'yug and belonged to the family 
of the La-stod Lho k'ri dponJ3'. He was related to the highest 
nobility of the land, as he married a daughter of the sku iari Kun- 
dga'don-grub of Za-lu, one of his daughters became the third 
wife of Sa-skya-pa C'os-kyi-rgyal-mts'an, and another married in 
the Byan family. He was in office in 1309, when he paid his re- 
spects to the young sTag-lun abbot Ratnaguru visiting Sa- 
skya 34). He was still in charge in 1315, when Byari-c'ub-rgyal- 
mts'an of P'ag-megru went to Sa-skya to undergo his religious 
and administrative schooling 5). From a document of 13 16 issued 
by the ti-shih to the officials of the Tibetan government we learn 
that 'Od-zer-sen-ge was a member of the hsiian-wei ssu and that 
he settled in a fair way the amount of the taxes dueJ6). During 
his period in office an imperial decree charged Don-yod-dpal, 
Gya-ba and Ju-ju with the task of inviting to Peking the Lama 
Legs-'byun-ba, i.e. (probably) bZan-po-dpal's son and future 
ti-shih Kun-dgal-legs-pa'i-'byun-gnas-rgyal-mts'an; the envoys 
arrived at Sa-skya on the first day of the eight month of an un- 
stated year which seems to be 1316~'). Afterwards he received an 
appointment in the son jin dben (hsiian-cheng yuan). At the begin- 
ning of 1318 he had already vacated his Tibetan office, but was 
still at Sa-skya pending his departure for China. 

'Od-zer-sen-ge was succeeded by dpon c'en Kun-dga'-rin- 
c'en, about whom the only piece of information forthcoming is 

12' The two different authorities quoted in SKDR, 109b, give 1323 and 1324 respecti- 
vely. Taking into account the chronology of the movements of the ti-shih, I prefer the earlier 
date, which is supported also by the almost contemporary HD-1 and by GBYT, 11, 24a. 
Other passages in SKDR, 113b, 1 lSa, 260b, as well as DCBT, 165b, prefer the later date. Ac- 
cording to BA, 213, and DMS, 187, he died in his 61st year 1322. 

'-" LANG, 791-792. 
34' TLKZ,  106b, combined with BA. 633. 
15' Za-lu Genealogies, ap. TPS, 660; LANG,  261, 265; HTJiD, 74a (= TPS, 635). 
36' ZL,  n. V. 
'" LANG, 272. 



that he was in office two years before the coming of prince Cos- 
bal, i.e. in ca. 1 3 19 '". The next dpon c 'en was Don-yodapal, the 
same who had come from Peking a couple of years before. Nei- 
ther the dates nor the events of his period of oMice are known. 

The next dpon c'en is a less obscure man. His name was 
Grags-padar 39), but he is usually mentioned under the nickname 
Yon-btsun; he was a member of the Byan family. In his early 
days he was a pupil of rGyal-ba-ye-kes (1257-1320), abbot of 
Jo-nan40). Then he entered Sa-skya service as a member of the 
retinue of Dharmapilaraksita. He received formal appointment as 
a government official through rescripts of Qubilai and of his suc- 
cessor 0ljeitii. Rising slowly but steadily in the service, he attained 
the rank of ta ssu-t'u with the silver badge and received a special 
decree ()a' sa) appointing him t'us gon du (perhaps t'ui-kuan, cri- 
minal judge) of the Byan myriarchy. Later he became Chief Secre- 
tary (nan c'en) of the Sa-skya abbot4l). His official residence in 
Sa-skya was the Sin-k'an bla bran, and he was in charge of its es- 
tates, the revenue of which was reserved for the memorial services 
for Dharmapilaraksita. We are told that he was appointed dpon 
c'en of dBus-gTsan in the period when ti-shih Kun4ga'-blo-gros- 
rgyal-mts'an was at the imperial court, and that he held office 
for thirteen years. This long period is of course impossible; either 
this is a clerical error for three years, or his period as nan e'en is 
included. In any case, he seems to have died before 132242'. As 
related above, using his private means he reorganized the major 
postal relays of sTod-smad and was authorized to issue patents 
( p  jlag rjes) for men going on official duty (spyi'i c'ed du) to Tibet. 
His religious work was also remarkable: he laid the foundations of 
the Byan  am-rids monastery, employing and rewarding the 
mkhn po s ikya-~en-~e for this purpose; he also caused a gold- 
letters copy of the Kangyur to be made. He was married with a 
daughter of ti-shih Sans-rgyasdpal 43'. 

38 '  RLSP. DZA, 13b. 
"' H B l .  25a; GBYT. 11. 43b. 
40' BA. 775. 
4 "  During his work as nari c'en his right-hand man was Grags-pa-bzan-po, who was 

k'ri dpon of P'ag-mo-gru for ten months in 1317118; W N G ,  255. 
4 2 '  LANG. 297. 
43 '  A short abstract of Yon-btsun's lire is found in BYANG, 3b-4b. The foundation of 

the Byan ~arn-rihs monastery is also narrated rather confusedly in VSP, 213. where we are 



All this is rather vague, and actually we have little infoma- 
tion on his share in the events of Tibet during the years around 
1320. The most important of these was the second visit of prince 
Cosbal to Tibet. In 1319 he had been placed in charge of a body 
of troops sent to repel marauders from the Khotan region, who 
were disturbing the imperial frontier44). This was apparently an 
aftermath of the raid of an imperial army which two years before 
had looted the residence of the cayatai Khan on the Isiq-qul and 
the Talas. It was possibly in connection with this assignment that 
he came to Sa-skya "in order to repress to sTod H O ~ " ~ ~ ) .  0, 
this occasion he issued a lingii dated in the Bird year (1321) and 
adressed to the Za-lu k'ri dpon Kun-dga'don-grub, confirming 
his appointment as hsiian-wei shih already made by the emperor. 
This is the only document of Cosbal that has been preserved in 
the original 46). 

Probably on the same date, but in any case before 1322, he 
issued another lingii enclosing a letter (cha-fu) from the Depart- 
ment for Buddhist and Tibetan Affairs to rGyal-mts'an-skyabs, 
k'ri dpon of P'ag-mo-gru from 13 18 to 1322, concerning the ap- 
pointment of an administrator to the chiliarchy (stori skor) of Yar- 
stod4'). A third lingii was adressed in 1322 (or soon after) to 
Byan4ubrgyal-mts'an, appointing him k'ri dpon in the place of 
rGyal-mts'an-skyabs deposed; it reached its adress in 132448). By 
that time the prince had probably returned to his headquarters at 
Ho-chou. 

The death of the bdag Kid c'en po bZan-po-dpal had far- 
reaching consequences. If at his birth the very existence of the 
'K'on family was threatened by lack of issue, at his demise the 
problem was quite the opposite. He had taken the imperial advice 
to heart and had performed conscientiously his task of perpetuat- 

told first that ti-shih Kun-blo gave the name to the place because of the cries of the wild 
geese (riari) in a pond in the region of ~ a i  (or  am) rihs, and then we are presented with a 
precise date for the coming of s ikya-~en-~e  and the foundation of the monastery: Wood- 
Bird year of the fourth cycle, i.e. 1225. The two tales exclude each other. 

44'  YS, 26.588. 
4 s '  LANG, 287. On this occasion Cosbal was invited to Ra-lun by the abbot Sen-ge- 

rgyal-po (1289-1326), but did not go; RLSP, 13b-14a. 
46' ZL, n .  X. 
4" LANG, 321-322. 
48 '  LANG, 325-326. 



ing the family; from his wives (one Mongol and five Tibetan) he 
had begotten thirteen sons, of whom eleven were still alive at the 
moment of his death. The problem of the succession was rather 
knotty. It happened, however, that in 1322 the second son, the 
Imperial Preceptor Kun4ga'-blegros-rgyal-mts'an, had returned 
to Tibet in order to receive his final ordination as monk 49). Being 
on the spot, thes settlement of the heredity became quite naturally 
his responsibility. Whether acting on instructions from the court 
or because he was unable to impose his authority on his brothers, 
he took the easiest way out, in the form of a partition. The sons 
were divided into four groups, each of which was given a share of 
the heredity. The groups took their names from their residences 
(bla brari) in Sa-skya. They were: 

1) bZi-tbog (or gzi-t60g). Already before 1322, and ever after 
down to 1959, it was the official residence of the abbot ( g h  sa 
c'en po. 

2) Lha-k'an, which was a different building from the 
Lha-k'an c'en-mo. 

3) Rin-c'en-sgan, to the north-east of the bzi-tbog, built by 
Kun-dga'-bzan-po. 

4) Dus-mc'od, to the south-east of the bzi-tbog; its origin is 
unknown 

The partition of the Sa-skya estate among the four bla brari 
was carried out by the Imperial Preceptor late in 1323 or early in 
1324 I ) .  

This award broke up the unity of the Sa-skya see. Each bla 
bran had its own gdan sa, and the general abbot (gdan sa e'en po) 
seems to have enjoyed a primacy of honour only. This meant a 
serious weakening of the influence and prestige of the Sa-skya-pa. 
The consequences were in the short run what appears to be an in- 
creased interference by the imperial government, and eventually a 

49) SKDR, 1 1  3a; RLSP, DZA, 17b, and WA, 7a: YS, 27.615. This event and its date 
have received a disproportionate importance with several Tibetan authors. See the materials 
gathered by Macdonald, 6671  and 1 1 6 1  17 (note 51). 

The four major and fourteen minor bla brari are described in the C u d  and partly 
in Ferrari, notes 481-505; The four major ones are: Go-rum. the oldest building (11th 
century) and properly speaking not a bla brari. di-t60g, Rin-c'en-sgan. Lha-k'ab; C h .  
6a-b. 

"' SKDR. 113b. 



rising unrest and contumacy of the k'ri dpon, which brought the 
final collapse of both Sa-skya and Yuan authority. 

A measure of unity was provided by the recognitions as titu- 
lar abbot of the third son Nam-mkba'-legs-pa'i-rgyal-mt~'~~ 
(1305-1343), head of the bzi-t'og branch and usually known by 
his title mK'as-btsun. He was formally installed in 1325 and the 
emperor granted him the great seal and the title of kuan-ting 
kuo-shih 5 2 ) .  He is seldom mentioned and, although he enjoyed a 
considerable religious prestige, his authority seems to have been 
rather limited. 

At the same time the emperor, apparently in order to provide 
a legitimate support to the new organization, recovered from reli- 
gious twilight the former Pai-lan prince bSod-nams-bzan-po. In 
1326 the latter renounced his vows for a second time, was reinsta- 
ted as prince, and on 12th June of that year was appointed hsiian- 
wei shih of the three tao of Hsi-fan 53), i.e. the three c b l  k'a of 
mDo-k'ams (or mDo-stod), mDo-smad and dBus-gTsan. In prac- 
tice this attempt met with little success 54). 

The influential ti-shih too fell out almost at once. He had 
fully exercised his authority in Tibet, as shown by four documents 
issued by himss). After his work at Sa-skya connected with the 
partition of the estate, he returned to the capital in the summer of 
1324 56). In 1326 his health failed, and on 6th November of that 
year he took leave from the emperor in order to return to Ti- 
bet 57' .  He did not, however actually depart, perhaps on account 
of the revolt that broke out in T'u-fan (Amdo) soon after; in 
December he was still performing rituals at the capital SO'. The An- 

5 2 '  SKDR, 114b and 261a; H B l ,  23a; GBYT, 11, 27b-28a; BA, 213. 
5 3 '  YS,  30.669470. In YS, 108.2742 (= Hambis 1954, 50), the date 4th year T'ai-t'ing 

is to be corrected into 3rd year. 
5 4 1  Hambis 1954, 50 and 137 identifies bSod-nams-bzan-po with Senan-kuan-pu 

(bSod-nams-mgon-po), prince of Ch'i, mentioned in 1327 and 1332. There is no ground for 
this hypothesis beyond the partial similarity of name; the princes of Ch'i seem to have been 
all of them Mongols. 

"' ZL, nn. V (1316), V1 (1321), VII (1325) and Doc. LXVI in Chavannes 1908 
410413. 

In the eight month of 1324 on his way to Peking he met at Ts'on-'dus the 'Brug 
Ra-lun abbot Kun4ga'-sen-ge (1314-1347), to whom he imparted the first vows; RLSP, 
WA, 8a. 

5 7 '  YS,  30.674. 
"' YS, 30.675476. 



rials of Y S  report under the date of 6th March, 1327, the death of 
the ti-shih, with the corrupt name Ts'an-ma I-ssuxhi-ssu-pu 
Ch'ang-ch'u I-ssu-chai 59'. This person can only be Kun4gaV- 
blo-gros-rgyal-mts'an, whose death is reported in the Tibetan texts 
under the same date 60'. 

He was succeeded by Kun4ga'-legs-pa'i-'byun-gnas- 
rgyal-mtsban (1308-1330?) of the Lha-k'ali bla bran. He was a p  
pointed Imperial Preceptor on 17th May, 132761', but this decree 
had no practical effect. We know from Tibetan sources that he am- 
ved at court in 1328 only, and the " acting emperor" Toy Temiir, 
as soon as he felt secure on the throne, repeated (or confirmed) the 
appointment under the date of 17th October, 1328 62'. According to 
one version he died in the Me-tog ra-ba in 1339, according to 
another in 1330 after having acted as ti-shih for three years on- 
1 ~ ~ ~ ) ;  the second version is more likely. 

During the period of office of Kun4ga'-legs-pa'i-'byun-gnas- 
rgyal-mts'an a curious episode took place. According to the 
Chinese source, a man called Nien-chen-ch'i-la-ssu, i.e. Rin- 
c'en-grags, was appointed ti-shih on 22nd December 1329 64'. His 
origin is totally obscure and there are serious difficulties in the 
way of identifying him with one of the persons of that name men- 
tioned in Y S ~ ~ ) .  We can only suppose with some likelihood that 

5 9 )  YS, 30.677. The first and the last part of this name are incomprehensible. The sec- 
ond transcribes skyes bu; the third perhaps byari c'ub (?). 

60' H B l ,  22b; GBYT, 11, 24b. Cf. BA, 213 and 308. FTLTTT, 734b, has the wrong 
date of the 10th month of 1327. 

YS, 30.678. 
62'  SKDR, 153a; FYLTTT, 734b, where he is given the same title Wen kuo-kwg that 

had been bestowed in 1310 upon I-lin-chen~h'i-lieh-ssu (see below. note 64). 
SO according to the two mutually independent authorities quoted in SKDR, 153a. 

04' YS, 33.745. In YS. 202.4519, this name is spelt Nien~hen~h'ih-la--shih-wu, i.e. 
perhaps Rin-c'en-bkra-Sis. 

6 5 '  Several other Rinken-grags appear during those years. The transcription vary and 
we cannot decide how many different persons are intended. In chronological order, they are: 
I-linshen-ch'i-lieh-ssu, who was nominated Wen kuo-kung on 2nd November 1310 (YS, 
23.527). I-lin-chen<h'i-la-ssu. who was appointed ssu-r 'u on 9th August, 13 1 1 (YS. 24.545). 
The Nien-chen~h'i-la-ssu, who was appointed ssu-r'u on 7th April, 1320; this was appar- 
ently a degradation, because at the same time he was deprived of the rank of kuekung, his 
seal too being withdrawn (YS, 27.599); he might be the same as the Si-tu Rin-c'en-gags en- 
dowed with judicial functions, who accompanied the ti-shih upon his return to Tibet in 1322; 
he held a seal of the hun dben, i.e; of a detached office (jen-yiim) of the hsiian-che~g-ylian 
(LANG, 289). The monk Nien-chen-ka-la-ssu who on 23rd December, 1320, was summoned 
to the capital, the officials of the chiin and hsien through which he traveled being instructed 



he was the same man as the kuo-shih Rin-c'en-grags who in the 
year Wood-Bird 1325 prepared for the press the Tibetan text of 
the rGya-yig-u'an translated or compiled from the Chinese by 
Hu-gyan-5u (or 'U-gyan-ju) forty years before 66). He not only 
did not belong to the 'K'on family, but is also never mentioned as 
Imperial Preceptor in any Tibetan text (nor, for that matter, in 
any Chinese source after his appointment). So we are justified in 
considering him an usurper and his appointment as an abortive 
and short-lived attempt by some faction at the Court to esclude a 

the Sa-skya-pa from the office of Imperial Preceptor after the re- 
storation to the throne of Toy Temiir. 

The only permanent prop of the disintegrating top level of 
the Sa-skya government should have been the dpon c'en. However, 
we know nothing of the activities of Yon-btsun; even the date of 
his stepping down from office is unknown and can be guessed 
only indirectly. According to an isolated text, his son by a secon- 
dary wife, called rDo-rje-mgon-po, obtained the office of judge 
(Jaryoc'i) of dBus-gTsan with the title of ta ssu-t'u. After the death 
of his father he performed during five or six years all the work 
large and small pertaining to the duties of dpon c'en of dBus- 
gTsan. This means that he acted in the capacity (nor) of dpon c'en 
without holding that title6'). Indeed, his name is absent from all 
the lists of the dpon c'en and is completely unknown to LANG, 
except for a purely genealogical mention on p. 791. If we must 
suppose a vacancy of the office, it could have lasted for a very 
short time, and certainly not for five or six years. 

Then a titular dpon c'en was appointed. This was again 'Od- 
zer-sen-ge, who came back from Peking and took office for a sec- 
ond term at some date before 1325. 

to received him with due honours ( Y S ,  27.608). The to ssu-r'u I-lin-chenxh'i-la-ssu, who on 
28th February, 1327, was appointed daruyati in the administration of the Ta-yung-huo- 
p'u-ch'ing temple, maintaining the title of ta ssu-r'u ( Y S ,  30.677). 

66) These facts are related in H B l ,  12b. Its account was copied in the almost contem- 
porary GR,  which confused the date of compilation (1285) with that of the printing (1325). 
On this problem see Macdonald, 56, and in the last instance Ssrensen, 238-240. The account 
was copied also into GBYT,  1, 81b, in BA, 47, and in several later works. 

BYANG, 4b. 



THE DOWNFALL OF YUAN - SA-SKYA RULE 

V.l - The rise of P'ag-rnegru: the first years 

Starting with the late twenties of the 14th century, the some- 
what stagnant situation in Central Tibet started to move, due 
mainly to the restless spirit, ability and dogged perseverance of 
Byan-c'ub-rgyal-mts'an (1 302-1 364), k'ri dpon of P'ag-mo-gru. 

Our main source for the years of the twilight of the Sa- 
skya-pas is represented by Byanx'ub-rgyal-mts'an's autobiography 
(LANG), a bulky, verbose and linguistically difficult text, but 
nevertheless a first-rate piece of historical writing. It is often hard 
to interpret, its language being influenced both by the colloquial 
of the 14th century and by the bureaucratic terminology of the 
Mongol government, both in translation and transcription. Of 
course it supplies an one-sided and prejudiced presentation of the 
events, requiring careful criticism and comparison with other sour- 
ces. 

The chronology of the narrative in LANG is rather scanty, 
and yet sufficient. It calls, however, for a preliminary remark. Of 
the two editions available (on which see Bibliography), the recent 
Chinese one gives the dates for the period 1322-1347 in the twel- 
ve-years cycle only. The Indian edition supplies full dates in the 
sexagenary cycle. It can, however, be easily remarked that the lat- 
ter must be due to a secondary reconstruction, being systemati- 
cally too low by twelve years. A check with the rich material and 
exact chronology in KARMA compels us to that conclusion. After 
1347 the dates are given in the sexagenary cycle in both editions 
and can be safely trusted. 

To set the scene for the decisive events of the following years, 
I think it advisable to present a bird's eye view of the main fac- 
tors of Tibetan politics, as prevailing in the early thirties of the 
14th century. 

After the confuse interlude of Rins'en-grags, the next Im- 



perial Preceptor was destined to a much longer tenure than his 
predecessors. This was Kun-dga'-rgyal-mts'an (1 3 10-1 358), the 
younger brother of Kun-dga'-legs-pa'i-'byun-gnas-rgyal-mts'an. 
Previously he had held the titles of C'an (?) kuekung and of 
kueshih. He was selected as ti-shih and summoned to court in 
1331. In the 7th month of that year the Karma-pa Ran-byun- 
rdo-rje met him at Lhasa along with the imperial officials who had 
come to fetch him I ) .  His stately and slow progress toward the ca- 
pital is repeatedly alluded to in the Chinese texts under the dates 
of 18th January, 2nd April and 27th April, 1332 2). Immediately 
after his enthronement the new emperor Toyan Temiir appointed 
(i.e. confirmed) him in office on 19th July, 1333 )'. His formal au- 
thority was recognized in Tibet, as shown by the religious set of 
rules Cfa-chih, probably equivalent to Tibetan bca' yig) he issued 
from the great temple of Ta-tu on 22nd May, 13364), and by the 
Za-lu Document n. VIII dated on the 16th day of the fourth 
month of a Mouse year, corresponding almost certainly to 14th 
May, 1348 5 ) .  He remained in office until his death in Peking. 

Besides the privileged position of the Sa-skya-pa, several la- 
mas of other schools were invited to the Yiian court during the 
first half of the 14th century. We are not concerned with them 
here6), but an exception should be made for the Karma-pa of the 
Zva-nag branch, who seem to have enjoyed a particular conside- 
ration at the Mongol court. We have already met with Karma 
P a k ~ i  in the times of Mongke. His rebirth, the third Karma-pa 
Ran-byun-rdo-rje, received in 133 1 an imperial mission, headed 
by mGon-po ts 'an c 'in (elsewhere ts hm c 'in; Chin. ts 'an-cheng), 
bringing a letter of invitation from the emperor. The Karma-pa 
accepted and arrived at Ta-tu on 6th November 1332. During his 
journey he had received the news of the death of the emperor Toy 
Temiir, and during his stay at the capital he was a witness of the 
early death of the emperor IrinEinbal and the regency of the 

l '  LANG, 332; KPGT, 477; KARMA, 107a. 
YS,  35.794, 36.801, 36.802. In the autumn of 1332 the ti-shih received at Peking the 

visit of the Karma-pa Ran-byun-rdo-rje. 
" FTLTTT, 735b. This fact is not mentioned in Y S .  
4' N. XIV in Chavannes 1904, 4 4 2 4 3 .  
5 ,  The date is supplied by LANG, 637. 

A good summary can be found in Tsering 1978. 



empress dowager pending the arrival of the new ruler Toyan Te- 
miir from South China. He even mediated between the factions fa- 
"ourable and hostile to the powerful minister El Temur. On those 
occasions he was able to procure the kueshih  title and seal for his 
friend the 'Ts'al-pa abbot. In the summer of 1333 Toyan Temur 
was enthroned at Shang-tu, whereupon the Karma-pa imparted 
him religious tuition. In the following year he begged leave from 
the emperor, who granted it upon condition that he would return 
after two years. On this occasion he obtained the title of s s t t t ' u  
for the 'Ts'al-pa k'ri dpon Kun4ga'-rderje (in whose dominions 
Karma-pa's residence mTsbur-p'u was apparently included) and 
the character of darqan for all the inhabitants of the mTsbur-p'u 
estate, implying exemption from taxation. He departed in 1334 
and reached mTs'ur-p'u in October of the next year. 

He had hardly arrived there, when he received a letter (eji) 
from the empress dowager, who reminded him of his promise. He 
left mTsbur-p'u in August 1336, accompanied by the p 'ing-ch 'ang 
QipEaqtai (on whom see later) and arrived early in 1337 at Ta-tu, 
where he died on 2 1 st June, 1339 '). 

The detailed account of the travels of Ran-byun-rdo-rje is 
interesting from various points of view. It gives a lively impression 
of the dramatic events in the Yiian capital as seen through the 
eyes of a foreign churchman. From the philological point of view 
it allows us a continuous comparison of Mongol and Chinese na- 
mes and titles as heard and phonetically transcribed by a cultured 
Tibetan. The Karma-pa seems to have carefully kept out of politi- 
cal entanglements, being content with obtaining marks of the im- 
perial favour for his 'Ts'al-pa friend. Ran-byun-rdo-rje's appar- 
ent popularity with the imperial court had no ambitious underto- 
nes, and he was certainly not put up as a rival or counterpart to 
the Imperial Preceptor Kun4ga'-rgyal-mts'an, with whom he en- 
tertained cordial relations. At home no particular importance was 
attributed to his coming and goings, apart from the grand recep- 
tion upon his return. 

'' Ran-byun-rdo-rje's travels and activities are narrated at length in KARMA, 
107a-115a. Much of it is summarized, and the imperial letters of summons carefully transla- 
ted and commented upon, in Schuh 1977, 128-142. Cf. KPGT, 477478, 800. See also Rich- 
ardson 1958, 145-146. mGon-po rs'o c'iri is also mentioned in passing in LANG. 338, and in 
KPGT, 477 (ts'eri c'iri). 



Within the frame sketched above, we must introduce now the 
rising star: P'ag-mo-gru. This k'ri skor, with its headquarters at 
sNe'u-gdon at the mouth of the Yar-lun valley, was indissolubly 
connected with the school founded by P'ag-mo-gru-pa 
(1 110-1 170). At first it was linked with 'Bri-k'un, until its chief 
monastery gDan-sa T'el was built in 1198. Ten years later it be- 
came an independent see under spyan-sna (1 175-1 255), belonging 
to the ancient rLans family of north-eastern origin. In 1233 spyan- 
sna became abbot of 'Bri-k'un as well, where he was confronted 
with Dorta's invasion in 1240. Five years before that, he had been 
succeeded as abbot of P'ag-mo-gru by his half-brother rGyal-ba 
Rin-po-c'e (1203-1267). The letter enjoyed a high degree of influ- 
ence with the Mongols, and particularly with Hulegii, in whose 
appanage P'ag-mo-gru was included and who thrice sent him 
costly presents. 

This resulted into the establishment of the P'ag-mo-gru my- 
riarchy under Ilkhanid suzerainty, locally represented by a resident 
commissioner (yul bsruris); it was governed at first by officials of 
various origins, but soon by members of the rLans family. Thus 
P'ag-mo-gru was characterized by the parallel existence of a reli- 
gious centre at gDan-sa T'el and a political centre at sNe'u-gdon, 
both ruled by the same family. In the first half of the 14th cen- 
tury, i.e. from 1310 to his death, the abbotship was vested in 
Grags-pa-rgyal-mts'an, posthumously called Ts'es-bii rRin- 
ma-pa (1293-1360), who during half-a-century kept strictly to his 
religious role and almost never intervened in politics 

The first k'ri dpon belonging to the rLans family was rDo- 
rje-dpal, who in 1254 built the rNam-rgyal, the administration build- 
ing at sNe'u-gdong). In those very years the P'ag-mo-gru k'ri skor 
became included in the Tibetan appanage of Hiilegu and his suc- 
cessors, of which it formed the kernel. Even after any shadow of 
Ilkhanid supremacy had vanished, the k'ri dpon of P'ag-mo-gru 
considered themselves as the heirs of the extensive lands included 
in the original grant by the qayan Mongke, and felt aggrieved by 
the successive curtailments they underwent. 

'' On P'ag-mo-gru in the 14th century see BA, 552-584. For secondary accounts see 
TPS, 17-24; Macdonald, 98-99; Sato 1986, 89-1 71. 

9' HD-I. 37b; GBYT, 11, 170a-b. 



The original appanage of Hulegii was indeed enormous. In 
the West it included a large tract in m~a'-ris, "from Ko-ran- 
mdo upwards (i.e. Westward) to the pass (la rtsa) of sPo-rig 
downwards (i.e. Eastward)" lo'. The dpon c'en Kun-dga9-bzad-po 
proposed to rDo-rjedpal an exchange of this vast but remote 
estate with the much nearer sNa-dkar-rtse in Ya-'brog. The prop- 
osal was rejected, whereupon the dpon c'en eliminated by poison 
the m~a'-ris  administrator gNam-pa dpal-Si, and in the end that 
region passed under Sa-skya rule l'. 

At the centre of the appanage, sNa-nam and '01-k'a were 
abandoned to ~~kya-rin+'en, the second sgom pa of 'Bri-gud. The 
T ' a n - p ~ ' e  chiliarchy broke away 12'. Even more serious were the 
losses in the south-ast, where gRal, Gyu-Sul, Lo-ro, Byar and E 
(or g.Ye) were included in the grant to Hulegu. The erosion of 
these holdings was ushered in by C'ag Lotsawa C'os-rje-dpal 
(1 197-1264), who at the end of his life obtained from the empe- 
ror, through the good offices of Sa-skya, the separation from 
P'ag-mo-gru of the gRal-smad 1Din-bii, a territory surrounding 
his own monastery of 1Te'u-ra 13'. 

Worst of all was the secession of g.Ya'-bzaris, also originally 
a chiliarchy of P'ag-mo-gru. The abbot of g.Ya'-bzans through a 
misrepresentation of the activity of KokEu, Hulegu's representative 
(yul bsruris) in the appanage, obtained from Qubilai a ]a1 sa 
which made the estates of the monastery independent from P'ag- 
mo-gru and erected them into a k'ri skor in favour of the abbot's 
relatives Ts'ul-'bum-'od and his nephew 'Burn-k'ri'od. The grant 
was later substantially expanded and another imperial decree de- 
fined the border between the two myriarchies, fixing it on the 
sBrel-la pass14'. This document became the source of endless 
disputes, in which P'ag-mo-gru usually got the worst. 

The core of P'ag-mo-gru territory and of the Ilkhanid appan- 
age was the lower Yar-lun valley. In that area and its vicinity 

lo' The context rules out the identification of sPc+rig with the Purig district between 
Ladakh and Kashmir, proposed by Tucci in TPS, 629 and 688. 

'I' LANG. 24CL241. 
12' LANG, 236237, 239. 
"' LANG, 244245. This episode is missing both in the biography of C'ag Lotsawa 

and in the short sketch of his life in DT, 105&1059. which merely inform us that he went to 
Sa-skya and was highly honoured there. 

14' LANG. 245-247. 



rDo-r jdpal  built twelwe forts, each of which was the centre of a 
domain (giis k'a). They were entrusted to the management of rela- 
tives or of local noblemen, with a large degree of autonomy. This 
loose kind of organizations clearly contributed to the dwindling of 
the k'ri skor, so that "it had the name of a myriarchy, but in real- 
ity was not even equivalent to half a chiliarchy " I s ) .  

The honest and pious rDo-rje-dpal did not have the necessary 
energy to stop this process of dissolution, and his successors were 
mostly corrupt and inefficient. Things reached such a point that in 
1295 prince Temiir Buqa, acting upon the request of P'ag-mo-gru 
abbot, had to dismiss the k'ri dpon gzon-n~-~on-tan because of 
serious offences 1 6 ) .  He reported the matter to Peking, and while 
awaiting the emperor's orders the myriarchy was governed for 
some months by a body of officials selected from the retinue of 
the prince, from Sa-skya and from P'ag-mo-gru, one of them be- 
ing rDo-rje-sen-ge Yar-lun-pa, the son of Hiilegii's yul bsruris 
KokEu, but no yul bsruris himself 1 7 ) .  Ilkhanid overlordship had by 
then disappeared, except for these local memories. 

The only bright spot in this dismal picture was the period (ca. 
130&1310) in which the abbot Grags-pa-rin-c'en was appointed 
k'ri dpon and given the tiger-head button by prince Temur Buqa 
and the ti-shih, cumulating for some years spiritual and temporal 
rule. He was able to redeem some of the lost estates l a ) .  

Then things went from bad to worse. The k'ri dpon rGyal- 
mts'an-skyabs (1 3 18-1 322) behaved so outrageously, that he was 
tried, in the presence of the ti-shih, then at Sa-skya, by an eccle- 
siastical court under the control of a detached section (hun dben; 
Chin. fen-yuan) of the Department for Buddhist and Tibetan Af- 
fairs headed by the imperial envoys Rin-c'en-grags and dPal-ldan 
j u  dben. He was pronounced guilty and deposed, whereupon his 
office was offered to the abbot Grags-pa-rgyal-mts'an. The latter, 
however, stepped down in favour of his younger brother Byan- 

1 5 )  See the list of the giis k'a in GBYT, 11, 170b and LANG, 238. In LANG (and in 
DMS) giis k'a is synonimous with rdzori, the latter term being not normally employed. 

16) HD-I, 37b; GBYT, 11, 171a; LANG, 252-253. 
"' HD-I, 37b; GBYT, 11, 171a-b. The full name rD+rje-sen-ge is found in HD-2, 

124, only; the other texts have rD+rje Yar-luris-pa. This man is probably the same as the 
Yar-luns-pa who brought to Tibet the Ta Yuan r'ung-chih in the original Uighur script to- 
gether with a copy in the Hor script; GBYT, 1, 206b. 

"' LANG, 253-254; HD-I, 37b; DT, 583; GBYT, 11, 168b, 171b. 



c'ub-rgyal-mts'an, and this was agreed to. On the 9th day of the 
9th month (20th September) of 1322 Byarix'ubrgyal-mts'an re- 
ceived a half-official commission on the strength of a letter (bka' 
jag) of the ti-shih and an order (bca' hu) of the imperial 
envoys lg'. Only two years later he received the official documents 
of appointment, consisting of an imperial ]a' sa, a bka' jog of the 
ri-shih and a lingji of prince cosbal 'O'. This particular case af- 
fords us an idea of the formal procedure followed by the imperial 
administration. It also shows that at that time the imperial and 
Sa-skya-pa control over the myriarchies was still firm and un- 
questioned. 

Thus the main figure of this period of Tibetan history stepped 
on the stage. He was born in 1302, and his early years are nar- 
rated at considerable length and with some gusto in his autobio- 
graphy. In 1315 he was sent to Saskya, to undertake his religious 
studies as a novice under the tutorship of bla-ma mSJam-med-pa. 
Almost at once he developed a decided preference for secular mat- 
ters. As he showed good promises for administrative work, he was 
specially trained in it I). 

Byan-c'ub-rgyal-mts'an started at once working on the reor- 
ganization of his myriarchy, which had suffered much under the 
weak hands of his predecessors. He took a firm grip on the mana- 
gement of his estates, showing a keen flair for promising talents. 
In this way he formed a band of devoted young men, who later 
became a staunch support for him during the years of crisis and 
in his final struggle for mastery. Foremost among them was 
g~on-nu-bzan-po, an ancestor of the Fifth Dalai-Lama, who 
soon became his chief steward (gn'er pa) 22) .  

He directed his main attention to the recovery of the estates 
that had been lost to the neighbouring k'ri ~ k o r ~ ~ ' .  Of these, four 
became the chief bone of contention in the long-drawn squabbles 
of this period: 'Bras-mo, sNa-mo, Gri-gu and Ts'e-spon with its 
gold washings (gser k'a), the last two being usually lumped to- 
gether as Gri-Ts'es. 

19' LANC, 288-290; GBYT, 11, 172a. 
'O' LANG, 325-326. 
' I '  LANC, 256288. 

On $on-nu-bzarikpo see H T j D ,  94b (= TPS, 643644). 
23' A list of the estates to which he laid claim is given in LANG, 29&297. 



His first steps were unfortunate. An attempt at reducing the 
refractory steward of 'P'yos to obedience by force of arms met 
with a total failurez4'. Then he tried to recover by lawful means 
Gri-Ts'es, which had been usurped by the myriarch of g.Ya9- 
bzans. The litigation was brought before the dpon c'en 'Od-zer- 
sen-ge, who gave his sentence in 1325. While the good right of 
P'ag-mo-gru was recognized, in practice, owing to the adverse in- 
fluence of the 'Ts'al-pa and the close personal relations of the 
g.Ya'-bzans-pa with the dpon c'en, Gri-Ts'es remained in the 
hands of the g.Ya'-bzans-pa 25'. 

This failure was but the outward beginning of a long-pro- 
tracted and wearisome struggle, fought by intrigue as well as by 
force. It soon involved the Sa-skya government in the person of its 
dpon c'en, and in the long run became the dominant issue in the 
political life of Central Tibet. 

At first it seemed that redress would come to P'ag-megru dir- 
ectly from the imperial government. Probably in connection with 
the return of the bones of the dead ti-shih, which arrived in Tibet 
in late 1327, the emperor sent as his envoy (gser yig pa) the Si-tu 
(ssu-t'u) Dar-ma-rgyal-mts'an, a Tibetan monk who had been a 
fellow-student of Byak'ubrgyal-mts'an at Sa-skya. He opened 
his tribunal (k'rims ra) at Gun-t'an and, acting upon the request of 
Byans'ubrgyal-mts'an and in the presence of the dpon c'en 'Od- 
zer-sen-ge, he passed orders to the 'Bri-gun sgom pa Ye-ies4pal 
and to 'Ts'al-pa Kun4ga'-rdo-rje to carry out the restitution to 
P'ag-mo-gru of the serf families (mi sde) usurped by g.Ya'-bzans. 
After his departure, however, the two Tibetan noblemen procrastin- 
ated and showed evident signs of ill will; the estates remained in 
the hands of g.Ya'-bzans-pa, and eventually the death of 
'Od-zer-sen-ge caused the matter to go in abeyance 26'. 

About the same time, perhaps before the arrival of Dar- 
ma-rgyal-mts'an but in any case in 1327, a dangerous situation had 
arisen in the top layer of the Tibetan government. A grave dispute 
had broken out between the dpon c'en and the Sa-skya see (or part 
of it), so that 'Od-zer-sen-ge even led his troops against bti-t'og. 

24'  LANG, 325. 
2 5 '  LANG, 3 2 6 3 2 7 .  
26' LANG, 329. 



The affair was so serious, that there was even a rumour of the im- 
pending arrival of a Mongol army. The Za-lu k'ri dpon Grags 
pa-rgyal-mts'an, fearing to be involved, fled to 'Dam. Things be- 
came worse on account of a fight that broke out in Lhasa between 
the 'Ts'al-pa and the K'ams-pa (?); luckily, the Karma-pa SUG 

ceeded in patching up an agreement between the two parties27). The 
trouble within the Sa-skya government too seems to have subsided, 
as we hear nothing more about the matter; as a matter of fact, it is 
passed under absolute silence in LANG. 

'Od-zer-sen-ge seems to have died about 1328 or 1329 and 
was succeeded as dpon cPn by rGyal-ba-bzan-po 2 8 ) .  He belonged 
to the sTag-sna family, myriarchs of Bya-yul, and was born as the 
second son of Dharma4kon-mc'og (b. 1268)' whose father dge 
bbes Rin-c'en-brtson-'grus had been a disciple of 'P'ags-pa. In his 
early years he experienced a vision which revealed him that 
he was an incarnation of Ma-sans. He attached himself to the for- 
tunes of the newly-appointed ti-shih Kun-[dga'-]rgyal[-mts'an] 2 9 ) ,  

and possibly owed his appointment to him. 
In 1329 Central Tibet experienced the doubtful honour to be 

visited by a prince and his daughter (dban sras). The LANG never 
gives the name of a prince (except cosbal), this particular one is 
mentioned nowhere else, and the Chinese texts are of no help. But 
the choice can be restricted, because LANG punctiliously marks 
the distinction between a member of the imperial family (rgyal bu; 
Chin. ch'in-wang) and a prince not of the blood (dbari; Chin. 
chu-wang). In my opinion this man was the 2nd Pai-lan prince 
bSod-nams-bzan-po who, as related above, had received some 
sort of authority in the three Ebl k'a of Tibet. He quartered him- 
self upon g.Ya'-bzans-pa, while his daughter (sras mo), to keep 
the balance between t k  contending factions, established herself at 
sNe'u-gdon. This prince too had to decide in the longstanding Lit- 
igation. He awarded sNa-mo, 'Bras-mo and Ts'e-spon with the 

"' This rather vague tale is the combination of three independent sourocs: B.Leff..  98a 
(which provides the name of the dpon c'en); KPGT, 476; K A R M A ,  106b (which gives the a p  
proximate date). 

2n' A biographical sketch of rGyal-ba-bzan-po is included in CBYT, 11, 75a-78a. This 
text was copied with some omissions in BLO. 22b-23a (translated with a few mistakes in 
TPS, 687 n. 106). 

29' GBYT, 11. 74a-b. 



gold washings to P'ag-mwgru, while Gri-gu and dependencies 
were confirmed to g.Ya'-bzaris. Then he shifted to the Yar-luli 
valley, where he presided over the New Year's festival of 1330 and 
stayed on for some time. This prolonged residence, apparently 
with no official activity at all, placed a heavy burden on the no- 
bility of dBus in general and on P'ag-megru in particular. Mat- 
ters grew worse when he started moving about in grand state and 
aimlessly around the country. After four years (counted in the Ti- 
betan fashion, i.e. in 1332) the nobles informed him with due re- 
spect but firmly that this misuse of the mail system was against 
custom (lugs med) and wore out the families of the postal service, 
who were compelled to supply transport and personal service to 
his vagaries. They also appealed to mGon-po tsbm c'iri (Chin. 
tsbn-cheng), the imperial official who in May 1331 had come to 
Tibet to bring to the Karma-pa the imperial summons, and to 
bDe-rgyal-'od tu yuan-shuai. The matter rested here. Apparently 
the prince departed almost at once, and thus this ugly instance of 
aristocratic highhandedness came to an end 30'. He died in Amdo, 
apparently in 1332 or 1333. 

The new emperor Toyan Temiir continued the princedom of 
Pai-lan granting the title (in 1333 or shortly after) to bSod-nams- 
bzan-po's half-brother Kun4ga'-legs-pa'i-'byun-gnas-rgyal- 
mts'an (1306-1336), the founder of the Dus-mc'od branch of 
the 'K'on family, not to be confused with the ti-shih who bore 
exactly the same long name, but belonged to the Lha-kan branch. 
He married his brother's widow, princess Bhundagan. As usual, he 
was granted many high-sounding honours: the great golden seal 
that belonged to the princely title, a rock-crystal t'o ku3l), and 
the appointment as t'ori ji (t'ung-chih) and gin-ri (apparently offi- 
cial of the cheng-li ssu, office for the recovery of tax arrears) 32'. 
A fully valid (bzari po) rescript placed him at the head of the three 
c'ol-k'a of Tibet, i.e. the three tao previously held by his brother. 
His special task lay apparently in the judicial field (k'rims kyi bya 

30' LANG, 330-339. Cfr. KARMA, 107a. 
3" On t ' o  Su see above, p. 28 note 103. 
32' Giri ri cannot correspond to the low office ching-11, but should be rather Chin. cheng- 

li ssu, on which ollice see back p. 29. 



ba la mria' mdzad), but like his brother he seems to have exerted 
no political influence. He died at the age of twenty-nine at B l u b  
ts'an-ts'ig in the Srad-p'u region 33'. A daughter of his married 
the ruler of Man-yul Gun-t'an 34'. But the Pai-lan princedom re- 
mained vacant once more, and for many years. 

In the meantime it seems that rGyal-ba-bzan-po and a monk 
called 'Jam-dpal-rgyal-mts'an were jointly appointed hsiian-wei 
ssu tu yuan-shuai of dBus-gTsan, T'u-fan and other regions, the 
decree being dated 21st February 1330 35'; his colleague is un- 
known to the Tibetan texts. After a few years and upon the arri- 
val of his successor (1333) rGyal-ba-bzan-po handed over his 
charge, but remained for some time more in Tibet. Only in 1336, 
when he met the Karma-pa at mTsbur-p'u, he was on the point 
of leaving for Peking, to become a president of the Department 
for Buddhist and Tibetan Affairs 36). 

The new dpon c'en was dBan-p'yug-dpal, whom B y a n 4 u b  
rgyal-mts'an had met in 1317 as one of the junior officials of Sa- 
skya3'). Before his new assignment to dBus-gTsan, he had been a 
dpon c'en (yuan-shih) of the hsuan-cheng yuan. He arrived at Sa- 
skya early in 1333 38'. At once he tackled the g.Ya'-bzan - P'ag- 
mo-gru dispute, which by then was coming into the limelight of 
Tibetan politics and could not be ignored by the imperial govern- 
ment 39). He issued summons to both parties to present themselves 
before his court. There Byan4ubrgyal-mts'an pleaded his case, 
referring to the recent award of the prince. The dpon c'en reserved 
his decision, and provisionally placed under sequestration sNa-mo 
and 'Bras-mo together with the gold washings. After one year he 

SKDR, 174b, and GBYT, 11, 26a; Cf. HD-1. 23a, and BA, 213-214. 
34' SKDR, 174b. Cf. Jackson 1976, 46. 
35' YS, 34.750. Some doubts on the identification are permissible. The Chinese fonn of 

the name is Chia-wa-tsang-pu, which seems to correspond rather to dGa'-ba-bmi-po. But 
no such name occurs in the Tibetan texts. 

KARMA, I l la .  
''I LANG, 266. 

LANG, 342. For once, the wrong date Wood-Bird 1345 is found in both editions 
of LANG. 

39' The political importance of P'ag-mo-gm already in those years is not overstressed 
by LANG. When in 1331 the Department for Buddhist and Tibetan Affairs sent a decree to 
the Tibetan authorities, the three noble houses mentioned in it as most influential are 
'Bri-'Ts'al-P'ag, i.e. the 'Bri-gun sgom pa Ye-ks-dpal. the 'Ts'al-pa k'ri dpon Kun-dgal- 
rd*rje and P'ag-mo-gru Byans'ubrgyal-mts'an. KARMA. 107a. b. 



sold the gold washings to g.Ya'-bzaris for 80 gold ounces and 
gave 'Bras-mo and sNa-mo to two other noblemen. Of course 
Byari-c'ub-rgyal-mts'an protested, but it was of no avail. Also an 
attempt at getting back the gold washings by force failed, as 
g.Ya'-bzans was supported, as before, by 'Ts'al-pa. 

Late in 1335 or early in 1336 the emperor Toyan Temiir, at- 
tempting to get a firmer grip on Tibetan administration, sent out 
two officials, the Tibetan Si-tu dBan-brtson and the Uighur Qip- 
Eaqtai p'ing-ch'ang. They were charged with the twofold task of 
inviting to the capital the Lama Don-yod-rgyal-mts'an (of the Rin- 
c'en-sgan bla brad) and to carry out a general inspection and 
revision @'ye gsal) of the census and taxation 40). The first part of 
the mission was fruitless, as Don-yod-rgyal-mts'an did not leave 
Tibet that time; but the second part was duly carried out, in the 
main by QipEaqtai. 

According to the Tibetan texts QipEaqtai (Geb-cag-rta'i, Ges- 
c'ag-rta'i, Gab-c'ag-ste, Gye-p'yag-ta) was a member of the fa- 
mily of the Uighur rulers (idiq~t)41'. He is well known to the 
Chinese sources, and his career can be traced in its main outli- 
nes from scattered mentions in the basic annals of the YS. On 
10th January, 1323, he was appointed head of the hsuan-cheng 

He played a role in the short civil war of 1328, after 
which he became vice-chancellor (p'ing-ch'ang cheng-li) of the 
Central Secretariat (chung-shu sheng) and president of the Sup- 
reme Military Council (ch'u-mi yuan). In 1330 he was dismissed 
and his property was confiscated; but almost immediately the em- 
peror pardoned him and appointed him provincial p 'ing-ch 'ang of 
Szechwan. In August 1331 he was discharged once more and exi- 
led with his family to Kuang-tung; his property, however, was not 
attached this time. The tables (piao) of the officials of the central 
government list again, for the year 1333 only, a QipEaqtai as p'ing- 
ch'ang cheng-li, although there is nowhere a mention of a sec- 
ond rehab i l i t a t i~n~~) .  A last mention of Qipeaqtai occurs in 1349, 

40' BRNT, 52b. 
41 '  K A R M A ,  I l lb. The name QipEaqtai occurs in the Uighur royal family one or two 

generations earlier; Hambis 1954, 132, 134. 
42 '  YS, 28.626. 
43'  On these items of information see Petech 1980b. 235-236. 



when he was a shih ch'u-mi-yuan shih and was concurrently ap- 
pointed a p 'ing-ch 'ang in the Central Secretariat 44). 

QipEaqtai was accompanied by a special officier (r'o i u  u nu 
gan)'" to help him in his work of inspection and to collect arre- 
ars of the tithes (bcu k'a). They formed a detached section C/en 
yiian) of the Department for Buddhist and Tibetan Affairs and car- 
ried with them the office seal pertaining thereto. Their arrival cau- 
sed plenty of uneasiness to the populace, accompanied as it was 
by "plague, war and robbery"46). These fears were not wholly 
groundless. When in the course of the summer QiNaqtai arrived 
in  ah and established his ofice (k'rims ra) there, the local people 
was terrified. They suffered a good deal of extortion, beatings 
and general oppression 47). In August 1336, having finished his 
job, QipCaqtai went to mTsbur-pbu, where he met the Karma-pa 
Ran-byun-rdo-rje and took upon himself the task of accompany- 
ing him to the imperial capital; while passing through 'Dam, Qip- 
Eaqtai and other officials received initiation from the Karma- 
pa 48). 

If the mission of QipEaqtai served only the interests of the 
imperial government, his traveling companion dBan-brtson was 
rather concerned with the struggles within the Tibetan nobility. 
dBan-p'yug-brtson-'grus (usually shortened as dBan-brtson) had 
begun his career at the imperial capital, where he resided for 
many years. His participation in official work there is witnessed 
by an interesting text telling us that the covenant between 'P'ags- 
pa and Qubilai "exists in the original in the office (k'rims ra) of 
the Central Secretariat (chung-shu sheng), and a copy of it was gi- 
ven to me, the dpon c'en dBan-pbyug-brtson-'grus, by Beg-sek'a 
Eifi safiw49) . Beg-swk'a, to be corrected into Beg-po-k'a, is Beg 

Boqa, who became chancellor (ch'eng-hsiang) in the Central Secre- 

44' Y S ,  42.885. 
4 5 '  C B Y T ,  I ,  193a-b, where the text is cut short and is clearly wrmpt. On the obscure 

term 1'0 iu a  nu gun see above p. 28 n. 103. This applies probably to &rol-ta'i giri ri 

(ching-19 mentioned in LANG. 
46' BRNT,  52b. 
47 '  BRNT, 53b. This p 3 e  gsal was remembered for a long time; LANG. 570 and 676. 

Its registers (deb ~ ' e r )  were still valid and in full use a quarter of a century later; gSol 'debs 
riri mo ap. LANC, Lhasa edition, 398. 

48 '  KARMA,  I l lb .  
49' C B Y T ,  I ,  206b. 



tariat and president of the ch'u-mi yuan in 1328, only to be cash- 
iered and sentenced for corruption in the following year 5 0 ) .  This 
shows that dBan-brtson was a high official in the Department al- 
ready in 1328; of course his title of dpon c'en indicates his position 
as yuan-shih in the Department, and not as Sa-skya dpon ckn. 

Long before dBan-brtson's arrival in Tibet a cloud had been 
gathering upon the head of the P'ag-mo-gru k'ri dpon. The ti-shih 
Kun4ga'-rgyal-mts'an, who arrived in Peking in 1 332, had taken 
under his protection rGyal-mts'an-skyabs's nephew (or supposed 
nephew) bSod-nams-rgyal-mts'an, who was putting forward a 
claim to the office of P'ag-mo-gru k'ri dpon. The ti-shih presented 
the case of his protege to the Department for Buddhist and Tibe- 
tan Affairs. dBan-p'yug-dpal, who at that time was still at the ca- 
pital, showed himself favourable, but his action was counteracted 
by dBan-brtson, his second in charge at the Department. When, 
however, dBan-p'yug-dpal left for Sa-skya, dBan-brtson succee- 
ded him as yuan-shih of the Department with the title of Si-tu. 
He at once acquiesced in the wishes of the Imperial Preceptor, 
threw Byan-c'ub-rgyal-mts'an overboard and seconded the action 
in favour of the claimant 51). An occasion for active intervention 
was found when he accompanied QipCaqtai to Central Tibet. 

dBan-brtson was with QipCaqtai when they received initiation 
from the Karma-pa in August 1336 52) .  A very condensed and 
rather obscure passage of LANG goes to show that he accompa- 
nied QipCaqtai and the Karma-pa as far as mDo-k'ams. There 
they probably (although we are not told so) agreed to carry out 
the project of the Imperial Preceptor 53) .  With this non-official en- 
couragement, dBan-brtson came back to Central Tibet and pro- 
ceeded to act. Byan-c'ub-rgyal-mts'an was invited to a banquet at 
Dog-lum-po and was treacherously arrested. He was ordered to 
recognize bSod-nams-rgyal-mts'an as k'ri dpon and to hand over 
the tiger-head seal of office, which alone could legitimate any 
order issued by a k'ri dpon. He refused and at the same time he 
contrived to send instructions to his steward gzon-nu-bzan-po 
not to surrender sNe'u-gdon. Although he expressed his intention 

YS, 32.714, 32.716, 33.735, 33.740, 112.2828-9. 
5 1 '  LANG, 346348 .  
5 Z '  KARMA, I l l b. 
5 3 '  LANG, 348. 



to appeal directly to the imperial government, he was kept pris- 
oner for ninety-three days at ['Ts'al] Gun-t'an and was even 
threatened with torture. His adamant firmness carried the day and 
he was eventually released by dBan-p'yug-dpal's successor. No- 
thing more is heard of bSod-namsrgyal-mts'an and his pretensions. 
The only result of this incident was the rise of a deadly hatred be- 
tween Byan<'ubrgyal-mts'an and dBan-brtson s4). 

The part of the dpon c'en dBan-p'yug-dpal in these procee- 
dings remains obscure. In 1336 he was at mTs6ur-p'u, being pre- 
sent at the official reading out of the imperial decree concerning 
the Karma-pass'. In 1337 he vacated his office, upon which the 
Sa-skya council granted him an estate in gTsan-la yar-gtogs 51).  

Later he is occasionally mentioned, for the last time in 1358 
but he never again played a political role. 

The new dpon c'en bSod-nams4pal was one of the most effa- 
ced figures of the series. Nothing is known of his origins. He took 
office in the second half of 1337 s8' and appointed the tu y u m  
shuai rDo-rje-skyabs as assistant dpon c'en. In order to influence 
him against P'ag-megru, a covenant was made between 
'Ts'al-pa, T'an-pw'e and g.Ya'-bzans, the moving force behind 
them being of course dBan-brtson. After some military events of 
little importance, rDerje-skyabs arranged a truce s9). After this, 
bSod-nams4pal simply fades out of the picture. In spite of his 
good will, he was despised and treated with contempt by almost 
everybody on account of his weakness. He is said to have lasted 
in office for six or seven years, i.e. till 1344 at the latest. At any 
rate, Byan4ubrgyal-mts'an always showed him great deference 
and offered him asyle after his dismissal; bSod-namsdpal reci- 

54' LANG, 348-352. Let me note incidentally that Shakabpa's account of these events 
(1976, 1, 323; much abridged in 1967, 76) is partly distorted by his belief that Byah-c'ub 
rgyal-mts'an's appeal "gori du" refers to Sa-skya; but gori always indicates the impend capi- 
tal and/or the emperor. 

"' KARMA, 110b. 
56' LANG, 353. 
57 '  LANG, 486, 597, 605, 679. In 1361 the nan c'en 'Pags-padpal-bzan married his 

daughter; GYANTSE, 13b (= TPS, 663). 
5 8 '  Both editions of LANG have the date Earth-Ox 1349, which is chronologically im- 

possible as it would break the sequence of the events. 
59' LANG. 353-355. 



procated by submitting to the emperor a report defending the Pag- 
mo-gru-pa against charges of entertaining rebellious intentions60). 

The events during bSod-namsdpal's long period of office are 
passed under silence in our sources. There was, however, a mo- 
ment when a solution of the g.Ya'-bzans - P'ag-mo-gru conflict 
could have been arranged. The g.Ya'-bzans k'ri dpon 'Bum- 
dpal-'od died leaving only a minor son called Ts'ul-'bum-'od. The 
councillors of the myriarchy proposed to Byan-c'ubrgyal-mts'an 
to accept Ts'ul-'bum-'od as his adoptive son. Byanx'ubrgyal- 
mts'an subordinated his acceptation to the restitution of the gold 
washings; this was not agreed to, and thus this statesmanlike pro- 
ject led to nothing SS'.  

V.2 - The rise of P'ag-rnegru: crisis and victory 

About 1344 a crisis was slowly brewing in Central Tibet, as 
Byan-c'ubrgyal-mts'an's restless ambition was confronted with 
increasing opposition. 

As before, the abbots of Sa-skya remained outside the range 
of the approaching developments. During those years and in the 
following period some changes occurred. The chief abbot (gdan sa 
c'en po) mKbas-btsun seems to have been compelled to vacate the 
see a couple of years before his demise in 1343, because we read 
of a conflict between bzi-t'og and Rin<'en-sgan about that 
time 6 2 )  and because his successor, his half-brother ('Jam-dpal) Don- 
yod-rgyal-mts'an (1 3 10-1 344) of the Rin-c'en-sgan bla bran is 
said to have occupied his chair for about three years, which places 
his accession in 1340, or in 1341 at the latest 63). He was succee- 
ded by his younger brother bSod-nams-rgyal-mts'an (1 3 12-1 379, 
the greatest Sa-skya-pa scholar of the 14th century, usually 
known by the title Bla-ma Dam-pa. He took office in 1344 and is 

60' LANG, 355-356. 
6 ' '  LANG, 356357. 
6 2 '  BRNT, 68a-b. 
63'  In 1342 Don-yod-rgyal-mts'an resided in the as the supreme chief (bdag 

c'en) of Sa-skya; GYANTSE,  9a. 



said to have held if for a short time only; the reasons for his re- 
*ounciation are unknown64'. His successor was Blo-gros-rgyab 
mtsban (1332-1365) of the Lha-kban branch, who was abbot for 
eighteen years till his death, i.e. 1347-1365 6g. He was followed by 
Kun-dga'-rins'en (1339-1399) of the gZi-t'og bla brari, whose 
dates of office are not known; nor are those of his successors, for 
that matter 66'. None of these churchmen seem to have exerted a 
recognizable political influence, perhaps with the exception of the 
Bla-ma Dam-pa and of bSod-nams-blo-gros-rgyal-mts'an 
(1332-1362), who was never a gdan sa c'en po, but went to Peking 
and died there as the last ti-shih. The rule of succession to the see 
is nowhere explained. It seems, however, that in this period the 
succession went by seniority. 

In about 1344 rGyal-ba-bzan-po returned to Tibet, being ap- 
pointed dpon e'en for a second term. During his work at the De- 
partment for Buddhist and Tibetan affairs he had favourably im- 
pressed the emperor, who had appointed him rtsa ba'i dpon c'en, 
i.e. chief yuan-shih of the Department. Summing up his two separ- 
ate stays, he resided in China for eighteeen years. Before leaving 
the court, he begged and obtained from the emperor the grant of 
an estate in the g.Ye-dmar-sgan tract (Emargang of the maps) in 
sans. He built there, on the model of the imperial palace, the Rug- 
rgyal-k'an mansion at sans mTbon-smon; it was henceforward 
the seat of his family, which came to be called sans-pa. He also 
restored a decayed temple there and placed it in charge of So 
Pandita 'Jigs-med-grags-pa, allowing to it a double rate of the 
levy of young boys as novices (btsun k'ral). In the upper part of 
g.Ye-dmar-sgan he built also a great sku 'bum dedicated to the 
memory of his parents and invited Bu-ston to perform the conse- 
cration ceremony ''. 

In those years two imperial missions came to Tibet. In 1344 a 
Mongol bearing the curious name Jambhala tvan Sri mgon (Chin. 

64' DCBT, 166a-b (= TPS, 651), omits 'Jam-dbyans-don-yod-rgyal-mts'an and attri- 
butes a rule of three years to the Bla-ma Dam-pa. 

6 5 '  According to DCBT, Blegros-rgyal-mts'an became abbot in the year Fire-Pig 
1347 (in TPS wrongly: 1346). 

"' SKDR. 261a. But possibly he took office in 1358; SKDR, 116a-b. 
67 '  GBYT. 11. 76a-77a; LET. 117 and 120. 



tuan-shih kuan) was sent by the emperor to invite Bu-ston to 
court 68). Bu-ston turned down the invitation, but Jambhala's visit 
was otherwise fruitful as he supplied to 'Ts'al-pa Kun-dga7- 
rdo-rje the materials upon which the latter built the chapter on 
Chinese history in his Hu-fan Deb-t 'er 69). 

The second mission was led by Dar-ma-rgyal-mts'an, who in 
1345'~) came to Tibet for the second time, attended by rD* 
rje-lcam hu Sri (fieshih), A-swan sBo-k'a ts'e dben (Esen Boqa 
?-yuan) and others. His task was threefold: to rehabilitate the Sag 
postal station, to restore order in m~a'-r is  and to carry out a 
new revision (p'ye gsal) in the three c'ol k'a of Tibet. Upon his ar- 
rival he practically refused to sit on judgment in the g.Ya'-bzans- 
P'ag-mo-gru case and left at once for m~a'-ris, where a revolt 
had broken out. His behaviour on that occasion cast a slur upon 
the methods of Yiian - Sa-skya administration. He and his collea- 
gues had brought with them an imperial 'ja' sa promising a par- 
don to the m~a'-r is  mria' bdag (i.e. the ruler of Man-yul 
Gun-t'an) and to the Zan mk'an po, provided they came perso- 
nally to surrender within forty days, failing which they would 
meet with adequate punishment. Only eighteen days after the pub- 
lication of the imperial decree the Zan mk'an po and his son sur- 
rendered to the dpon c'en rGyal-ba-bzan-po. Three days later, in 
blatant violation of the imperial decree, they and their retinue 
were put to death. To cap this act of base treachery, a memorial 
was sent to the imperial court asking for presents and promotion 
in office for Dar-ma-rgyal-mts'an and rGyal-ba-bzan-po. It was 
possibly this affair the imperial envoy had in mind when in a let- 
ter, of which a couple of obviously truncated lines has been pre- 
served by Bu-ston, he suggested that all the families (gduri brgyud; 
of the m~a'-r is  rebels?) should be banished, with the exception of 
those devoted to learning (mk'as btsun) '''. 

Having finished his job in ml(la7-ris, on his return journey 
Dar-ma-rgyal-mts'an passed through Yar-lun. This time Byan- 

68 '  LBT, 122. 
69' HD-I, 12b. This account was copied in all the contemporary and later chronicles, 

beginning with GR; see Sarensen, 234-235. 
7 0 )  The correct date is given in the Lhasa edition of LANG; the Indian edition has 

1357, which is preposterous. 
7 "  On the Zan mk'an po affair see LANG, 460 and 63-36; B.Left., 98a. 



c'ub-rgyal-mts'an was able to show him all the official documents 
that supported his case. Dar-ma-rg yal-m ts'an was satisfied, even 
amazed, and concluded that on this basis there was no ground for 
litigation. But in spite of these fine words no practical result came 
from his visit 72'. 

In the meantime open warfare had flared up. On the 23rd 
August, 1346 "', P'ag-mo-gru was attacked by gRal and E troops 
of the g.Ya'-bzans-pa. After an initial success, they were thrown 
back by Byan-c'ubrgyal-mts'an's men and thoroughly defeated; 
then P'ag-megru granted a truce, assured by an exchange of hos- 
tages 74). 

As their own forces had proved themselves to be unequal to 
the task, g.Ya'-bzans-pa appealed to rGyal-ba-bzan-po, then in 
m~a'-ris. The dpon c'en took the advice of Lama Kun-spans- 
pa") and of the Sa-skya councillors, and together they appointed 
as mediator Byanx'ubrgyal-mts'an's old revered teacher Lama 
mRam-med-pa. The latter discussed briefly the matter with the 
two parties on the spot, then adjourned the hearings for one 
month, as all the documents of the case were preserved at Sa- 
skya 76'. 

In the meantime Kun-spans-pa and rGyal-ba-bzan-po had 
conceived a project to kill Byan4ubrgyal-mts'an, to seize 
sNe'u-gdon and the P'ag-mo-gru k'ri skor and to integrate 
g.Ya'-bzans, P'ag-mo-gru and T'an-pe-c'e into a special territory 

12' The main source on Dar-ma-rgyal-mts'an's mission is LANG, 357-359. A h  his 
second journey to Tibet he continued in his brilliant official career. On 16th January 1354, 
he was appointed honorary p'ing-chang of Shensi province and titular Nan-shih of a de- 
tached office of the hsuan-cheng yuan, with the task of pacifying the Hsi-fan peopk; YS. 
43.913. He is not mentioned in the Tibetan texts on this occasion and his activity was appar- 
ently limited to Eastern Tibet. In August 1355, being an acting c h ' l ~ l i  y b s h i h .  he and 
two other ofTicials were ordered to enlist troops for semce in Central China; YS, 44.926. 
Dar-ma-rgyal-mts'an p 'ing-chang was still alive in 1360; HD-2, 1 18. 

13' This is the date (Fire-Dog) in the Chinese edition of LANG; the Indian edition has 
the incorrect date Earth-Dog 1358. 

14' LANG, 360-362. 
15' Lama Kun-spans-pa C'os-gragsapal played an outstanding role in the events that 

led to the eclipse of Sa-skya power; see LANG. passim, and BA, 214, 777, 785, 838. 1045. 
But we know little of his background and of his life, except that he was the elder brother of 
the dpon c'en Yon-btsun and therefore belonged to the Byan-pa family, bore the title of 
kuo-kung and founded the monastery of dPal bZan-ldan; BYANG; 3b; LBT. 119; DCBT. 
149a. 

16' LANG. 363-365. 



under the direct control of the dpon c'en, with the concurrence of 
'Ts'al-pa. Faced with this serious menace, 
wrote to the dpon c'en disclaiming any disloyal intention toward 
Sa-skya; but it was of no avail. Yet we hear nothing further 
about the amalgamation project and at least the pretence of an 
equal judgment was kept up. At rNam-rgyal-ts'oms (below 
sNe'u-gdon) the dpon c'en arrested first the P'ag-mo-gr~-p~'~ at- 
tendant dPal-rin, then Byan-c'ubrgyal-mts'an himself and the 
g.Ya'-bzans-pa, longing them in separate quarters 

Shortly after rGyal-ba-bzan-po came out in the open. He or- 
dered Byan-c'ubrgyal-mts'an to surrender sNe'u-gdon, which 
was to be used as the official residence of the Mongol tu yuan- 
shuai A-san Ga-ya (Esen Qaya). However, he rashly allowed gZon- 
nu-bzan-po to depart, expecting him to hand over the citadel 
(rtse) of sNe'u-gdon without demur. The faithful steward went in- 
deed to rTse, but only in order to put it in a state of defence; 
both he and the other officers there refused to admit Esen Qaya, 
who had to be content with establishing himself in the rNam- 
rgyal 1Can-k'a, the administrative buildings at the foot of the cita- 
del. Byans'ubrgyal-mts'an foresaw what was now coming and 
knew that the dpon c'en would try to wring from him an order of 
surrendering the fortress. So he contrived by a trick to bum his of- 
ficial seal, which alone would have validated any written order he 
could be compelled to issue. After a couple of days g.Ya'- 
bzans-pa was acquitted and released, and T'an-p='e-pa too was 
liberated. dPal-rin was let free, so that he could carry to the cita- 
del his master's order of surrender. But Byan-c'ubrgyal-mts'an 
succeded in entrusting him secretly with a message to the effect 
that any such order was to be disregarded. The result was that 
gZon-nu-bzan-po continued in his opposition 

At this point the dpon c'en resorted to physical force. Byan- 
c'ubrgyal-mts'an was stripped, bound and flogged with seventy 
lashes. This was repeated during the following days; he received a 
total of 135 lashes, the scars of which rendered life painful to him 
for some months. He was also submitted to public indignities, al- 

77' LANG,  366-373. 
7 8 '  LANG, 374-386. It was probably in this period that rGyal-ba-bzan-PO'S son Grags- 

pa-rgyal-mts'an besieged sTag-sna-rdzon, an event which GBYT, 11, 81b, places in the au- 
tumn of 1346. 



though his lot was somewhat mitigated by a passing visit of the 
$lob dpon e'en po bSod-nams-blo-gros-rgyal-mts'an. The dpon 
e'en dared not go farther, but sent his prisoner under escort to a 
small place near Sa-skya. It was a very distressing journey, rende- 
red more painful by thunderstorms and disastrous floods ' 9 ) .  

In the meantime the dpon e'en with his troops has gone to 
Ra-lun, to establish his authority in that region and to listen to 
the complaints of the population for the ravages caused by the 
raids of the Dun-ren (see below). This was in the second month 
of 1347 "O'. 

At this moment dBan-brtson, of whose activities in the pre- 
ceding months we know nothing and who may have gone to Pe- 
king, arrived in 'Dam and took over (gtori len) from rGyal-ba- 
bzan-po the office of dpon e'ens1). By that time several people, 
among them the P'ag-m-gru-pa abbot, were protesting because 
of the outrageous treatment meted out to one of the foremost 
members of the nobility. At first this growing support of public 
opinion made no difference to Byanx'ub-rgyal-mts'an's lot and 
he remained in custody for some months more, until everybody 
was sick of this long-drawn affair. We are informed from other 
sources that rGyal-ba-bzan-po, resenting his supersession, came 
to an underhand agreement with the P'ag-megru-pa 82'. With 
his support a way out of the impasse was sought and found. 
The chief Lama (no name given) delivered a provisional sentence, 
according to which Byanx'ub-rgyal-mts'an was allowed condi- 
tional freedom. Ma-gcig-pa and Lama mRam-med-pa stood 
bail for him and he promised to present himself at Sa-skya at the 
first summons, to stand final trial there. This settlement was re- 
ached at Bo-don E on the 19th December 1347 84). At the begin- 
ning of 1348 he met the chief Lama at Gu-ru-sgan; then at last 
he could return to sNe'u-gdon, receiving a warm welcome by the 
people of his fief during the journey 

19' LANG, 387-395. 
'O' RLSP. W A ,  36b. 

LANG, 397. 
DMS,  207. 

"' Ma-gcig-pa occurs also in B.Lert., 98b, but seems to be otherwise unknown. 
'*I LANG, 399. 
85' LANG, 400404. 
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once Byanx'ubrgyal-mts'an's officers raised the question 
validity of the terms, to which he had agreed under corn- 
, gZon-nu-bzan-po and the other officials insisted that he 

was to disregard any summons to Sa-skya. Byan-c6ubrgyal- 
mts'an demurred at first, but then allowed himself to be convin- 
ced; and in the end he agreed to keep or resume the office of ktri 
dpon, having in view only the welfare of his subjects. In a long 
speech he pointed out the care he had bestowed upon sNe'u-gdon 
and upon his people, as well as his consistently loyal behaviour 
toward dBan-brtson, although it had been ill requitted 8 6 ) .  

The situation was clearly leading to a final showdown. 
dBan-brtson displayed his unabated hostility by maltreating some 
dependants of P'ag-mo-gru. Having returned to Sa-skya, he star- 
ted preparations for war, and the same time he sent memorials to 
the Court accusing Byan-c'ubrgyal-mts'an of rebellion. This time 
the dpon e'en took things very seriously and organized a large- 
scale campaign. 

This all-Tibet enterprise marked a turning point in the events. 
Henceforward it was no longer a quarrel between neighbours, sub- 
ject to the judgment of the Sa-skya authorities. g.Ya'-bzans-pa 
receded in the background, and his place as Byanx'ubrgyal- 
mts'an's main adversary was taken by the dpon e'en himself, 
backed wholeheartedly by the 'Ts'al-pa. The latter dominated a 
large area in dBus, centered upon sKyid-iod and including the 
city of Lhasa. They held it under a charter of Qubilai extending 
their authority also over sTod-lun, Gra-p'yi and Dol-po, 
'P'yons-po (= 'P'yons-rgyas?), rGya-sman, and theoretically even 
over E, Dvags and gRal, where, however, it was never effecti- 
ve 

dBan-brtson collected all the statute contingents (k'rims 
dmag)aa), both Mongol and Tibetan, from dBus-gTsan and 
m~a'-ris. This large army advanced to Dog-lum-pa. Confronted 

86' LANG, 405416.  
HTJD, 62a-b (= TPS, 629). 

88'  dBan-brtson's forces are called k'rims dmag, a term which can be understood in 
two ways. Either it meant "the army of the law", i.e. the troops charged with upholding the 
rule of the law against rebels; but in this case Byan<'ubrgyal-mts'an would not have used 
this term without a word of expostulation. Or else it meant "troops supplied according to 
the Jaw ", i.e. the levies which each k'ri skor was bound to supply to the hsiian-wei ssG ac- 
cording to the Mongol law. I think the second explanation is more suitable. 



with a most serious threat, Byan-c'ubrgyal-mts'an caused Mon- 
mgar bKra-iis-gdon to be strongly fortified and concentrated his 
forces there 89' .  

On 26th August, 1348, dBan-brtson's army arrived before 
Mon-mgar. A P'ag-megru-pa outpost stationed at P'ag-pa-sna, 
although numbering only a score of men, had a successful brush 
with the enemy advance guard at the Byin pass. A few days later 
the P'ag-mwgru-pa troops led by gzon-nu-b~an-~o made an 
evening attack upon the Sa-skya troops at Lhum-pwtens; a 
panic broke out and the dpon c'en had to retreat. gZon-nu 
bzan-po broke contact and marched swiftly toward T ' a n - p ~ ' e ,  
where the 'Ts'al-pa, Yar-'brog-pa and g.Ya'-bzans-pa forces 
were encamped. The battle that followed (2nd September) was a 
victory for the P'ag-megru-pa, his bu-rta particularly distinguish- 
ing themselves 90'. 

This success was followed by a march upon 'P'yons-rgyas; 
that estate was looted and its trees were cut down, a savage and 
devastating act of war, which seems to have been not uncommon 
in those times. Then the P'ag-megru-pa turned westward toward 
Gra-p'yi. In the neighbourhood of that village they met and put 
to flight the main body of the 'Ts'al-pa troops and received the 
surrender of the small gZun-pa contingent 

At this point the 'Ts'al-pa k'ri dpon, with his back to the 
wall, requested the mediation of the slob-dpon c'en po bSod-name 
blo-gros-rgyal-mts'an, who arranged a truce and undertook to 
examine the legal claims of Byan4ubrgyal-mts'an upon the 
Gra-p'yi valley, which in the meantime was placed in his judicial 
custody (dpari lag) 2'.  

These events of the late summer of 1348 brought about a 
change in the situation. By now it was clear to everybody that 
Byari-c'ub-rgyal-mts'an was no longer a small feudatory threaten- 
ed with extinction, but the rising power in the country struggling 
on equal terms against the dpon c'en, even if still paying lip service 
to the Sa-skya see. For the moment, however, in spite of his (not 
decisive) defeats, the dpon c'en contemptuously refused all propo- 

1 3 ~ '  LANG,  417418.  
LANG, 418422.  On the bu rra see above p. 61. 

91'  LANG. 422426.  
92' LANG. 426-427. 



sals of peace and worked hard at reinforcing his army. In doing 
this, he completely overlooked his duty to prepare the means for 
the journey of the slob dpon c'en po, whom the emperor had invi- 
ted to court. Of course this cost him the support of that respected 
churchman. As little could now be expected from that quarter, 
dBan-brtson betook himself to 'Bri-gun, where he tried to enlist 
the support of the abbot and of the sgom pa (administrator) Kun- 
dga'-rinx'en. They showed themselves sympathetic with his 
cause, but decided to wait till the campaign was well on the way 
before they offered their mediation 93). 

In what was intended to be a supreme decisive effort, the sta- 
tute contingents advanced upon P'ag-mwgru. Byan4ubrgyal- 
mts'an had gathered all the available forces from his myriarchy 
and from Yar-stod, but experienced difficulties in keeping them 
together. Still, the Mon-mgar fortress held out and the dpon 
c'en saw no better means for overcoming its resistence than to de- 
vastate the whole of the valley, cutting the trees, and putting 
houses and temples to the torch. This time it was the turn of 
Byan4ubrgyal-mts'an to request the mediation of the slob dpon 
c'en po, who at first demurred, but then crossed the Tsangpo and 
came to K'ra-'brug for purpose. The dpon c'en and his allies of 
course could not avoid paying their respects to him. As things 
dragged on, dBan-brtson had to divide his troops into several de- 
tachments to facilitate the supply of food and fodder. Byan- 
c'ub-rgyal-mts'an at once seized the occasion, took again the 
field (19th April 1349) and recovered most of the territory he had 
lost 94'. 

The mediation of bSod-nams-blo-gros-rgyal-mts'an, in which 
the tu yuan-shuai rDo-rje-skyabs was the effective negotiator, 
made not progress, and 'Ts'al-pa, worn out, sought for terms. 
Byans'ubrgyal-mts'an demanded the cession of Gra-p'yi, the 
abandonment of the claims upon 'P'yons-rgyas and the handing 
over of the only son of the 'Ts'al-pa k'ri dpon as hostage. These 
harsh terms were not accepted at once. But the activity of the 

93'  LANG, 427430. 
94' LANG, 432434. The marching and manoeuvering of dBan-brtson's and Byan- 

c'ubrgyal-mts'an's troops are briefly mentioned also in NYOS, 26a-b. 



dpon c'en seemed paralyzed and Byan<'ub-rgyal-mts'an forced his 
hand occupying Gra-p'yi, Dol-po and g u n  "), continuing his ad- 
vance to 'On and carrying out a victorious march through South- 
ern dBus. In the meantime the dpon e'en won some little success 
at Dog-lum-pa; eventually, however, despairing of an equitable 
decision of the mediator, he withdrew and apparently the k'rims 
dmag melted away. From now on he was on the defensive and 
P'ag-mo-gru became the foremost military power in dBus96). 

In February 1350 Byanx'ubrgyal-mts'an occupied Gon-dkar, 
the fortress on the Tsangpo which was the strategical key of the 
whole region. Then another mediation was attempted by Nan-pa 
Grags-pa4pal of mDo-K'ams and by the envoys of the Ya-rtse 
ruler in Western Nepal g7). The truce they arranged was short-li- 
ved, and in April dBan-brtson's bu rta attacked treacherously 
Gon-dkar, where many people were killed or drowned while at- 
tempting to swim across the Tsangpo. Retaliation was swift; 
Byanx'ubrgyal-mts'an extended his occupation to gTsari-la yar- 
gtogs and to Yar Gun-t'an. 'Ts'al-pa finally gave in and 
handed over his only son as hostagege'. This meant the end of 
the 'Ts'al-pa myriarchy as a political entity; it lost much of its 
territory and ceased to represent an important factor in Tibetan 
politics 99). It was on this occasion that the city of Lhasa, hitherto 
a part of the 'Ts'al-pa myriarchy, passed under P'ag-mo-gru-pa 
control and was entrusted to the administration of the Gye-re ab- 
bot '0"). 

This brought Byanx'ub-rgyal-mts'an into direct contact with 
'Bri-gun, which had recovered after 1290 and was again a power 
to reckon with; it was then governed by the sgom pa Kdga'--rin- 

g 5 '  Dol-po and g h i  are two small valleys. the streams of which feed into the 
Tsangpo between Gra and Yar-lun. 

96' LANG, 435-441. According to all the Tibetan historical works (it is needless to 
quote them in detail), Byanx'ub-rgyal-mts'an conquered and subdued dBus, or the greater 
part of it, in 1349. This is only partly correct. That year established his fortunes, bul it took 
him two years more to see his authority finally recognized in dBus. 

"' We learn from several sources that Prthiv-unalla, king of Ya-ts'e, sent costly pre- 
sents to Sa-skya and the main temple of Lhasa; see Petech 1980~. 97-98. LANG supplies the 
exact date 1350 for this embassy. 

" '  LANG, 4 4 2 4 3 .  
9q' DMS, 194; HTSD. 63b (= TPS, 630). 
loo' NYOS. 26b. 



c'en. Byanx'ub-rgyal-mts'an visited him and explained the Tea- 
sons underlying his clearly unlawful opposition to the dpon ckn. 
'Bri-gun, however, objected to his encroachment upon 'Ts'al and 
rGya-ma, and no agreement was reached lo ' ) .  

Early in 1350 the foremost leaders of the Tibetan clergy met 
at Rab-btsun to discuss the possibility of a general pacification; 
Bu-ston too was present. Byans'ub-rgyal-mts'an attended the 
meeting under a safeconduct issued by the tu yuan-shuai gZon- 
nu-rgyal-mts'an and the sgorn pa. He delivered a lengthy oration 
expatiating on the correct relations between P'ag-megru and 
Sa-skya in the past and regretting his present disagreement with 
'Bri-gun after years of cordial relations. No accord was reached, 
except for a pledge to abstain from hostilities for the moment '02). 

The flouting of Sa-skya authority by Byans'ub-rgyal-mts'an 
and his constantly increasing success attracted the attention of the 
imperial government. It can be doubted whether it fully grasped 
the significance of the events of the last years. In any case, some- 
thing had to be done in order to gather direct information and to 
try to appease the widespread restlessness in Central Tibet. Accor- 
dingly, a high-ranking mission was despatched, consisting of an 
imperial prince (rgyal bu) and of a president (dben pa; Chin. yiian- 
shih) of the Department for Buddhist and Tibetan Affairs. Our 
main source (LANG) gives no names, but two other texts inform 
us that the prince was called dKon-mc'og-pa and the yuan-shih 
Nam-mkba'-dpal lo3).  dKon-mc'og-pa is apparently the Tibetan 
translation of Ratna or Ratnairi (Mong. Aratnaiiri), the name of 
the prince who in 1332 took the 2nd Karma-pa Ran-byun- 
rdo-rje as his religious teacher and who in 1356 sent presents to 
the 3rd Karma-pa Rol-pa'i-rdo-rje lo4) .  We can identify him with 
some degree of certainty with Temiir Buqa's grandson Aratnaiiri, 
appointed prince of Hsi-an in 1328 and prince of Yii in 1329 lo". 

In 1330 he was sent to quell a revolt of the Hsi-fan l o6 ) .  In 1356 

l o "  LANG, 443446. On the relations of 'Bri-gun with P'ag-megru in this period see 
Sperling 1987, 38-39. 

I o 2 '  LANG, 448467. 
lo'' RLSP, ZA, 13a; BRNT. 92a. 
I o 4 '  KARMA,  108b, 175a; HD-2, 101, 1 1  1; KPGT, 477. 
lo''  On prince Aratnaiiri see Petech 1990, 264. 
'06' Y S ,  34.757. 



he was campaigning in Shensi lo'' and it was probably from there 
that he sent his gifts to the Karma-pa. In c. 1350 he was accom- 
~anied in his Tibetan journey by his younger brother (spun), i.e. 
either Kiba or 1Sibal lo''. As to Nam-mkba'4pal, his name first 
appears in 1334, when t'ung-chih Nan-ko-pan is mentioned in a 
decree concerning the incorporation of the writings of the monk 
Chung-feng in the Buddhist Canon, and then in 1336, when the 
younger brother (nu-bo) of the official (mi c'en) Nam-mkba*4pal 
t'uri-ji brought to the Karma-pa a letter of invitation from the 
empress4owager lop'. In 1347 he was posted in Tibet as a 
daruyaEi O'. 

The prince remained for some time in mDo-k'ams, but the 
senior yiian-shih (dben rgan), i.e. Nam-mkba'4pal, preceeded him 
in Tibet. As 'Bri-gun was the first myriarchy encountered on the 
route from the North, he first paid a visit to the sgom pa with 
whom he discussed the situation I ) .  Then Byanx'ubrgyal- 
mts'an met both at Gun-t'an and, while the sgom pa returned 
North to receive the prince, he informed the yiian-shih of the de- 
tails of the quarrel. Things grew even more complicated when it 
became apparent that there was a total lack of unity within the 
imperial mission. According to the rules and to a 'ja' sa of the 
Department for Buddhist and Tibetan Affairs, the yiian-shih had 
rank and seal as the head of a detached section (fen-yuan) of the 
Department. As such, he should have been superior in authority 
to the prince. However, the latter carried a document (sbel ka; 
Mong. belge) which made him independent from the Depart- 
ment l 1 2 ) .  No wonder if the two men clashed almost at once; their 
discord flared out into open enmity, carrying to Tibet the quar- 
rels between Mongol factions that rent the imperial government. 

Byanx'ubrgyal-mts'an treated the yiian-shih with the deep 
est respect, and the latter in his turn advised him to go perso- 

lo'' Y S ,  44.932. 
l o @ '  Aratnaiiri's younger brothers are mentioned only once under the date of 1331 in 

YS,  35.783. 
lo'' KARMA, I l la; Chavannes 1904, 433. 
"O' LANG, 383. 
"') LANG, 459460. 
"" LANG, 467468. on the visit of Aratnasiri with his Mongol retinue to Ra-IUU see 

RLSP. ZA. 13a-14b. 



nally, or at least to despatch an envoy to the Court to apply for 
official rank, for which enterprise he promised his support. ~ y a h -  
c'ub-rgyal-mts'an took up the cue and sent S~S-rabrdo-rje and 
K'ams-c'un dBan-p'yug, accompanied by some Mongol attendants 
of the yiion-shih. They were received by the chief minister (chleng- 
hsiang) and were granted audience by the emperor. They obtai- 
ned less than was expected, viz. a rescript of the Department for 
Buddhist and Tibetan Affairs granting two silver seals for the my- 
riarchy, partial exemption from the postal corvCe and other mi- 
nor privileges l l 3). 

The yuan-shih Nam-mkCa'-dpal tried to act impartially. He 
asked Byan-c'ub-rgyal-mts'an to abandon his claims over 
Gra-p'yi and 'P'yons-rgyas. After having examined the old docu- 
ments of Hulegu, he confirmed to P'ag-mo-gru the possession of 
T'ari-pw'e, but in other respects decided largely in favour of 
'Ts'al-pa; and 'Bri-gun jumped upon this favourable occasion for 
getting hold of several estates 14'. 

After some time prince Aratnaiiri too arrived in Central Ti- 
bet. He summoned Byan-c'ub-rgyal-mts'an to pay him due hom- 
age, which the latter refused, alleging that he had already done so 
to the yuan-shih and that this was enough. This act of contumacy 
of course antagonized the prince, who gave permission to the 
sgom pa to seize Gon-dkar. The guards of the prince (res pa; 
Mong. keiikten) and the household troops (bza' dmag) of 'Bri-gun 
advanced through gTsan-la yar-gtogs, burning and looting on 
their way l15). In the meantime AratnaSiri met the yuan-shih and a 
real row broke out between them, the prince snatching from the 
hands of Nam-mkba'-dpal his great seal and his 'ja' sa. Then he 
proceeded, on his own authority, to a wholesale change in the top 
layer of the Mongol administration of dBus-gTsan. He appointed 
his own attendant Dingju as commander (tu yuan-shuai) of the 
Mongol garrison. For some unknown reason he dismissed the 
dpon c'en and reappointed rGyal-ba-bzan-po in his place 16'. To- 
gether, they marched upon Gon-dkar. 

' 1 3 '  LANG, 468-473. 
I l 4 '  LANG, 473-476. 
1 1 5 '  It seems that dBan-brtson too took some part in this; RLSP, ZA, 13b14b. 
1 1 6 '  LANG, 4 7 U 7 7 ;  cfr. 497. Both editions of LANG give the name of the dismissed 



~~an+'ubrgyal-mts'an made preparations fo the defence of 
his territory. He also supplied an escort to the yuan-shih, who had 
placed himself under his protection, but now, acting against his 
advice, had decided to return north of the Tsangpo. The prince, 
then at Yo1 gZims-k'an, tried to get hold of the yuan-shih, but his 
men fell into an ambush and were put to flight with the loss of 
five princely bodyguards (res pa) killed and many more wounded. 
The prince fled to sTod-lun-p'u (to the West of Lhasa). When the 
~uan-shih with the P'ag-mo-gru soldiers followed him there, he 
abandoned the Lhasa region and retreated to 'P'an-yul. Not feel- 
ing safe even there, he intended to flee beyond the gDari-la, but 
the tu yiian-shuai gzon-nu-rgyal-mts'an dissuaded him and con- 
vinced him to meet and make peace with the yuan-shih '). 

These developments were apparently followed with growing 
misgivings by the 'Bri-gun-pa, then the leading power in northern 
dBus. The senior sgom pa Kun4ga'-rin+'en, head of the 
'Bri-gun secular administration, went to the rescue of the prince, 
and with his support the latter was able to return south. Of 
course the relations between 'Bri-gun and P'ag-m-gru were by 
now severely strained, and open conflict was sparked off by a 
quarrel over the possession of rDo-ra (i.e. the Do valley). The 
P'ag-mo-gru-pa got the upper hand and the prince fled once 
more, this time to mTsbur-mda', apparently near the Karma-pa 
seat mTsbur-p'u After this, he vanished out of the picture. 
Apparently he had enough of Tibet and returned to China; this 
happened apparently in 1351. The yuan-shih stayed a little longer; 
in 1352 Nam-mk'a'dpal dbon Sri (yuan-shih) paid a parting visit 
to the Karma-pa at mTsbur-p'u g'. 

bSod-nams-blo-gros-rgyal-mts'an and the (former) dpon c'en 
dBan-p'yugdpal tried to mediate between P'ag-megru and 
'Bri-gun. The short truce they arranged was broken when a body 
of 'Bri-gun soldiers from Mal-gro invaded 'On-p'u, burning the 
woods of the valley. The P'ag-mo-gru-pa troops went to the re- 
scue and planted their banner at Bra-ma-t'an in 'On. A strongly 

dpon c'en as dBan-p'yug-dpal. This must be a mistake; the dpon c'en at that time was cer- 
tainly dBan-brtson. 

I"' LANG, 477482. 
LANG, 482486; cfr. 498. 
HD-2, l lo. 



worded letter adressed by Byan4ub-rgyal-mts'an to the junior 
sgom pa s5kya-bzan-PO made the situation worse. The Pbag- 
mo-gru abbot tried making advances of peace to his 'Bri-gun col- 
league, but his envoys were not admitted to the latter's presence. 
Thus a showdown became inevitable. The sgom pa led his troops 
southward, entered 'On-p'u, and a decisive battle was fought at 
Bra-sgor 120). It resulted in the utter defeat of the 'Bri-gun army, 
which suffered heavy losses. The sgom pa Kun4ga'-rin-c'en was 
allowed to escape. An attempt by the junior sgom pa to retrieve 
the sorts of 'Bri-gun by concentrating the troops from 'P'an-yul 
at rTse-k'a was defeated. In the two encounters a total of 363 
men were taken. However, Byan-c'ubrgyal-mts'an did not want 
to press his advantage too far, and an agreement was concluded, 
by which the prisoners on both sides were released. After having 
put his seal on this agreement, Kun-dga'-rin-c'en died and 
~ i ik~a-bzan-~o  took his place as senior sgom pa. These events 
broke the military power of the 'Bri-gun-pa. They may have re- 
mained sullenly hostile, but ceased to oppose openly the para- 
mountcy of Byan-dubrgyal-mts'an ' '). 

After this signal success there appears to have been a lull in 
Byan-c'ubrgyal-mts'an's political activity. It was apparently a 
period of consolidation of his rule over dBus. Besides, he was 
fully engaged in the construction and endowment of the great 
monastery of rTses-t'an on the Tsangpo, the abbotship of which 
remained hereditary in his house. The work was begun in 1351 
and completed in the following year 122). 

Actually those years were occupied by petty warfare in south- 
ernmost Tibet, in which the P'ag-mo-gru-pa took no part. It was 
originated by the Dun-ren, an obscure group of marauding clans 
on the northern slopes of the Himalaya. They were divided into 
two groups, Southern (Lho Dun) in the uplands of Ran-stod, in 
the Chumbi valley and in the Ha and Paro districts of Western 

Iz0' This Bra-sgor was certainly in 'On and should not be confused with the well- 
known monastery of that name in g R a ~ .  

Iz1' LANG, 48W95) .  Cfr. Sperling 1987, 38. Incidentally, a letter from Byanx 'ub  
rgyal-mts'an to the 'Bri-gun councillors gives us some interesting details on the effects of 
warfare upon trade and agriculture. 

lZ2' On the foundation of rTses-t'an see BA, 1082-1083. In LANG. the account is rele- 
gated to a sort of appendix at the end of the book (812-818). 



Bhutan, and Eastern (gar Dun) in Lho-brag, extending probably 
to Mon-yul and Eastern Bhutan. Already in 1340 their raiding ac- 
tivities compelled the S a s k  ya authorities to organise a campaign 
against the Lho Dud. It met with full success, the Dun were s u p  
~ressed and a census was taken in order to place them within the 
frame of Central Tibetan administration. This success was not 
lasting and in 1347 the trouble reappeared and worsened, so that 
in 1351 a concerted drive against them was deemed necessary. 
This time the Saskya government was passed over. The myriar- 
chies of dBus and gTsan assembled a body of troops, divided into 
three divisions. The Dun-ren chief Don-grub-dar was forced to 
retire eastward, and the two sections of his people became sepa- 
rated. In 1352 the Lho Dun were dealt a deadly blow by the 
treacherous massacre of their chiefs at P'ag-ri; they were finally 
subdued two years later. Don-grub-dar and the Sar Dun saw that 
the game was up and asked for quarters. In 1353 an agreement 
was reached and the gar Dun chiefs entered the service of the 
rGyal-rtse ruler 'P'ags-padpal-bzan as petty officials. Nothing 
more was heard of them afterwards 123) .  

The 1 3 5 1-1 3 53 campaigns helped 'P'ags-pa4pal-bzan to rise 
to an influential position in the Ran-cbu valley, laying thus the 
foundations for the later " kingdom" of rGyal-rtse. He and his fa- 
mily remained loyal subjects and supporters of the Sa-skya-pa 
and of the Mongols to the end, although they never opposed the 
P'ag-mo-gru-pa growing power. 

As already remarked, Byan4ubrgyal-mts'an took no notice 
of the these happenings, which after all concerned merely a rugged 
and scantily inhabited strip of mountainous country. Anyhow, he 
is silent about them. 

The same applies for another event: the Tibetan journey of 
Cosbal's grandson, the Chen-hsi Wu-ching prince PrajBI, who in 
1353 visited Bu-ston at Za-lu, obtaining instruction from him and 
promising in return a lenient treatment of criminals in his territo- 
ry lZ4'.  It seems that the prince, in spite of the special position en- 
joyed by his ancestors in Central Tibet, abstained from political 

12" See my paper "Dun-ren" due to appear in AOHung. 
LBT, 139. On prince Prajdi and the philological questions connected with this 

name see Petech 1990, 267-268. 



activity there. In the same year Bu-ston himself paid a lengthy vi- 
sit to sa-skya, exchanging religious discourses with the Lamas of 
the 'K'on family 5'. 

In the 7th month of 1353 Byan-c'ubrgyal-mts'an's newly es. 
tablished authority in dBus was challenged for the last time. Lama 
Kun-spans-pa, one of the most influential member of the Sa-skya 
council, sent reinforcements to 'Bri-gun and a final concerted ef- 
fort was set upon foot by 'Bri-gun, g.Ya'-bzans and Na&pa 
Grags-dban. Byanx'ubrgyal-mts'an met the danger with a pru- 
dent rearrangement of his forces. His defensive strategy was SUC- 

cessful and the allies had to retreat, leaving behind the usual wake 
of burning and destruction; even the bSam-yas temple was invol- 
ved. Nan-pa Grags-dban then established himself in the outskirts 
of Lhasa, where he held the Grom-pa-ri (?), while the P'ag- 
mo-gru-pa occupied the 1Cags-k'a-ri (apparently the present 1Cags- 
po-ri). While desultory fighting was continuing there, a force of 
about 850 men from gRal, led by the g.Ya'-bzans k'ri dpon 'Bum- 
gags-'od, attacked P'ag-mo-gru from the south-east, advancing 
to Lhun-po-rtse. They were surrounded there and had to capit- 
ulate. This put an end to g.Ya'-bzans's last effort; that myriar- 
chy never recovered from this blow, most of its estates passing in 
the hands of Byanx'ubrgyal-mts'an 6). 

Before that, Bla-ma Dam-pa bSod-nams-rgyal-mts'an had 
taken matters in his hands. He wrote to Byan4ubrgyal-mts'an, 
proposing a conference for the purpose of reaching a final recon- 
ciliation between him and the dpon e'en rGyal-ba-bzan-po; we 
note in passing that the latter seems to have held aloof from the 
fighting of the last months. The P'ag-mo-gru-pa chief was not 
adverse to the idea, but at that moment he was called away to 
meet the attack from gRal, and the matter remained in suspense 
for the rest of the year 12". 

The Mongol government, intending perhaps to bolster their 
waning influence through a judicious grant of titles, sent to Tibet 
rGyal-ba-bzan-po's nephew dKon-cog-rin-c'en 28'  and rGyal- 

' 2 5 1  LET, 140. 
12b1 LANG, 501-508. 
l2I1 LANG, 508-509. 
' Z 8 1  dKonxog-rinx'en had come to court with his uncle in the twenties of the century 



mts'an, the son of gzon-nu-rgyal-mts'an ru yiian-shuai. They 
brought the title of Si-tu for the dpon c'en and the tiger-head but- 
ton of a san tu yuan-shuai with the connected seal for gZon-nu- 
rgyal-mts'an, who at that time seems to have been the most prom- 
inent official in the hsiian-wei ssu 29'. dKon-cog-rin-c'en himself 
had been appointed fu-shih ru yiian-shuai before he left the capi- 
tal 130).  As a matter of fact, these imperial titles were by then 
losing importance. In those very years Byans'ubrgyal-mts'an 
started bestowing on the most distinguished members of his 

new titles, such as c'en po ' 31 ) .  

After the New Year's festival of 1354 the tripartite conference 
(Bla-ma Dam-pa, rGyal-ba-bzan-po and Byans'ub-rgyal- 
mts'an) was convened at Gon-dkar, the P'ag-mo-gru-pa playing 
the courteous host. It was a quite new situation. After his com- 
plete victory in the fighting of 1 353, Byans'ub-rgyal-mts'an was 
no longer a defendant on trial, but the strong man of the country. 
Further resistance from the Sa-skya side was apparently impossi- 
ble, and the conference was an one-sided affair, resolving itself 
into the submission of the dpon c'en and his coming over to 
Byans'ubrgyal-mts'an's side. To the latter's sharp recrimina- 
tions, as he recounted the insults and sufferings he had undergone 
in the preceeding years, the dpon c'en replied with humble apolo- 
gies and with the acceptation of P'ag-mwgru paramountcy and 
annexation of several estates 132'. 

After the conference the Lama and the dpon c'en returned to 
sKyid-iod. Things in the 'Ts'al-pa area were settled by a compro- 
mise, according to which Byans'ubrgyal-mts'an gave up 1Cags- 
k'a-ri and both fortresses were to be dismantled. However, the 
garrison of Grom-pa-ri, under the command of a member of the 
Nan-pa family, offered resistance. As the 'Ts'al-pa were unable 
(or unwiling) to overcome it, Byans'ub-rgyal-mts'an sent e'en Po 

and made quite a career there. In 1339 the Karma-pa met him at Ta-tu. He bore the title of 
To Yuan kuo-shih. GBYT, 11, 76a; KARMA, 114a. 

lZ9) For the background of gzon-nu-rgyal-mts'an see LANG, 795-797. 
130' LANG, 508-510. 
"I) The title c'en po was always prefixed to the name, against Tibetan construction. It 

was a mechanical translation of Mongol eke. "great ". Afterwards the term C'en-po Hor was 
currently employed for Mong. Eke Mangyol, Chin. Ta YOan. 

"" LANG. 51 1-521. 



sNel Rin-c'en-bzan-po, who after a siege of fifty days compelled 
its surrender 33'. 

The change of sides by the dpon c'en and the crushing of the 
resistance in the Lhasa region had far-reaching consequence. The 
main forces of the Nan-pa clan turned against the dpon e'en and 
attacked sans mTbon-smon, the headquarters oh his estate. rGyal- 
ba-bzan-po, at the time still in sKyid-iod, was helpless and cal- 
led upon the P'ag-mo-gru-pa "to uphold the law" (k'rims grogs 
la). In other words, the head of the Sa-skya administration recog- 
nized P'ag-mo-gru as the authority responsible for law and order 
in gTsan too. Byan-c'ubrgyal-mtsban sent a body of his troops 
under the command of c'en po Rin-c'en-bzan-po, giving him full 
powers as his alter-ego. Rin-c'en-bzan-po marched swiftly west- 
ward and was joined on the way by the dpon c'en's scanty forces 
which seem to have been of little military value. He arrived to the 
lower reaches of the S a k ' u  river, where the Sans-pa levies and 
the Mongol forces of the hsiian-wei ssu were waiting for him. As 
the united army started to cross the sab-c'u, it was attacked by 
the Nan-pa men. The P'ag-mo-gru infantry succeeded in fording 
the river; it suffered heavily in the process, but finally the enemy 
broke and fled. Armed opposition having collapsed, the c'en po 
prepared to march straight upon Sa-skya. At this moment, how- 
ever, Lama mRam-med-pa and Zan-dpe-ba accompanied by 
Nan-pa bSod-nams-sen-ge came to the camp, interviewed the 
dpon c'en rGyal-ba-bzan-po and convinced him that it was not 
advisable to go to such extremities. Of course the dpon c'en could 
not wish his new allies to be too successful, and in spite of the re- 
monstrances of the c'en po, who wanted to plant a garrison in 
Sa-skya, he agreed that military operations should stop. The c'en 
po could not decently act against the wishes of the dpon c'en, to 
whose support he had been sent, and both marched back to C'u- 
mig, where rGyal-ba-bzan-po handsomely rewarded the P'ag- 
mo-gru commander and his men 134). 

Perhaps one of the consequence of these events was the break- 
up of the formal unity of the four branches of the 'K'on family, 

l J 3 '  LANG, 521-523. 
IJ4' LANG, 523-531. Cf. HTjD,  78b (= TPS, 637). 



which upto then had resided in their several bla brari within the 
Sa-skya complex. After 1355 mKbas-btsun's son Kun4ga'-rin- 
c'en (1331-1399) and his brother settled at C'u-mig under the 
~rotection of Byan-c'ub-rgyal-mts'an; and henceforward the 
gZi-t'og branch was called by the name C'u-mig-pa l J 5 ) .  In 1354 
bSod-nams-blo-gros-rgyal-mts'an of the Dus-mc'od bla brari 
bought from a descendant of dpon c'en Kun4ga'-bzan-po the 
fortress hill (rdzori ri) of sTag-ts'an rDzon-k'a (localization un- 
known) and on 5.111 (19th March) of that year he laid the found- 
ations of a castle lS6', where his family took its permanent resid- 
ence and from which it took a second name, although the old one 
prevailed in official use 13". All this brought an element of dis- 
cord and division in the Sa-skya polity, contributing to some ex- 
tent to its advancing decay. 

Anyhow, peace had descended upon the sorely-tried country. 
Although the Sa-skya central administration and the hsiian-wei 
ssu continued as before, their authority was limited to the area of 
the Sa-skya monastery, while the whole of gTsan passed directly 
or indirectly under the de-facto rule of Byan4ub-rgyal-mts'an. 
All the Tibetan chronicles place this event in 1354. 

V.3 - The rise of P'ag-megru: the consolidation of the new regime 

The events of 1349-1354 had laid the foundations for P'ag- 
mo-gru-pa rule over both dBus and gTsan. From the point of 
view of Realpolitik, however, it was neither secure nor final. 
Looking at it under the constitutional angle, it had no legal exist- 
ence, as the imperial authority remained unquestioned, the dBus- 
gTsan hsiian-wei ssu was still functioning, at least on paper, and 
above all the new strong man continued to pay lip service to the 

1 3 5 '  GBYT, 1 1 ,  85b-86a. 
136'  GBYT, 11, 28b. 
1 3 "   tag-Wan-pa was the name by which the Dus-mc'od branch of the family was 

known to the Ming dynasty. Nam-mk'a'-legs-pa'i-rgyal-mts'an of sTag-ts'an, to whom in 
1415 the Yung-lo emperor gave the title Fu-chiao-wang, was the grandson of the last 
Pai-lan prince. On the whole question see Sato 1986, 236-239. 



authority of the Sa-skya Lamas 138'. The new structure was still 
inchoate and only its main outlines were taking shape. Byan- 
c6ubrgyal-mts'an's basic conception was the undermining of the 
power of the various k'ri dpon and the establishment of a net of 
local stewardships (giis k'a) based on forts (rdzori; but this term is 
never used in LANG), held by his old trusted servants 139). In the 
long run these stewardships became hereditary, giving thus origin 
to a new aristocracy existing alongside with those k'ri skor that 
made their submission in time. The new P'ag-mo-gru-pa policy, 
however, cannot be dealt with here, as it lies beyond the scope of 
the present work. 

Our main (and almost exclusive) source continues to be 
LANG, which grows more and more detailed and discursive as it 
draws near to the time of writing (ca. 1361). It also assumes some 
special features, such as an increasing preoccupation with matters 
of etiquette and of precedence during the official conferences. It is 
also pointedly silent about the relations with the imperial court of 
abbots and scholars not belonging to the Sa-skya school. To give 
an example, the name of the Karma-pa Rsl-pa'i-rdo-rje 
(1340-1383), who in 135819 travelled to the Court on the invita- 
tion of the emperor, never appears in the text. 

In 1356 140) a serious incident took place, viz. the sudden im- 
prisonment of the dpon c'en rGyal-ba-bzan-po by C'os-kyi-rgyal- 
mts'an (1332-1359) and his half-brother, the nominal chief ab- 
bot Blo-gros-rgyal-mts'an (1 332-1 364), the sons of the ti-shih 
Kun4ga'-rgyal-mts'an. Our text informs us of the fact in a single 
sentence l). 

This coup was actually the work of an influential combina- 
tion between the Lha-k'an bla bran, to which the two brothers 
belonged (and therefore often called the Lha-k'an-pa) and the 
lords of La-stod Byan. The head of the latter family was Nam- 
rnk6a'-bstan-pa'i-rgyal-mts'an or Nam-mk6a'-brtan-pa, usually cal- 

It appears that Byan-c'ubrgyal-mts'an considered the c'os rje Bla-ma Dam-pa 
bSod-nams-rgyal-mts'an of the Rin-c'en-sgan bla bran as the foremost Lama of Sa-skya. 

139) For a list of the rdzori established by Byan-c'ubrgyal-mts'an see DMS, 210. 
140) The date is given in G B Y T ,  11, 172b, as 5th day of the 2nd month of the Water- 

Monkey year, a palpable mistake for Fire-Monkey. It seems to correspond to 7th March, 
1356. 

14" LANG, 533. Cf. BRNT, 104b. 



led Byan-pa or (by anticipation) Byan-pa dpon c'en. He was the 
youngest son of rDo-rje-mgon-po and thus a grandson of the 
dpon c'en Yon-btsun. Already as a young man he received the 
rank of Si-tu with the tiger-head button of the third rank and 
was appointed judge (jarybc'i) of dBus-gTsa~i. Later he received 
the title of kuwkung and the gold seal with the rock-crystal but- 
ton. He appears for the first time in 1352, probably upon his ap- 
pointment as judge, and at once showed himself hostile to P'ag- 
mo-gru and closely associated with prince AratnaSiri 142'. The 
connecting link between the two families was represented by Lama 
Kun-spans-pa, a cousin of rDo-rje-mgon-po and a maternal 
uncle of Lama Blo-gros-rgyal-mts'an. 

The sources afford not the slightest clue to the reasons and 
aims of rGyal-ba-bzan-po's imprisonment. We can only suppose 
that, since the dpon c'en had completely veered over to the side of 
Byanx'ubrgyal-mts'an and had become his supporter, his cap- 
ture was an attempt to stem P'ag-mo-gru-pa rise by laying hold 
of his main prop within the Sa-skya administration. 

Byan-c'ub-rgyal-mts'an handled the new situation cautiously. 
Of course he was obliged to procure the liberation of the dpon 
c'en, if only in order to uphold his own prestige. His first concern 
was to get hold of the official seal of the dpon c'en, which was in 
the keeping of the latter's son Grags-pa-rgyal-mts'an, at that time 
residing at rDzon-k'a. He was summoned to Rin-spuris, where he 
arrived safely. Then Byan-c'ubrgyal-mts'an started leisurely to 
collect his troops. His slow and prudent action, clearly aimed at 
avoiding an armed clash, was, however, disturbed by the rash acti- 
vities of the nephews of the prisoner, who at the head of their 
bu-rta started raiding the border tracts of the Saskya domain. 
The Lha-k'an-pa and Byan-pa tried to buy them off by offering 
the cession of some estates, but to no avail. Later Byan-c'ub 
rgyal-mts'an himself intervened, placing these mischief-makers 
under a bland arrest 143'. 

The imperial officers found themselves in an awkward situa- 
tion. gZon-nu-rgyal-mts'an, the most prominent member of the 

142 '  BYANG, 6a; LANG, 496-497. 
14" LANG. 533-536. 



hsiion-wei ssu 144', who apparently did not know how he and his 
office should cope with this emergency, proceeded to Rin-spuns 
together with the commanders of the military mail stations of the 
North. Being thus assured at least of the benevolent neutrality of 
the imperial officials, Byanx'ubrgyal-mts'an convened a confer- 
ence of the foremost political leaders, including Lama Kun- 
spans-pa, the Lha-k'an-pa brothers and Byan-pa. The crafty 
Kun-spans-pa offered to appoint as dpon c'en 'Pags-pa-dpal- 
bzan, the chief of rGyal-rtse, subject of course to the approval of 
the emperor; but the offer was summarily rejected 145). 

The conference assembled at Zu-'brag, with the participation 
of the officials of the hsiian-wei ssu 14" and of the respected Lama 
bSod-nams-blo-gros-rgyal-mts'an (1 332-1 362) of the Dus- 
mc'od branch. There was much wrangling about petty ceremo- 
nial questions, such as who should bow and take off his bonnet to 
whom. When business began in earnest, the assembled leaders of 
dBus left no doubt about their unanimous request of an uncondi- 
tional liberation of the dpon c'en. Kun-spans-pa, having failed in 
all his attempts to obtained at least a delay, returned to Sa-skya 
to report, and the conference adjourned 14". 

Then another round of negotiations was started by Lama ~ a r -  
pa (no personal name is given), who banked on the record of 
his family, of which two members had been Imperial Preceptors; 
he was seconded by Lama rnRam-mecLpa, the old teacher of the 
P'ag-mo-gru-pa leader. The lengthy discourses supposed to have 
been delivered on this occasion are interesting in so far as they 
show how the history of the Sa-skya - Yuan period was viewed 
by its actors and their epigons. But once more the discussions led 
to no results. Byan-c'ub-rgyal-mts'an took the stand that the 

'44' AS no Mongol lu yiian-shuai was resident in Tibet at that time, @on-nu-rgyal- 
mts'an, in his character as son IU yuan-shuai and as bearer of the tiger-head button of the 
third rank and keeper of the six-cornered seal of the hsiian-wei ssu, was for practical pur- 
pose the highest official in the permanent imperial organization in Tibet; LANG,  553. NO 
holder of the regular hsiian-wei shih title appears in L A N G ,  which mentions only the dben we 
si pa or the mi dpon of the dben we si, always in the plural. Probably the office of shih was 
vacant or had even fallen in abeyance. 

14'' LANG,  537-540. 
146) We are informed in this connection that some Mongol troops were still quartered 

in Tibet; LANG,  555, 
14" LANG,  540-545, 552-557. 



 ha-k'an-pa brothers were rebels in the eyes of Mongol law and 
as such were to be punished under the terms of the imperial )aio' 
sa brought to Sa-skya by QipEaqtai and by Dar-ma-rgyal- 
mts'an 14s'. 

~ a r - ~ a  brought this uncompromising answer to Saskya, 
where it was discussed in the council, both Lha-k'an-pa brothers 
being present, but in the absence of Byan-pa, who was becoming 
suspicious of the intentions of his relatives and feared they would 
use him as scapegoat. The council decided to send out once more 
Lama Kunspan*pa to arrange a compromise. The Lama negoti- 
ated skilfully and for a long time with the P'ag-mo-gru-pa. To 
lessen the tension, he even proposed that rGyal-ba-bzan-po's son 
Grags-pa-rgyal-mts'an should take the place of his father as a 
hostage at Sa-skya. The suggestion was flatly refused, but the idea 
was picked up by the P'ag-mo-gru officials in the opposite sense; 
and Byanx'ub-rgyal-mts'an had to use his authority to save Kun- 
spans-pa from being arrested and held as pawn. In the end Kun- 
spans-pa was sent back to Sa-skya as the bearer of a formal let- 
ter (bca' hu, Chin. cha-fu), countersigned by him, which amounted 
to an ultimatum requesting the immediate release of the dpon c'en, 
the request being backed by a forward move of the troops under 
the command of e'en po Rin-c'en-bzan-po 149'. 

The game was up, as Sa-skya clearly had not the means to 
oppose armed resistance; so the Lha-k'an bla brari had to bow to 
the inevitable. rGyal-ba-bzan-po was brought to the P'ag-m-gru 
camp by Lama Kun-spans-pa. He was received there with great 
solemnity and with ostentatious rejoicings, of course intended to 
emphasize the triumph of P'ag-mo-gru. The matter had ended 
with the humiliation of the Sa-skya-pa, whose last attempt at op- 
position had failed completely. Byanx'ubrgyal-mts'an had obtai- 
ned this success without shedding blood, thanks to his consum- 
mate diplomacy backed by an adequate display of military force. 
The whole proceedings were capped by a memorial sent to the 
emperor to inform him of the events lS0'. It seems, however, that 
the Lha-k'an brothers obtained immunity for their deed, although 

1 4 ~ '  LANG. 561-570. 
149' LANG, 571-586; DMS, 209. The date of the letter is given in GBYT, 11, 172b, as 

5th day of the 5th month. corresponding perhaps to 4th June. 1356. 
LANG. 598. 



this is not mentioned expressly in LANG, but only alluded to obli- 
quely in another context. Blo-gros-rgyal-mts'an may have kept 
his empty title of chief abbot, although he was not considered as 
such by the P'ag-mo-gru-pa. C'os-kyi-rgyal-mts'an, who perhaps 
had committed himself deeper than his half-brother, left in the 
same year 1356 for Peking, where he was appointed teacher of the 
heir-apparent prince Ayusiridara with the title of Ta Yfian 
kueshih; he died in China in 1359 I ) .  

As to rGyal-ba-bzan-po, by now a broken reed, he tendered 
a solemn act of submission to P'ag-mo-gru, including a written 
pledge of loyalty and the surrender of some of his estates. Even 
his seal of office was handed over to the custody of Byan+'ub 
rgyal-mts'an. Still he kept (at least so it appears) the empty title of 
dpon c'en, shorn of any vestige of power l S 2 ) .  He retired to 
mTbon-smon in sans, where he received initiation from Karma-pa 
Rol-pa'i-rdo-rje l S 3 ) .  His nephew dKon-cog-rin-c'en was conside- 
red by some as the acting dpon c'en; but since the imperial decree 
granting him the tiger-head seal as fu-shih tu yuan-shuai had 
never been officially promulgated in Tibet, his character of dpon 
c'en was disawoved l S 4 ) ;  and indeed, he is not included in the offi- 
cial list of the dpon c'en. 

P'ag-mo-gru military control was secured by the permanent 
occupation of C'u-mig, although it was formally an estate belong- 
ing to the gii-t'og bla bran; it was heavily garrisoned and placed 
in the charge of rDo-rje-rgyal-mts'an as steward (gfier) 15". 

During the New Year's festival of 1357 an imperial envoy cal- 
led Yi-la'o (possibly a title and not a name) arrived in Tibet. He 
was the bearer of an imperial decree granting to Byan-c'ubrgyal- 
mts'an the rank and seal of Ta'i-si-tu (ta ssu-t 'u). Although this 
title was not quite rare, in this case it implied the recognition by 
the emperor of his outstanding position in Central Tibet, and the 
Tibetans seem to have considered this act as the legalization of the 
new regime. Along with Yi-lao but independently from him, 
another envoy called Klu-rgyal ta 4ri mgon (Chin. ta-shih kuan) 

lS1 '  SKDR, 1S4a. 
I S Z '  LANG, 60-09; cf. GBYT,  11, 172b. 

s" KARMA,  175a; KPGT, 488. 
I s 4 '  LANG, 614: 
Is ' '  LANG, 611414, 617; BRNT, 104b. 



brought an edict inviting Lama bSod-nams-blo-gros-rgyal-mts'an 
to court lS6'. These imperial messengers, however high-ranking, 
were no longer empowered to supervise and interfere with Tibetan 
administration like QipEaqtai and Dar-ma-rgyal-mts'an one gene- 
ration earlier; they were limited to the ceremonial task of inviting 
to court high Lamas. The Yiian government, fully occupied with 
the mounting revolt in Central China, tacitly gave up trying to re- 
assert its direct authority in Tibet. 

A partial exception was represented by an edict adressed to 
Byan4ubrgyal-mts'an. The 'Bri-gun-pa had appealed to the 
emperor and had obtained from him an order to the P'ag- 
mo-gru-pa enjoining the restitution of 'On and '01-k'a. They follow- 
ed up this theoretical success by claiming also possession of 
rGya-ma, where the local k'ri dpon had resigned his office. 
Byan+'ubrgyal-mts'an ignored the imperial command and refu- 
sed every one of these requests. The consequence was serious 
fighting, chiefly around rGya-ma. There was also some untoward 
meddling by the P'ag-mo-gru abbot. In the end Byari-c'ub 
rgyal-mts'an got his own way and no territorial change took 
place 

In another field he complied more or less gracefully with the 
imperial decree which had charged him with providing the means 
and making the arrangements for the journey of bSod-nams- 
blo-gros-rgyal-mts'an to Ta-tu. This gave rise to frictions and 
small bickerings with the future ti-shih, who had a personal dislike 
for the P'ag-mwgru-pa; consequently, the actual departure was 
long delayed. 

Things at Sa-skya had remained unsettled; the party struggle 
there continued and reached its climax with the murder of Lama 
Kun-spans-pa. The circumstances are obscure and the reasons for 
the deed are not apparent; we are only told that Byan*'utwgyal- 
mts'an asked the Byan-pa dpon-c'en not to interfere and reques- 
ted a written engagement in this sense, perhaps in order to prevent 
a private vengeance 58' .  When the P'ag-m-p-pa ruler betook 

lS6' LANG, W 7 .  The rather vague Chinese title means Ofice ( k m )  of a High 
Commissioner (to-shih). Perhaps the same oficial brought to Karma Rol-pa'i-rdo-rje the 
imperial letter inviting him to the capital. 

Is') LANG, 647454, 659-661. 
lS8) LANG. 66S667. 



himself to C'u-mig in order to investigate, this affair receded in 
the background as an even more serious piece of news reached 
him there: the dpon c'en rGyal-ba-bzan-po, who in the meantine 
had delegated his judicial work to dBan-brtson, had suddenly died 
at Lha-rtse, where he had been invited by the Lhasa authorities 
for a conference. The cause of his death was rumored to be either 
assassination by dBan-brtson and his son, or excessive drinking of 
strong liquor lSg); the first alternative seems to have been generally 
believed. The event took place at the end of 1357 or in January 
1358. 

After performing the funeral rites for the deceased, Byan- 
c'ub-rgyal-mts'an summoned to C'u-mig the councillors of Sa- 
skya, presided over by Bla-ma Dam-pa bSod-nams-rgyal-mts'an. 
The first days after their arrival were occupied by the New Year's 
festival of 1358, held in the presence of the imperial envoy; on 
that occasion the latter presented solemnly to the P'ag-mo-gru-pa 
the seal of Tai-si-tu. Then the conference adjourned to Sa-skya 
itself, where several pending questions were dealt with 160). 

The seal of the dpon c'en had remained in the hands of his 
son Grags-pa-rgyal-mts'an, whom the LANG upto this point calls 
by the title slob dpon. He had been adopted as son by Byan- 
c'ub-rgyal-mts'an after his reconciliation with rGyal-ba- 
bzan-po. At an unknown moment the latter procured for him the 
office of nari so, soon enhanced to nari cen pa, by which title he 
was later known. He inherited the sans estatel6l). Now he 
handed over the seal of his father to the conference, which was 
sitting at the administrative headquarters in the Lha-k'an 
c'en-mo. Even the great official seal (dam k'a) of the Sa-skya see 
was abandoned by Bla-ma Dampa to the keeping of Byan-c'ub- 
rgyal-mts'an, as a sign that the temporalities of Sa-skya were 
henceforward to be supervised by him. To give a practical backing 
to this formal act, the Lha-k'an c'en-mo itself was opened to 
Byan4ubrgyal-mts'an, who garrisoned it with about 200 men, 
of which 130 were retainers (bza' pa) of P'ag-mo-gru. 

l S 9 '  GBYT, 11, 78a; LANG, 668-669. dBan-brtson had led a rather effaced life after 
his dismissal. We know only that in 1352 he had obtained instruction from Bu-ston; LBT, 
139. 

160' LANG, 67G672. 
l e l '  LANG. 680; GBYT, 11, 76a and 78a. 



mKbas-btsun's son Kun-dga'-rin-c'en (1 33 1-1 399), who resided at 
C'u-mig under P'ag-m-gru-pa protection, received from the em- 
peror the title of kuan-ling kuo-shih with the great crystal seal 
and took up the office of abbot of gei-t'og; he was guaranteed 
the necessary means for the upkeep of his dignity 162'. 

Byan-c'ub-rgyal-mts'an, who was in indifferent health, retur- 
ned to Yar-luns. There he settled finally the old question of the 
Three Valleys ('On, '01-k'a, rDo-ra), which had become acute af- 
ter the imperial decree on this subject. Eventually the valleys were 
left in his possession in exchange for an almost complete auton- 
omy for 'Bri-gun 163). 

In the meantime the opposition elements within Sa-skya had 
gathered at Lha-rtse under the leadership of the local chief. Pend- 
ing the arrival of reinforcements for the Byan-pa, they attacked 
the new monastery of Wam-rin and marched through La-stod as 
far as Zan-zan. Byan-c'ub-rgyal-mts'an sent a strong force under 
c'en po Rin-c'en-bzan-po. Before their arrival, the Lha-rtse levies 
under the command of dBan-brtson had reached Sa-skya and laid 
siege to the Lha-k'an c'en-mo. But the P'ag-m-gru troops were 
timely re-directed toward Sa-skya and apparently took the besie- 
gers in the back. Their victory was complete and final. It was fol- 
lowed by stern reprisals: dBan-brtson was taken and thrown into 
jail, many of his men fell fighting and the prisoners (4M men in 
all) were blinded 164). This ruthless act, the only one of this kind 
in Byan4ubrgyal-mts'an's long career 165', stamped out the last 
embers of opposition in gTsan. 

Lha-rtse was taken and entrusted in judicial custody to the 
Bla-ma Dam-pa and to Bu-ston; this was one of the very few in- 
stances in which that great scholar played a half-political role. 

At the end of 1358 the yuan-shih Dharmakirti 166', whom the 
emperor had sent to bring the formal rescript of invitation to 
Lama bSod-nams-blo-gros-rgyal-mts'an and to escort him to the 

'62' LANG, 682-684; SKDR, 116a-b. 
'63' LANG, 686-688. 
164' LANG, 688490. 
165' The man immediately responsible for the atrocious deed was c'en po Rin-c'en- 

bzan-po; HTSD, 98b (= TPS, 645). 
le6' Dharmakirti was one of the ten inoq, "friends", who took part in the &kt; cult 

practised by the emperor Toyan Temiir; he was killed in 1364. See KSWS. 68-69. 98. 



capital, had reached 'Dam. After the New Year's festival of 1359 
the usual ceremonies for the state reception of the envoy and of 
the edict were staged 16". In the meantime the Imperial Preceptor 
Kun4ga'-rgyal-mts'an had died at the end of 1358 168). a 
consequence, the invitation to bSod-narns-blo-gr~s-rgyal-~t~'~~ 
was changed into a nomination as ti-shih, the decree being 
brought to Tibet by Dharmakirti and by the yuan-shih A'i-bu. On 
the same occasion the ti-shih's brother Grags-pa-rgyal-mts'an re- 
ceived the title of Pai-lan wang and an imperial decree confirmed 
his possession of sTag-ts'an rDzon-k'a 169). Perhaps because of 
his new status, the traveling preparations for bSod-nams-blo-gros- 
rgyal-mts'an took a very long time. The caravan gathering in the 
train of the Lama consisted of about 800 men. As they were 
slowly approaching P'ag-mo-gru, Byan-c'ub-rgyal-mts'an stopped 
them en route, remarking drily that "if they are soldiers, they are 
too few; and if they are envoys, they are too many". Things turn- 
ed well eventually, and the Lama visited bSam-yas and gDan-sa 
T'el, Byan-c'ub-rgyal-mts'an offering a lavish hospitality. Then 
further unpleasantness arose, and the Lama returned in high dud- 
geon to Sa-skya, where he had trouble with the Byan-pa dpon 
c'en, who permitted the 'Jad estate to be raided by his men 

Gradually the last questions left open by the tragic events of 
the preceeding years were settled. dBan-brtson was spared his life 
and was placed under custody in 'On. Lama Blo-gros-rgyal- 
mts'an and dpon c'en Byan-pa, who had quarelled during the 
last stages of rGyal-ba-bzan-po's imprisonment, were compelled 
to make peace, under a sealed document drawn up in the presence 
of witnesses. A new commander was appointed to the Lha-k'an 
c'en-mo. In 1360 Byan-c'ub-rgyal-mts'an hardened his grip on 
Sa-skya by granting, with the concurrence of the Lamas, the title 
and office of iie gnas e'en po (Chief Attendant) of the gZi-t'og to 
a man he could trust: c'en po 'P'ags-padpal-bzan of rGyal- 

16" LANG, 691-696. 
16" Karma Rol-pa'i-rdwrje heard of the event in Amdo on 24th January 1359; 

KARMA, 178a. 
lbP' GBYT, 11, 28b. 
"O' LANG, 702-712. 



rtse 1 7 1 ) .  Then the new Imperial Preceptor and his companions 
finally departed, being accompanied by SanghaM tu yuan-shuai, 
whom the emperor had sent to escort them to Ta-tu ''2). 

The most important event of 1360 (at least in P'ag- 
mo-gru-pa eyes) was the death of the P'ag-mo-gru hierarch 
Ts'es-bii-pa Grags-pa-rgyal-mts'an. Byan+'ubrgyal-mts'an ap- 
pointed as his successor his own half-brother bCu-giiis-gsar-ma 
Grags-pa-Ses-rab (1310-1370). He caused a great sku 'bum to be 
erected at gDan-sa T'el in honour of the deceased, a complicated 
affair because of the difficulties in the geomantical determination 
of the site 'j'. 

The funeral rites had been long and expensive; they also af- 
forded a pretext to the Imperial Preceptor, who seemed most un- 
willing to go to the disturbed imperial capital, for turning back on 
his way, in order to be present at them. Eventually he had to be 
invited kindly but firrnly to proceed at last on his voyage He 
arrived at the capital early in 1362, only to die there in the tenth 
month of the same year; he was the last Imperial Preceptor at the 
Mongol court 5). 

On this occasion Byan4ubrgyal-mts'an clarified his position 
in front of the permanent imperial representatives in Tibet. The 
officials of the hsuan-wei ssu were informed that " you continue to 
say that, since slob dpon Si-tu-ba (i.e. Byan+'ubrgyal-mts'an) 
has the greater power, there is no scope for your activity. If things 
are so, you should give back to the yuan shih (the imperial envoy) 
your tiger-head [button] and your seal; I myself by virtue of my 
black hand-sign (t'el rtse nag pos) having arranged for the postal 
personnel as far as Sog, shall take care that there should be! no 
hindrance whatever. If things are not so, as to the official duties 
that are in your resort concerning the service to the yuan shih, you 

I '  G YANTSE, 12a-b ( = TPS, 663). The appointment as iie gnus c'en po (colloquially 
nun c'en) was confirmed by the emperor in 1364. 

'12' LANG, 718-721. On 5th March, 1359, the Karma-pa met prince Sangaiiri @rob 
ably the same person) at Bya-k'a in Amdo; KARMA. 178a. 

' 1 3 '  LANG, 722-728. 74&754. 
'14' LANG, 722-734. 

GBYT, 11, 28a-29a. Nearing the capital. he encountered the Karma-pa. who was 
returning home; KARMA, I8lb; H b 2 ,  120. After his death the emperor invited to court 
Bla-ma Dam-pa bSod-nams-rgyal-mts'an, perhaps with the intention of appointing him Im- 
perial Preceptor; but the Lama turned down the invitation; SKDR. 120.3. 



must perform them with no harm ensuing to ecclesiastical and lay 
subjects. This was intimated exactly and widely to all" 176). This 
somewhat contemptuous emphasis on the irrelevance of the nor- 
mal routine duties of the Yiian officialdom in Tibet, as compared 
with the effective power of P'ag-mo-gru, shows that by 1360 ac- 
tual authority of the Mongol government in Central Tibet had 
waned. Henceforward the outward trappings of the hsiian-wei S S ~  

were maintained, but that body became an empty shell without 
real contents, although the titles of its members were used by Ti- 
betan noblemen for many years to come. 

The P'ag-mwgru-pa regime was the expression of a cons- 
cious return to the purely Tibetan tradition. An outward sign of 
this policy was the forcible expulsion of all the " quasi-Mongols" 
(Hor 'dra'; i.e. Tibetans who had accepted Mongol dress, customs 
and language) residing in Sa-skya and elsewhere We cannot, 
however, expatiate here on Byan4ub-rgyal-mts'an's reforms. 

Just before the departure of the Imperial Preceptor another 
prominent person appeared at gDan-sa T'el and sNe'u-gdon. As 
usual, our text gives no name, but employs only the double title 
of slob dpon c'en po and of dbari. He was received with adequate 
honours, both because he was the bearer of an imperial 'ja' sa 
and because he was a "scion of the illustrious Sa-skya fam- 
ily " 78). This helps us in identifying him with Grags-pa-rgyal- 
mts'an (1336-1376) 179), the second son of the Pai-lan prince 
Kun4ga'-legs-pa'i-'byun-gnas-rgyal-mts'an and younger brother 
of the new Imperial Preceptor; we know from other sources that 
he wore those very titles of slob dpon e'en po and dbari, because of 
his origin and because he was famous as a great master of Yoga. 
Since 1354 he had lived with his brother in the new castle of sTag- 
ts'an rDzon-k'a, which the emperor in 1360 granted to him in 
sole ownership. The same imperial edict of 1360 appointed him as 
the fourth (and last) prince of Pai-lan and gave him the custom- 
ary title of t'ung-chih of the right and left, the golden seal, the 
t'o Su of delegation and the mandate that placed him in authority 
" in the regions where the sun sets ". Grags-pa-rgyal-mts'an was 

1 7 ~ '  LANG, 734735.  
17" LANG, 720; BRNT, 10Sa. 
' 7 8 '  LANG, 736, 738. 

79'  Cfr. Petech 1990, 261. 



most emphatically resolved never to go abroad, because conditions 
in China had become too disturbed, alluding probably to the con- 
flict between the Mongol factions which in 1359 had led to the 
sack and wholesale destruction of the summer capital Shang-tu. 
As to his role after 1360, we are told very vaguely that he dis- 
played great activity in the field of both ecclesiastical and civil law 
(k'rims gfiis). But his political influence was practically nil, in spite 
of his high connections (he had married the sister of the Byan-pa 
dpon c'en Nam-mkba'-brtan-pa). He lived at Sa-skya and at sTag- 
ts'an rDzon-k'a, in which latter place he died lS0'. 

We may also add that his third son rNam-sras-rgyal-mts'an 
(1360-1408), although he never left Tibet, became at once a spe- 
cial protegk of the last Yiian emperor. When the boy was prepar- 
ing to take his first monastic vows, Toyan Temur declared him to 
be equal to his eldest son (bu'o c'e or sras c'e ba) and granted him 
titles and ranks much higher than those usually pertaining to the 
Pai-lan princedom, including the establishment (wang-fu) reserved 
to the princes of the blood. But he never met his adoptive father 
and died at sMon-k'an rTse-gdon-rdzon forty years after the end 
of the Yuan dynasty lsl). Indeed the Pai-lan princes never played 
that role of props of the Mongol domination which may have 
been expected of them. 

The ofice of dpon c'en had become vacant either after the li- 
beration or upon the death of rGyal-ba-bzan-po. His succession 
presents a knotty problem, as LANG pointedly avoids giving us 
clear information. In most of our other texts the third term of of- 
fice of rGyal-ba-bzan-po is ignored, and after dBan-brtson the 
list includes the following names (HD-1,  BA, DMS): Nam- 
mk'a'-bstan-pa'i-rgyal-mts'an, Grags-pa-rgyal-mts'an (omitted in 
DMS), dPal-'bum, Blo-c'en. The sequence in GBYT, 11, 42b, is 
different: after bSod-nams4pal we find rGyal-ba-bzan-po for a 
second time as substitute (ts'ab) for Nam-rnkba'-bstan-pa'i-rgyal- 
mts'an, then Grags-pa-rgyal-mts'an, Blo-c'en, dPal-'bum. It 
seems at present impossible to unravel the tangle and I shall me- 
rely present the scanty bits of information available on these per- 
sons, Blo-c'en excepted. 

lBO' GBYT, 11, 29a; SKDR, 175a-b. 
l n l '  For more details see Petech 1990. 261-262. 



The career of Nam-mkba'-bstan-pa'i-rgyal-mts'an down to 
1356 has been sketched out above (pp. 12011). He is said to have 
been appointed dpon c'en of dBus-gTsan at the age of thirty, and 
then in the Wood-Bird year 1345 he received the rank of Ta Yiian 
kuo-shih and the crystal sea1 le2'. It is possible that Wood-Bird 
may be a mistake for Fire-Bird 1357, but the fact remains that 
Bu-ston, who in 1351 imparted him religious tuition and gave him 
the religious name Rin-c'en-dpal-bzan-po, calls him a dpon 
c'en 18". He was a disciple of Dol-bu-pa secrabrgyal-mts'an 
(1292-1361), on whose advice he completed and endowed the 
monastery of Byan Nam-rins, and invited the famous scholar Bo- 
don P'yogs-las-rnam-rgyal (1 306-1 386) to become its abbot 84). 
Byanx'ubrgyal-mts'an had a poor opinion of him, and some 
verses of his gsuri 'c'ems attribute to him the responsibility for the 
downfall of Sa-skya power le5). In 1364, still bearing the title of 
dpon c'en, he took part in the funeral ceremonies for Bu-ston 186), 
and in 1373 he tendered allegiance to the new Ming dynasty, as 
we shall see later. 

rGyal-ba-bzan-po's son Grags-pa-rgyal-mts'an is a pale fig- 
ure, mentioned only in connection with the checkered career of his 
father. He was at first a secretary (nari so), then he was promoted 
chief secretary (nari c'en). His action during his father's impris- 
onment was not particularly effective. After the end of that affair, 
Byan-c'ub-rgyal-mts'an adopted him as his son, a purely formal 
gesture. In 1358 he inherited the estate of sans mTbon-smon, 
where he died at an unknown date le7). Grags-pa-rgyal-mts'an is 
always styled slob dpon, implying that he was a monk, at least in 
his early years. In LANG we find no trace of his appointment as 
dpon c'en. Only GBYT informs us that the slobdpon Grags-pa- 
rgyal-mts'an received the courtesy title (miri) of dpon c'en. 

Ia2' BYANG, 6a-b. Cf. HTSD, 66a (= TPS, 632). 
la3' LBT, 134. 
le4) BA, 778; BYANG, 6b; DCBT, 148b. 
l a S )  Quoted in DSM, 209. 
lab' LBT, 168. I do not think he can be identified with the Iha btsun Rin-c'en4pal on 

whose request the Bla-ma Dam-pa compiled the GR,  as maintained by Ssrensen, 63. The ti- 
tle Iha btsun was normally reserved to the monks descending from the old Tibetan kings, and 
not from other royal families. The Byan-pa claimed descent from the Mi-fiag rulers, not 
from the ancient Tibetan dynasty. 

la'' LANG, 534-535, 578-580, 669, 677-678, 793: GBYT, 11, 76a and 79b-8Oa. 



dPal-'bum (his family name is unknown) was an official in 
the imperial government. In 134617 he was posted in Tibet as a 
chao-tho. Then he went to Peking, from where he returned to Ti- 
bet in 1354 as a daruyac'i. In 1357 he was a fie gnus e'en p~ 188'. 
In 1359 he asked Karma-pa Rol-pa'i-rdo-rje to bring to Tibet 
the bones of the Imperial Preceptor who had died the year before. 
On this occasion he is termed Sa-skya dpon c'en lag'. This was ap- 
parently an appointment on a caretaker basis, and in 1360 the 
matter came up for a final decision. The new ti-shih and the im- 
perial yuan-shih on the eve of their final departure had a meeting 
near Lhasa with Byan-c'ubrgyal-mts'an and other ofticials. They 
intimated that, upon their own responsibility, they intended to con- 
firm dPal-'bum as dpon c'en by handing out to him the oficial 
seal. They deemed the proposal quite safe, since dPal-'bum had de- 
livered his son as hostage and taken a pledge to act according to 
the P'ag-megru-pa's instructions. Byan-c'ubrgyal-mts'an's reply 
is interesting from various points of view: 

"'Since you Lama and your nephew, the councillors of Sa- 
skya and the whole hsuan-wei ssu have signed a letter of agree- 
ment (k'a 'c'am gyi bca' rtse), you cannot act against its terms. 
dPal-'bum cannot be a dpon c'en because he is not issued from 
the class (rgyud) of the disciples (fie gnas) of Sa-skya; originally he 
was the tea-brewer (gsol ja ba) of dBan-brtson; he is a partisan of 
the 'Bri-gun7pa and is the man of the sgom-pa; in his innermost 
heart he belongs to them. In the same manner as a minister of the 
sTod Hor (Cayatai) cannot become a minister (p'yiri sari, Chin. 
ch'eng-hsiang) of the King of the East (the Yiian), so a disciple 
(n'e gnas) of the Sa-skya-pa cannot be subservient to the 'Bri- 
guti-pa. dPal-'bum shall not become a dpon c'en. This being the 
state of fact, choose between me and dPal-'bum. And they answe- 
red: 'We choose you*. Thus it was decided not to effect the trans- 
fer of the seal (dam rrags) of dpon c'en, and all those present, 
starting with the yiian-shih, were witness to this" lPO'. 

This scene shows how complete had become the control of 
the P'ag-mwgru-pa over the machinery and oficialdom of the 

'"' LANG. 383. 394, 532. 658. 
lE9' KARMA, 178b; KPGT, 490. Cf. H P 2 ,  116, where he is called simply dpon. 
lqO' LANG, 758-759. 



old order; Byan-c'ub-rgyal-mts'an could dispose at will of the 
highest office of Central Tibet. The political role of Sa-skya had 
indeed played out. 

dPal-'bum having been excluded, who was to become dpon 
c'en? Our main source gives no further information and turns to 
other matters. As it is highly unlikely that Grags-pa-rgyal-mtsban 
was ever a dpon c'en, I suggest that perhaps the office remained 
vacant for some months (or years) and then was given to Nam- 
mk'a'-bstan-pa'i-rgyal-mts'an, who certainly held it in 1364. By 
that time it had lost all remnants of authority and prestige and 
soon became obsolete, although the official list gives some addi- 
tional names. Byanx'ub-rgyal-mts'an's scornful verses quoted 
above (p. 132) are a sad but truthful epitaph to the decay and end 
of the toplevel office in the Sa-skya government. 

Byanx'ub-rgyal-mts'an had been ill for some time. He had 
recovered, but age and a strenuous life were apparently starting to 
tell upon his robust frame. Thus it cannot be wondered if he 
thought his life-work to be done and began thinking of means to 
ensure its perpetuation through a smooth passage to worthy suc- 
cessors. We are not told how this decision matured in him; we 
know only how it was carried out, and this most important act is 
the last to be registered in his autobiography. 

At some time in 1361 he sent Ses-rab-bkra-iis as his special 
envoy to the imperial court. His first (but not his main) task was 
to counter the hostile influence and pernicious slanders of Dhar- 
makirti and of the attendants of the ti-shih, who accused Byan- 
c'ub-rgyal-mts'an of being a rebel and an enemy of the Sa- 
skya-pa and to have ravaged the Lha-k'an c'en-mo, turning it into 
a horse stable. Ses-rab-bkra-iis proved to be an able negotiator. 
He interviewed the prime minister and then was received in audi- 
ence by the emperor, dispelled his suspicions and obtained a fa- 
vourable decretation; the sovereign issued a ]a' sa appointing 
bkya-rinx'en, the second of Byanx'ub-rgyal-mts'an's three 
nephews, as the new k'ri dpon of P'ag-megru and confirming all 
the estates, old and new, belonging to the myriarchy. As a per- 
sonal reward, ~es-rabbkra-iis was granted the estate of Brag- 
dkar. Upon his return home, the Ija' sa was formally proclaimed 



at T'el, and Byans'ubrgyal-mts'an prepared to retire from the 
office of k'ri dpon after a tenure of almost forty years 
(1 322- 1 36 112) l'. Almost immediately, however, he reversed his 
decision. He had found out that Siikya-rin-c'en had an uncon- 
trollable temper (ma c'un pa) and that his succession would cause 
opposition and confusion; apparently he had misjudged his 
nephew's fitness for such a heavy responsibility. Passing over the 
imperial decree, he decided to keep the office of k'ri dpon for him- 
self, as long as his health permitted it 192). Byak'ubrgyal- 
mts'an retained power in his hands until his death on the 27th 
day of the tenth month of the Wood-Dragon year, corresponding 
to 20th November, 1364 193'. He was succeeded as k'ri dpon 
and as ruler of Central Tibet (lha brsun) by his eldest nephew 
slkya-rgyal-mts'an (1341-1373), hitherto abbot of rTses-t'an. 

The autobiography of Byan-c'ubrgyal-mts'an closes with a 
kind of comparative list of the most prominent persons, families 
and monasteries, together with short hints to his successor on how 
to deal with them. It is worthwhile to quote the words by which 
this cool and shrewd politician judged the shortcomings and the 
causes of the decay of the Sa-skya-pa and of the 'Bri-gun-pa, the 
two main factors of Tibetan history in the Yiian period. "For- 
merly the prestige of the 'Bri-gun-pa had expanded in the times 
of sgorn pa slkya-rin-c'en; but later the decay of their influence 
was a consequence of their manifold signs of greed and lawless- 
ness. With the Sa-skya-pa too, the disciples (n'e gnus) were more 
powerful than the Lamas, the state servants (dpon skya) were 
more powerful than the high officials (dpon) and the women were 
the most powerful of all. Since the prestige of the Sa-skya-pa is 
now in such a ruinous state, you should take heed of its causes; 

191' LANG. 769-771; HTSD, 97b-98a (= TPS, 645). 

lg2' This information is supplied by Byans'ubrgyal-mts'an's last will and testament 
(Mya rian 'dos c'uri i a l  c'ems), written down during his last illness; LANG, Lhasa edition, 
426. 

lg3' DMS,  210; GYANTSE, 14b (= TPS. 664). According to GBYT. 11. 173a. he died 
in his 63rd year Fire-Dragon, a palpable mistake for Wood-Dragon. The date of 1373, 
found in BA, 218, and too often followed by Western scholars. is due to a misunderstanding 
by the translator. The Tibetan text (NA. 7a) actually refers to the death of GuSri-ba, i.e. of 
Byan+'ubrgyal-mts'an's successor GuSri &kya-rgyal-mts'an. But the risk of a misunder- 
standing is so high, that DMS, loc. cit., felt bound to caution the reader against it. 



and if you wish this community of ours to remain intact and 
happy, all of you must avoid evil actions" lg4). 

In 1354 the risings in Central China had started, and fourteen 
years later the dynasty collapsed and the last emperor fled to 
Mongolia. It is difficult to guess how these events were viewed in 
Tibet. Although the Lamas must have realized that the golden 
days of lavish Mongol patronage had passed forever, we find 
nowhere a word of regret. The Tibetan texts merely state the bald 
fact that the last Yuan emperor had fled and that the new Ming 
dynasty had seized the throne. At the utmost, there was some fear 
(soon dispelled) that the war in China could led to an invasion of 
Tibet by Ming armies lg5). 

Still, we have adequate information on the switching of Sa- 
skya-pa and P'ag-mo-gru-pa allegiance (if this term is at all justi- 
fied) to the new rulers of China. When the Yuan rule vanished, 
there was in Tibet an "acting ti-shih" called Nam-mk'a'apal- 
bzari-po. On 16th January 1373 his envoys arrived at Nanking 
bearing tribute, whereupon he was granted the title of Chih-sheng 
Fo-pao Kuo-shih. He died at some time before 1381 196'. We do 
not know who had appointed him nor to which clan or sect he 
belonged; he was certainly not a member of the 'K'on family, be- 
cause the genealogical tree of Sa-skya contains no member bear- 
ing the name Nam-mk'a' during those years lg7). 

The Sa-skya secular administration recognized the new regime 
in China when on 23rd February, 1373, Nam-mkba'-bstan-pa'i- 
rgyal-mts'an, a former kuo-kung of the Yiian, came personally to 
the court at Nanking to beg for a fresh title lg8'. Thus we meet 
for a last time with the Byan-pa dpon c'en. Whether he had re- 
mained in office during all those years, or was out of office but 
still a prominent person in the government, is a question which 
must remain open; the Tibetan sources know nothing of his rela- 
tions with the Ming. 

lg4' LANG, 835-836. 
l g 5 '  BRNT, 154a. 
Ig6' MSL, Hung-wu, 77.4b and 79.la. 
lg7' The best candidate for identification would be Nam-mk'a'-bstan-pa'i-rgyal-mts'an 

(1333-1379), abbot of sTag-lun-t'an, on whom see BA, 635-636. The dates too agree per- 
fectly. 

l q 8 '  MSL, Hung-wu, 79.la. 



The 'K'on family followed suite. On 27 October 1373 the 
Bla-ma Dam-pa bSod-nams-rgyal-mts'an and his nephew Kun- 
dga'-rgyal-mts'an (1344-1420) sent envoys to apply for a new jade 
seal; but they met with a refusal, because such a seal had already 
been conferred upon Nam-mk'a'4pal-bzan-po. It appears that 
Kun-dga'-rgyal-mts'an had tried to go personally to Nanking, 
but stopped in K'ams on account of local disturbances 199'. On 
23rd August, 1374, envoys from him were received once more at 
court; this time he was granted the jade seal together with the title 
of yuan shih 200). 

The P'ag-megru-pa, i.e. Byan-c'ubrgyal-mts'an's successor 
siikya-rgyal-mts'an, had been confirmed by the Yiian emperor 
(1365) in the titles of Ta'i-si-tu, C'an kuo-kung and kuan-ring 
kuo-shih with power over the three c'ol-k'a 201). In 1372 his politi- 
cal importance was recognized and brought to the notice of the 
emperor by a Ming general engaged in the pacification of Amdo. 
The sovereign took the initiative of sending him an envoy, con- 
firming his title of kuan-ring kueshih and granting him the jade 
seal 202'. The P'ag-mo-gru ruler reciprocated by sending to court 
his own father bSod-nams-bzan-po carrying suitable presents of 
religious objects 203). 

Some nobles, who used to receive their titles from the Mon- 
gols, carried out the switch-over during the four or five years fol- 
lowing the downfall of the Yiian '04'. 

Henceforward the international relations of the rulers of Cen- 
tral Tibet were almost exclusively with the Ming, till in the late 
16th century the Mongols reappeared on the scene in different cir- 
cumstances but with similar final results. 

lg9' MSL, Hung-wu. 85.7a-b, and SKDR, 179b. 
loo' MSL,  Hung-wu, 91.4a. 
'01' H T j D ,  81b (= TPS, 638). 
'02' MSL, Hung-wu, 73.4b. 
'03' MSL,  Hung-wu, 78.7a. Cf. Ming-shih, 331.9b (= TPS, 692). 
'04' In 1367 the ruler of rGyal-rtse received from the emperor Toyan Tcmiir the title 

of yung-lo t b C f u  to ssu-t'u, and it seems that his successor got confirmation and enhancz- 
ment o l  it in the following years; GYANTSE. 17a and 2243 (= TPS, 664). 





CHAPTER VI. 

SOME CONCLUDING REMARKS 

Two outstanding personalities open and close the Yiian 
period of Tibetan history, towering above the smaller figures in 
those colorful years: Sa-skya Pan-c'en and P'ag-mo-gru Byari- 
c'ub-rgyal-mts'an. 

Sa-skya Pandita was generally acknowledged as a renowned 
scholar and a respected religious leader long before the Mongols 
appeared at the Tibetan horizon. When the dangerous emergency 
arose, his political flair enabled him to pick up the only possible 
way of dealing with the impending menace. Only his prestige 
made it possible to lay out and to impose on the clerics and noble- 
men of Tibet the course which saved the country from serious ra- 
vages, protected its religion and culture and at the same time pla- 
ced his own school and family at the top of Tibetan society. Un- 
luckily, he was by then too advanced in age to be able to carry to 
the end his political program. Of course it is idle to speculate 
about what would have been the outcome, had he been allowed 
some years more of life. 

His death, coinciding with a radical change at the helm of the 
Mongol empire, very nearly ruined his work, as its continuation 
was left in the untried hands of his nephew, who at first enjoyed 
far less prestige in the eyes of the Mongols. Being still very young, 
long absent from his country and a pawn in Mongol hands, 'P'ags- 
pa had few possibilities of steering his own way in the tangled 
maze of politics, and his role was at first a passive one. It was 
Qubilai who, after some hesitation between several possibilities, 
chose him as his tool in the Tibetan question. In a way, 'P'ags-pa 
as a political figure was a creation of the great emperor, who had 
to impose him twice, by force of arms, on an unwilling or at the 
best sullen Tibet. His best trump was his intimate familiarity with 
the members of the imperial family, and above all with empress 
Cabui and the heir-apparent fingim. Of course the religious policy 
of the emperor, with its preference for Buddhism in general and 



for its Tibetan brand in particular, was to a certain extent foster- 
ed by the Sa-skya abbot. But we must give up the notion of ' P ' a g ~  
pa as an influential counsellor of the emperor in political mat- 
ters, for which no evidence is extant. Even when residing in 
China, he was for long spells of time absent from the imperial ca- 
pitals, residing at Lin-t'ao and other places; his possibilities of in- 
fluencing the emperor by personal contacts were thus rather limi- 
ted. In conclusion, the glowing portrait of 'P'ags-pa as a great re- 
ligious leader and as a powerful counsellor of Qubilai in Buddhist 
matters, so dear to the Tibetan tradition, must be toned down 
somewhat. 

Since we are speaking of Yuan - Sa-skya period of Tibetan 
history, a few concluding words concerning both poles of autho- 
rity are in order. The Yuan administration always tried, on the 
whole with success, to maintain an overall control over Tibet. 
Only in the late fifties of the 14th century we begin to note a slack- 
ening, caused of course by the increasing weakness of the Peking 
government, torn by internal feuds and threatened by the mount- 
ing rebellion in the Yangtze valley. Its prestige as fons honorurn, 
however, remained unimpaired till the very end. 

As to the Sa-skya monastery and ruling family, they hardly 
ever took initiatives in political life. A part from the internal 
squabbles and an incurable weakness at the top (no abbot ever 
showed a forceful personality), one gains an impression of passi- 
vity of Sa-skya as an institution. Some of the dpon c'en, who were 
its secular arms, struggled manly against the rising power of 
P'ag-mo-gru. But they seemed to act more in the interests of the 
high nobility at large than as executors of a well-defined policy of 
the Sa-skya see. 

Byatk'ubrgyal-mts'an on the other side was a much more 
forceful and humanly interesting kind of personality. He started 
from scratch, being based only on a decayed and rather ram- 
shackle myriarchy. In the course of forty years of struggle he built 
up step by step a position of power which eventually made him 
the unquestioned master of Central Tibet. His was a thorny way, 
beset with obstacles and interrupted by serious setbacks, which at 
times led him close to utter ruin. In surmounting all difficulties, the 
most striking qualities of his character were his dogged persever- 
ance and his resiliency, coupled with great diplomatic skill and a 



certain amount of flexibility. He was by no means a strategical 
genius, but had a good flair in the choice of his lieutenants in the 
field. In any case, his military career was not marked by great vic- 
tories, but by an almost unceasing petty warfare, very often in the 
defensive, capable of wearing out every opponent less determined 
than he was. 

He was quite a realist, aiming at the substance of power and 
not at its external trappings. Till almost the end he showed out- 
ward respect to the Sa-skya Lamas, and even in his last will (Zbl 
'c'ems) he enjoined on his successor never to fail in this respect. 
He refrained from destroying their administration; he just deprived 
it of all real power and built up his own institutions besides and 
above the existing ones. 

He followed more or less the same line in his relations with 
the imperial court. He asked for and obtained titles, not particular- 
ly exalted ones, got a tacit recognition of his overall authority in 
Tibet, but never rejected the imperial paramountcy; this policy was 
continued by his nephew and successor till the end of the Yiian 
dynasty. But while still observing these formalities, he succeeded in 
building up a new Tibetan state, reposing on a revival of the tra- 
ditions of the old dynasty. This subject is outside the compass of 
the present study. Suffice it to remember that, since he considered 
the imposition of Mongol domination to have been marked by the 
introduction of Mongol law (Hor k'rims), one of his most import- 
ant reforms was its abolition and the re-introduction of Tibetan 
law (Bod k'rims) in the form of a thorough reshaping of the old 
code going back to the monarchy. Byan-cbubrgyal-mts'an's code, 
repeatedly corrected and modified, remained substantially in use 
till our century. 

And yet his life work was destined to last for barely eighty 
years, from 1354158 to the rise of Rin-spuns in 1434. The cause of 
its comparatively swift decay was the pernicious dualism that 
arose when the religious see of gDan-sa T'el became a rival to the 
political centre of sNe'u-gdon. During the whole of Byan-cbub 
rgyal-mtsban's life the abbot of P'ag-megru, whether by voluntary 
choice or by compulsion, had kept himself strictly within the limits 
of the religious sphere. But after Byanx'ub-rgyal-mts'an's death 
his nephews, being more ambitious or less able, did not follow 
this example, with harmful effects in the long run. 



In the background of the events of the 13th and 14th century 
were the social forces, which in a country like Tibet were limited 
to the clergy and the aristocracy; a situation that did not substan- 
tially change till 1951. In Tibet, as in some European countries, 
the clergy felt no qualms in calling in a foreign prince (as the 3rd 
and the 5th Dalai-Lamas did) or to accept him gladly (like 
'P'ags-pa and the 7th Dalai-Lama). The nobility, at least in some 
instances, tried to avoid foreign intervention and to maintain their 
privileges by their own forces; so did such leaders as Byan+'ub 
rgyal-mts'an and, four centuries later, P'o-lha-nas, although the 
latter was confronted with a non-Chinese dynasty in its prime (the 
Ch'ing) and not with one tottering to its end like the Yiian. Any- 
how, the link between the two classes was so close and their inter- 
ests were so intertwined, that a clash between the two was un- 
thinkable. Nor was there any possibility of an anti-foreign or 
anti-feudal movement from below like the one which broke out in 
Central China and swept away both the Mongols and the privil- 
eged position of the Buddhist monks. 

As a last consideration we are entitled to ask, what kind of 
traces the Mongol paramountcy left in Tibet. Broadly speaking, 
the most permanent effect was a lasting feeling of the desirability 
of a central government, or as a second best a strong power 
able to represent a pivot of unity between the various autonomous 
units (as was the case with P'ag-mo-gru and later with the Da- 
lai-Lama's government), or at the lowest limit a political element 
primus inter pares, but stronger than each single secular or eccle- 
siastical chiefship (such as Rin-spuns and gTsan-pa). Never again 
the fragmentation and total lack of a central power, which had cha- 
racterized the centuries from the 10th to the early 13th, would be 
felt as a normal and natural situation. On a more material plane, 
some remnants of Mongol institutions, like the 'u-lag, continued 
in Tibet till recent time. The same can be said for some Mongol 
titles, till they were replaced in the 18th century by Manchu ones. 



Qayan of the Mongols, after 1260 also Yuan emperors of China 

Cinggis Qan 
(regency of Tului) 

ogodei 
(regency of Toregene) 

Giiyiik 
(regency of Oyul QaymiS) 

Mongke 
Qubilai (Shih-tsu) 
Temur 0ljeitu (Ch'eng-tsung) 

(regency of Ayurbarwada) 
QaiSan (Kuluk Qayan, Wu-tsung) 
Ayurbarwada (Buyantu Qayan, Jsn- 

tsung) 
~idibala (Ying-tsung) 
Yisun Temur (T'ai-ting ti) 
Araki bag 
Toy Temur 
Qoiila (Ming-tsung) 
Toy Temur (Wen-tsung) 
IrinEinbal wing-tsung) 
Toyan Temiir (Shun-ti) 

Sa-skya abbots (gdan sa c'en po) 

Sa-skya Pandita Kun-dga'-rgyal-mts'an 1216-1251 
'P'ags-pa Grags-pa-rgyal-mts'an 1251-1280 
Dharmapiilaraksita 1280-1 282 
(Sar-pa) 'Jam-dbyalis-rin-c'en-rgyal- 

mts'an 1286-1 303 
bZan-pdpal  [I2981 1306-1 323 
mKbas-btsun Nam-mk'a'-legs-pa'i-rgyal- 

mts'an 1325-1341(?) 



'Jam-dbyans-don-yod-rgyal-mts'an 1341-1344 
Bla-ma Dam-pa bSod-nams-blo-gros- 

rgyal-mts'an 1 344-1 347 
Blo-gros-rgyal-mts'an 1 347-1 365(?) 
Kun-dga'-rin-c'en-rgyal-mts'an 1365-1 399(?) 

Imperial Preceptors (ti-shih) 

'P'ags-pa Grags-pa-rgyal-mts'an 
Rin-c'en-rgyal-mts'an 
Dharmapalaraksita 
(Sar-pa) Ye-Ses-rin-c'en 
(K'an-gsar-ba) Grags-pa-'od-zer 
(Sar-pa) 'Jam-dbyans-rin-c'en-rgyal- 

mts'an 
(K'an-gsar-ba) Sans-rgyas-dpal 
Kun-dga'-blo-gros-rgyal-mts'an 
Kun-dga'-legs-pa'i-'byun-gnas-rgyal- 

mts'an 
(Rin-c'en-grags) 

Kun-dga'-rgyal-mts'an 
bSod-nams-blo-gros-rgyal-mts'an 

Sakya-bzan-po 
Kun-dga'-bzan-po 
Zan-btsun 
P'yug-po sGan-dkar-ba 
B yan-c'ubrin-c'en 
Kun-dga'-gion-nu 
g~on-nu4ban-p'yug 
Byan-c'ubrdo-rje 
Ag-len rDo-rje-pal 
g~on-nu4ban-p'yug (2nd time) 
Legs-pa-dpal 
Sen-ge-dpal 
'Od-zer-sen-ge 

1270-1274 
1274- 1279 (or 1282) 
1282-1 286 
1286-1291 
1291-1 303 

ca. 1264-1270 
ca. 1270-1275 
ca. 1275-? 

?-I280 
1281-128112 
1282-? 

?-I288 
ca. 1289 

ca. 129&1298 
1298 

1298-ca. 1305 
- 

ca. 1315-1317 



GENEALOGICAL TREE O F  T H E  'K'ON FAMILY 

Arabic numbers: abbots 
Roman numbers: ri-sliih 
Capital letters: Pai-Ian princes 
-rg. = -rgyal-mts'an 

P'yag-na-rdo-rje 1239-1 267 
(A) 12641267 
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bSod-nams-bmn-po 1297/R-133. Kun4ga'-blo-gros-rg. 1299-1327 mK'as-btsun 1305-1343 Kun4gd'-legs-pa'i-'byun-gnas-rg. 1308-1330'! Kun4ga'-rg. 1310-1368 Kun4ga'-legs-pa'i-'byunfgnas-rg. 1308-1336 Don-yod-rg. 1310-1344 bSod-narns rg. 1312-1375 
(B) 1323-1 332? (VIII) 13141327 (10) 1325-1341 (IX) 1328-1330 (X) 1331-1358 (C) 1333t1336 (11) 1341-1344 (12) 1344-1347 
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BZI-TOG LHA-K'AN DUS-MC'OD 

. , 
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Kun4ga'-rin-c'en 
Don-yod4pal 
Yon-btsun Grags-pa-dar 
'Od-zer-sen-ge (2nd time) 
rGyal-ba-bzan-po 
dBan-p' yug-dpal 
bSod-nams-dpal 
rGyal-ba-bzan-po (2nd time) 
dBan-p' yug-brtson-'grus 
rGyal-ba-bzan-po (3rd time) 
Nam-mk6a'-bstan-pa'i-rgyal-m ts'an 
dPal-'bum (acting) 
Nam-mk6a'-bstan-pa'i-rgyal-mts'an 

(2nd time?) 

- 

?-I32819 
132819-1 333 

1333-1337 
1337-1 344 
1344-1 347 
1347-ca. 1350 

ca. 1350-1356 or 1358 
ca. 1357 

?-I360 

ca. 1364 





CHINESE CHARACTERS 

Ao-lung-ta-la 
Cha-yu-wa 
cha-fu 
Ch'a-li-pa 
Chao-A-ko-p'an 
chao-mo 
chao-t'ao shih 
chen-fu 
Chen-hsi Wu-ching wang 
cheng-Ii ssu 
ch 'eng-hsiang 
Ch'i wang 
Chia-mu-wa 
Chia-wa-tsang-pu 
ch 'ien-hu 
ch 'ien-y uan 
chih sheng fo-pao kuo-shih 
ching-li (low official) 
ching-Ii (cadastral survey) 
chu-wang 
Ch'u-hou<hiang-pa 
ch'u-mi yuan 
Ch'u-mi 
chuan-y in 
fen-ti 
fen-yuan 
Fu-chiao wang 
fu-shih 
Hai-yiin 



Hsi-an wang 
Hsi-fan 
Hsi-p'ing wang 
hsing chung-shu sheng 
hsing ta ssu-nung ssu 
hsuan-cheng yuan 
hsuan-wei (ssu) shih 
Hu-pi 
Huang-li-t'a4-h 
I-ch'i h-li 
I-lin-chen<h'i-lieh-ssu 
i-ling 
I-ssu-ta 
kua-k 'an 
kuan-chun 
kuan-kou 
kuan-ting kuo-shih 
kung-ti shih ssu 
Kuo-an 
kuo-kung 
Kuo-pao 
kuo-shih 
li-pu 
li-suan 
ling-chih 
lu 
Mi<rh+hiin 
Na-Ii-su-kudrh-sun 
Na-mo 
Nienxhen-ch'i-la-ssu 
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Pai-Ian wang G 8 L  
p'ing-chang (cheng-li) 

Po-mu-ku-lu 

PuGrh-pa 
pu-tao ssu-kuan 

Sa-la 
san-lu chun-ming wang-fu 

san-lu tu yuan-shuai 

Sang-ko 

shang-shi sheng 

shih-chiao tsung-t 'ung so 

So-nan-kuan-pu 

Ssu-t'a-lung-la 
ssu-t 'u 
SuGrh-chia-wa 
Sung-tu-ssu 
Ta-lung 
ta-shih kuan 
ta ssu-t'u 
Tai-mu-t6 
Tan-li t'o-t'o-hesun 
T'ang-pu-chih-pa 
tao 
t 'i-ling 
ti-shih 
t 'ien-t i li-kuan-min wan-hu 
t '0-ling 
t '0-shu 
ts bn-cheng 
Ts'an-ma I-ssu-chi-ssu-pu 
Ch'ang-ch'u-i-ssu-tse-pu 

tsung-chih yuan 
tu-shih 
tu-shih kuan 



tu yuan-shuai fi) 
T'u- fan 
tuan-shih kuan 
t 'ui-kuan 
t 'ung-ch 'ien 
t 'ung-ch ih 
wan-hu fi) 
Wu-ssu-tsang 
yen-ch'ing ssu 
Yii wang 
yuan-p 'an 
y uan-shih 
y uan-shuai 
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dpon skya 135. 
dpon c'en 18, 21-25, 27, 29, 30, 40, 

4349,  53, 59, 60, 64, 67, 71, 73, 75, 
77n-79, 84, 89, 92, 93, 95, 97-99, 
101-110, 112, 113, 116-126, 128, 
131-134, 136, 140. 

spun-tra, Pu-tra 2 1. 
sPo-rig 89. 
sPon-po-ri 7 1. 

P'ag-pa-sna 107. 
P'ag-megru(-pa) 3, 11, 31, 38, 42, 4911, 

51, 55-60, 65, 75, 78-80n. 85, 88-130, 
133-137, 140-142. 

P'ag-ri 115. 
p'yag rjes 79. 
P'yag-na-rdo-rje 8, 14, 18-21, 26, 45, 46. 
P'yug-pesgan-dkar-ba 24. 
p'ye gsal, c'e gsal 28, 96, 102. 

'P'ags-pa 2-4, 6, 8, 1211, 1428, 33, 34, 
36, 37, 47, 51, 6311, 71, 74, 77, 93, 97, 
139, 140, 142. 

'P'ags-pa4pal-bzan 9911, 1 15, 122, 128. 
'P'an-yul 7, 1 13 1 14. 
'P'yons-rgyas 56, 106- 108, 1 12. 
'P'yos 92. 

Bi-ri, Be-ri, Ber 8, 13, 54. 
Bi-ri-zin gsar-min 13n. 
bu rta 61, 107, 109. 
Bu-ston Rin-c'en-grub 2, 54, 101, 102, 

110, 115, 116, 126n, 127, 132. 
bu'o c'e, sras c'e ba 131. 
Beg-so-k'a, Beg-po-k'a 97. 
Bo-don P'yogs-las-rgyal-mts'an 132. 
Bo-don Ri-seb 54. 
Bo-don E 105. 
Bo&k 'rims 14 1. 
bod 'brog 55. 
Bya-k'a 129n. 
Bya-yul 29, 57, 59, 65, 93. 
Bya-rog-ts'an 25, 65. 
Byan  am-rins 53, 79, 80, 127, 132. 
Byan-nos 7-9, 12, 18, 19, 77. 
(Ta'i-si-t'u) Byans'ubrgyal-mts'an 3, 

49, 51, 53, 56, 57, 61, 6511, 78, 80, 85, 
91, 92, 95-100, 103-141. 

Byan-c'ub-rdo-rje 30. 
Byan-c'ubgion-nu 3 1. 
Byans'ubrin-c'en 27. 
Byan-pa family 25, 2711, 53, 7311, 78, 79, 

103n, 121-123, 125, 127, 128, 131, 13211, 
136. 

Byan-pa YeBes-bzan-po 27. 
Byan-'brog 58, 59. 
Byar-po 7n, 56, 89. 
Byin pass 107. 



Bra-sgor 114. 
Bra-ts'a a-btsan 55. 
Brag-dkar 134. 
bla c'en 37. 
bla c'os 29. 
bla mc'od 21, 75. 
bla bran 81. 
Bla-ma Dam-pa, see bSod-namergyal- 

mts'an. 
Blubs-ts'an-ts'ig 95. 
Blo-gros-rgyal-mts'an 101, 120, 121, 124, 

128. 
Blo-c'en 131. 
Blo-bo 52n. 
Bhun-da-gan, Buddhagan, Mun-dha-gan 

77, 77, 94. 
dbari 93, 130. 
dBan-p'yug-dpal 95, 98, 99, 113. 
dBau-[p'yug-]brtson[-'grus] 49, 96-99, 

105-109, 112n, 11311, 126128, 131, 133. 
dbu mdzad 43. 
dBus 23, 31, 39, 40, 47, 48, 51, 52, 

5740, 63, 66, 67, 94, 106, 109, 113-1 16, 
119, 122. 

dBus-gTsan 7, 1211, 15, 18, 19, 29, 31, 
3941, 55, 59, 62, 67, 73n, 79, 82, 84, 
95, 106, 112, 119, 121, 132. 

&en pa 110. 
dbon Jri 113. 
'bab, bobs 60. 
'Burn-k'ri-'od 89. 
'Bum-grags-'od 1 1 6. 
'Bum-dpal-'od 100. 
'Bras-mo 91, 93, 95, 96. 
'Bri-gun(-pa) 11, 13, 20, 26, 29-31, 47, 

49, 55-60, 65, 67, 71, 72, 88, 89, 92, 
95n, 108-114, 116, 125, 127, 133, 135. 

'Bri-gun mT'il 55. 
'Brug-pa 58, 66. 
'Brug Ra-lun 5811. 8011, 8211, 105, l l ln .  
sbel &a 1 11. 
sBra, Ber, K'yui 54. 
sBrel-la 89. 

mi c'en 62, 73, 1 1 1. 
Mi-iiag 5311, 132n. 
mi s& 48, 64, 65, 92. 
mi &on 27, 4411, 122n. 
Mi-li-byi 7. 
Min-glin 47, 52. 
Muda-gan 74. 
Mun-pa&r 14. 
Me'ga'4ui1, M*'ga1-'dun, M w  19. 
Me-tog-ra-ba 23, 26, 37, 83. 
M e t o g e r u  65. 
Mon-mk'ar 'Goa--on 13. 
Mon-mgar bKraAis-gdon 107, 108. 
Mon-yul 115. 
Mon-ladkar-po 3 1. 
h a g  k 'ral far gsum 49. 
h u g  % 41, 66. 
sMan-rtsi 72. 
sMar-k'ams 1411, 2011, 6311. 
sMyal 24. 

Tson-k'a 7. 
Tsom-mdo, Tsom-mdo gNas-gsar, 

mTs'o-mdo gNas-gsar 14n, 20n. 6311. 
gTsan 25, 38, 39n. 40. 47, 48, 51-54, 52, 
60, 63-67, 115, 118, 119, 127. 

gTsan mGur-mc+ba 1 1. 
gTsan-pa Dun-k'ur-ba 6. 
gTsan-pa rulers 53n. 60, 142. 
gTsan-la-yar-flogs(-pa) 58, 66, 99, 109, 

112. 
gTso-mdo bSam-grub 63. 
brsw k'ral 101. 
rrsa ba'i abd 47n. 54, 55, 58, 66. 
rtsa ba'i &on c'en 62, 101. 
rTsi-c6u, rTsi-bar, rTsi-la 63, 66. 
rtse 104. 
rTse-k'a 114. 
rTsclna 73. 
rTsest'an 114, 135. 

ts'am c'iri 86, 94. 
Ts'ul-'bum-'od 46x1, 89, 100. 
Ts'cspon 91, 93. 
u'e dben 102. 
Ts'es-b2i rRii-ma-pa 88, 129. 
Ts'on-'dus 55, 64, 65, 8211. 
mTs'ur-mda' 1 1 3. 
mTs'ur-p'u 87, 95, 97, 99, 113. 
mTs'o-sna 59n. 
mTs'o-la-mc'bar 62. 



'Ts'al Gun-t'an 6n, 56, 99. Ya-'brog, Yar-'brog 48, 58, 59, 65, 71, 
89, 107. 'Ts'al-pa, mTs6al-pa 2, 6n, 11, 31, 56, 

59, 65, 72, 87, 92, 93, 9511, 96, 99, 104, Ya-ts'e, Ya-rtse 5211, 109. 
106110, 112, 117. Yar Gun-t'an 109. 

Yar-stod 80, 108. 

rdzori 9011, 120. Yar-lun 56, 88, 89, 94, 102, 10911, 127. 
rDzon-k'a 121. Yar-sribs 65. 

Yi-la'o 124. 

Za-lu 3, 25, 26, 42, 47, 54, 59, 65, 73, 
74n, 76, 78, 80, 93, 115. 

Za-lu Documents 3, 37, 42411, 86. 
Zan mk'an-po 102. 
Zan-dpe-ba 118. 
Zan-btsun 24. 
Zal 'c'ems 141. 
iiri 47. 
Zu-'brag 122. 
gZi-t'og, bzi-t'og bla bran 53, 75, 76, 81, 

82, 92, 100, 101, 119, 124, 127, 128. 
giis k 'a 90, 120. 
gi?un-pa 107, 108. 
gzon-nu-mgon 65. 
g~on-nu-rgyal-mts'an 1 10, 1 13, 1 17, 121, 

12211. 
gZon-nu-dban-p'yug 27, 29, 75, 78. 
gZon-nu-bzan-po 91, 98, 104, 106, 107. 
&?on-n~-~on-tan 75, 90. 

Zan~c'en-pa 24. 
Zan-zan 127. 
Zabk 'a  65. 
zam klu gun min dbari hu 44. 
Zam-k'a 25. 
Zur-mk'ar 65. 
Zur Ri-ma-sen-ge 2 1. 
Zur S5kya-'od 15, 25n, 33. 
Zur S ~ k ~ a - s e n - ~ e  2511. 
Z w ' u  72. 
bZan-po-dpal 7 1-78, 80. 
bza' pa 61, 126. 
bza' dmag 112. 

'U-yug 25. 
'U-yug-pa bSod-namssen-ge 12n, 1 5, 18. 
'*lag 68, 142. 
'Od-zer-sen-ge 44n, 78, 84, 92, 93. 
'On 109, 113, 114n, 125, 127, 128. 
'On-p'u 113, 114. 
'01-k'a 66, 89, 125, 127. 

yul bsruris 11, 16, 38, 56, 88-90. 
Ye-sks-dpal 92, 9511. 
Ye-Ses-'byun-gnas 7 1, 72. 
(Sar-pa) Ye-Ses-rin4en 29, 73, 74n. 
yon mc'od 10. 
Yon-btsun 67, 79, 84, 103n. 121. 
Yo1 gZims-k'an 1 12. 
g.Ya'--bzans(-pa) 4611, 56, 57, 59, 66, 

92-96, 99, 100, 102-104, 106, 107, 1 
g.Yedmar-sgan 101. 

Rva-sgren 7, 8. 
Ra-sa snan-dkar 54. 
(Karma) Ran-byun-rdo-rje 63n, 86, 87, 

97, 110. 
Rabbtsun (-pa) 58, 110. 
Rin-c'en 30. 
Rin-c'en-grags 83-85, 90. 
Rin-c'en-rgyal-mts'an 21, 23, 26, 34. 
(rGya-ma) Rin-c'en-sgan 57. 
Rin-c'en-sgan bla-bran 22, 81, 96, 100, 

120n. 
Rin~c'en-dpal-bzan-po 132. 
Rin-c'en-brtson-'grus 93. 
(sNel) Rin-c'en-bzan-po 1 18, 123, 127. 
kn-spuns 64, 121, 122, 141, 142. 
Ru-'ts'ams 55. 
res pa 112, 113. 
Ron valley 64. 
(Kar-ma) Rol-pa'i-rderje 3011, 63, 67, 

110, 120, 124, 12511, 128n, 133. 

La-stod 13n, 21, 53, 54, 59, 65, 127. 
La-stod Byan 53, 7311, 120. 
La-stod Lho 27, 53, 55, 78. 
lam yig 68. 
liiari 51. 
luri 37, 44. 
Lun-nag 72. 
Legs-pa-dpal 75, 78. 
Legs-'byun-ba 78. 
leb bcu-drug 58, 65. 



Lo-ro 7n, 56, 89. 
rLans family 56, 88. 

SHkya-rgyal-mts'an 135, 137. 
SHkya-bzan-po 16, 19, 21, 43, 44, 47, 48, 

64, 71, 73n. 
SHkya-'od 1 14. 
(sgom pa)  Siikya-rin4en 89, 135. 
(P'ag-m-gru) Siikya-rin-c'en 134, 135. 
Sikya-sen-ge 79, 80n. 
Sa-p'o 63, 66. 
Sag, Sag-mt'il, Sag<'u 63, 66, 67, 102. 
Sans 25, 27, 59, 65, 96, 101, 118, 124, 

126, 132. 
S a r i ~ - ~ a  family 101, 1 18. 
Sab-c'u 118. 
Sar-pa family 29, 77, 122, 123. 
Sin-kun 22, 23, 73n. 
Sin-kan bla-bran 26, 79. 
Sel-dkar-rdzon 53. 
Ses-rab-bkra-iis 134. 
Ses-rab-rde rje 1 12. 
Ses-rawpal 73. 
(Sar-pa) S e s - r a ~ b ~ u n - ~ n a s  18, 29. 
Son-to 17. 

Sa-skya(-pa) 1, 3, 6-15, 18-31, 3437, 
4146,  51-55, 59-65, 71-86, 89-93, 95, . 

98-107, 110, 115-136, 140. 
Saskya PvQita Kun4ga'-rgyal-rnts6an 

8-13, 15, 18, 22, 29, 43, 54, 139. 
Sans-rgyas-dpal 76, 77, 79. 
Sans-rgyas-yar-byon 17, 5411. 
sum du dben So 41. 
Sin-tu-hu 74. 
Su-t'u A-skyid 281-1, 30, 47, 52. 
Se-ra-sna 72. 
Sen-ge-dpal 78. 
So Pantjita 'Jigs-med-grags-pa 10 1. 
Sog, Sog-rdzon 63, 129. 
Sog-c6u(-k'a) 7, 63, 65, 136n. 
Sog-zam 62, 63n. 
son byiri dben, son jiri dben 62, 78. 
son wi si, swon wi si 27, 39, 42. 
Srad-p'u 95. 
gsuri 'c'ems 132. 
gser k 'a  91. 
gser t 'og c'en mo 16. 
gser p'ru 22. 
gser yig pa 9, 13, 47, 92. 
gsol ja ba 133. 

bSam-yas 27, 116, 128. 
bSam-yas P'u-mda' 58. 
(P'ag-mo-gru-pa) bSod-name-rgyal- 

mts'an 98, 99. 
(Bla-ma Dam-pa) bSod-nams-rgyal- 

mts'an 2, 100, IOln, 116, 117, I%, 
126, 127, 12911, 137. 

bSod-nams-dpal 99, 100. 13 1.  
bSod-nams-blo-gros-rgyal-mts'an (Dus- 

mc'od branch) 1 19, 122. 
bSod-nams-blegros-rgyal-mts'an (Rin- 

c'en-sgan branch) 101, 105, 107, 108, 
113, 125, 127, 128. 

(Pai-lan prince) bSod-namebzan-po 77, 
82, 93, 94. 

(P'ag-mo-gru) bSod-nams-bzan-po 137. 
(Nan-pa) bSod-nams-sen-ge 1 18. 

Han-c'u 72. 
Hu-gyan-iu, 'U-gyan-ju 84. 
hu Sri 102. 
hun &en 8311, 90. 
hun dben So 51. 
Hur-ta(n) 13. 
ho Su u nu k'an 28. 
Hor 13. 
Hor k ' r i m  141. 
hor dud 4749, 52-59, 65n, 66. 
Hor 'dra 130. 
hor son 47. 
Lha-k'an c'en-mo 19, 22, 41, 6111, 71, 

81, 126-128, 134. 
Lha-k'an bla-bran 22, 24, 75, 81, 83, 94, 

101, 120-123. 
Lha-stens 62. 
Iha s& 48, 53, 54. 
Lha-pa 58, 66. 
Lha-mo 27. 
Iha brsun 13211, 135. 
Lha-rtse 127. 
Lhasa 1811, 56, 57, 68, 86, 106, 109, 112, 

116, 118, 133. 
Lhun-po-rtse 1 16. 
Lhum-po-stens 107. 
Lho-gdon 55. 
Lhebrag 3 1, 1 15. 



A-swan sBo-k'a 102. U-rgyan-pa Sen-ge-dpal 21, 24, 27, 63. 
Ag-len rDo- rje-dpal, An-len bKra- Ud-spur 66. 

Sis 3 0 , 3 1 , 4 0 , 4 9 ,  5 8 , 7 1 , 7 3 , 7 5 .  E, g.Ye 7n, 31, 56, 89, 103, 106. 
A'i-bu 128. E-ji-lag 62. 
A'o-mdo 59. o ger ga 'i 'u lag 64. 
I-ji-lag 62. O-dus 73. 



GENERAL INDEX 

Amdo 12-15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 25, 34, 
39, 40n, 62, 63, 82, 94, 128, 129n, 137. 

Ao-ling-ta-la 59. 
Aratnakiri 1 10-1 12, 121. 
Arghun 11. 
Ariq-boge 11, 16. 
A'uruyEi 21, 23, 24, 30, 3811, 42. 
Ayurbarwada 7 1. 
Ayukiridara 124. 
Beg Boqa 97. 
belge 1 1 1. 
Bhutan 115. 
Buretu 62n. 
Buyantu 71, 76. 
Cabui 72n, 139. 
Cayatai 10, 22, 25, 30, 80, 133. 
cha-fu 51, 80, 123. 
Cha-lu 54. 
cha-rzu 66. 
Cha-yu-wa 57. 
Ch'a-li-pa 56. 
Chao A-ko-p'an 7. 
chao-rno 35, 36. 
chaerho  shih 41, 133. 
chen-fu 41. 
Chen-hsi Wuxhing princes 30, 42, 7511, 

76, 1 15. 
cheng-li ssu 29, 94. 
ch'eng-hsiang 35, 97, 112, 133. 
Ch'eng-tu 74. 
Chia-ma-wa 57. 
Chia-wa-tsang-pu 9511. 
Chien-ch'ang fu 74. 
ch'ien-hu 56, 57. 
ch'ien-ytian 35, 36. 
ch'in-wang 93. 
ching-li (cadastral survey) 28n. 
ching-li (subaltern official) 35, 36, 41, 94. 
chu-wang 93. 
Ch'u-hou4hiang-pa 56. 
Ch'u-mi 53. 
ch'u-mi vzian 36, 9698 ,  10311. 

chuan-yin 41. 
Chumbi 114. 
chung-shu sheng 67, 96 97. 
Chung-tu 17, 22n. 
Cinggis Khan 5, 6, 15. 
tolge 39, 40. 
Cosbal 42, 76, 77n. 79, 91, 93, 115. 
Dalai-Lama, Fifth 2, 3011, 91, 142. 
darqan 87. 
daruyafi 1711, 56, 57, 11 1. 133. 
DaSman 62. 
Department for Buddhist Affairs 27, 30, 

35, 36, 40, 42, 4446, 66, 95, 96, 98, 
101. 110-1 12. 

Dhannakirti 127, 128, 134. 
DharmapHlarak~ita 26-28, 71-73, 79. 
Dingju 41, 112. 
Do valley 1 1 3. 
Dorbetei 12, 13n. 
Dorda 7. 
Dorji 7. 
Dua 3011. 
Dze pass 63. 
egiirge ulaya 61. 
eJ 87. 
El Temiir 86. 
Emargang 101. 
Esen Boqa 102. 
Esen Qaya 104. 
Esen Qudu 43. 
fa-chih 86. 
fen-ri 10. 
fen-yian (shih) 36, 5 1, 83x1, 90, 97, 1 1 1. 
Fu-chiao wang 119n. 
fwshih 35, 36, 41, 73n, 7311, 102, 117, 

124. 
Ghazan 12n. 
Giiyiik 5, 8, 10. 
Ha and Paro districts 114. 
Hai-yiin 5. 
Hang-chou 72. 
Ho-chou 15, 23n, 42, 46, 80. 



Ho-li 62, 65, 67. 
Ho-li-tt 13. 
Hsi-an princes 110. 
Hsi-fan 1211, 17, 39, 67, 82, 10311, 110. 
Hsi-p'ing princes 23. 
Hsiao-yeh-ch'ih 34. 
hsien 50. 
Hsin-tu fu 74. 
hsing chung-shu sheng 39. 
hsing-sheng 40. 
hsing to-ssu-nung-ssu 28. 
hsiian-cheng yuan 35-37, 43, 62, 67, 78, 

8311, 95, 96, 103n. 
hsiian-wei shih, hsiian-wei ssu 27, 30, 31, 

3946 ,  67, 78, 80, 82, 106, 117-119, 122, 
129, 130, 133. 

hsiian-wei ssu tu yuan-shuai fu 3 1, 40, 41 
95. 

Hu-pi 62, 65, 67 
Huai-ning prince 42. 
Huang-li-t1a4rh 18. 
HugeEi 72. 
Hulegu 6, 11, 16, 3011, 38, 52, 56, 57, 

88-90, 1 12. 
Ikh'ih-li 62. 
I-lin-chen-ch'i-lieh-ssu etc. 8311, 84n. 
i-ling 64. 
I-ssu-ta 64. 
idiqut 96. 
Ijilig 62. 
Ilkhans 11, 38, 88-90. 
Imperial Preceptor 1611, 23, 26, 29, 34, 

36, 37, 42, 44, 46, 51, 72-77, 81, 83, 84, 
86, 87, 98, 122, 128-130, 133. 

inaq 127n. 
IrinEinbal 86. 
ISibal 11 1. 
jam 61. 
Jambhala 101, 102. 
jamfi, jamuc'i 64. 
jaryoti 20, 35, 84, 121. 
jarliq 12n. 
jasaq 12n. 
Jibik Temiir 26. 
jingim 5, 24, 139. 
JoEi 10. 
Kangyur and Tangyur 3, 19, 27, 79. 
Kashgas 3011. 
Kashmir 121-1, 89n. 
keiikfen 1 12. 
Kham (see also K'ams) 39, 62. 72n. 

Khotan 80. 
Kiba 111. 
Koden 7, 8, 10-14, 18, 19, 26. 
KokEu 38, 89, 90. 
kua k 'an 28. 
kuan-chPn 4 1. 
kuan-kou 35, 36. 
kuan-ring kuo-shih 82, 127, 137. 
Kuang-tung 96. 
kung-d shih ssu 34, 35. 
Kuo-an 17n. 
kuo-kung 77, 8311, 86, 10311, 121, 136.' 
Kuo-pao 17n. 
kuo-shih 5, 16, 33, 73, 76, 84, 86, 87. 
Ladakh 52, 89n. 
li-pu 36. 
li-suan 28. 
liang 67. 
Liang-chou 7, 8, 10-13, 15, 19n, 4.3, 77. 
Lin-t'ao 22, 73n, 140. 
ling 28n. 
lingii 42, 80, 91. 
lu 391141, 44, 47, 48, 50. 
Man-tzu 72. 
Manasarovar lake 52, 65. 
MiGrh-chun 56. 
Ming dynasty 136, 137. 
Mongke 5, 10, 12-16, 38, 61, 86, 88. 
Mudegen 74, 77. 
Muqali 5. . 
Na-li-su-ku4rh-sun 53. 
Na-mo 5. 
Nambui 72n. 
Nan- ko-pan 1 1 1. 
Nienkhenkh'i-la-ssu etc. 83. 
Ogodei 6, 7, 10. 
Oljeitii 3811, 73-75, 79. 
Pai-lan princes 19,45, 77, 82, 93-95, 

11911, 128, 130, 131. 
Peking 5, 17, 191-1, 20, 22, 26, 27, 30, 31, 

37, 71, 73, 78, 79, 84, 86, 90, 95, 98, 
101, 105, 124, 133. 

p'ing-ch'ang 87, 96, 97, 103n. 
P'ing-chiang 28. 
Po-mu-ku-lu 56. 
Polo, Marco 41. 
Prajiii 1 15. 
Prthivimalla 109n 
Pu4rh-pa 56. 
pu-rao ssu-kuan 41. 
Purig 89n. 



Qaidu 30n. 
Qaiian 42, 74, 76. 
qalan 49. 
Qaraqorum 16. 17. 
QipEaqtai 87, 9698 ,  
Qitay Saliy 21n. 
Qongridar 18. 
Qoridai 13. 
qubi 10. 
Qubilai 5-7, 11, 1417 ,  19, 22, 23, 25-27, 

29, 30n, 33, 34, 36, 42, 44, 47, 48, 50, 
51, 57, 62, 72, 73, 77, 79, 89, 97, 106, 
139, 140. 

qurilrai 8, 1 1, 16. 
Ratnabhadra, Dhannabhadra 27. 
Ratnaguru 78. 
Ratnairi 1 10. 
Sa-la 59. 
sun-lu chin-min wang-fu 44. 
sun [lu] ru yuan-shuai 41.1 17. 
Sang-ko, Sangha 25-28, 31, 33-35, 66, 

67, 72, 73, 77. 
Sanghairi, SangaSiri 129. 
shang-shu sheng 28, 35. 
Shang-tu 17, 4411, 61, 87, 131. 
sheng 38, 47. 
shih-chiao rsung-r 'ung so 33. 
~ id iba la  77. 
So-nan-kuan-pu 8211. 
Sok gompa 63. 
Soryaqtani 6. 
Ssu-t'a-lung-la 57. 
ssu-r'u 87, 92. 
Su-chou 72. 
Su3rh-ma-chia-wa 59. 
Sung-tu-ssu 64. 
Szechwan 16. 74, 96. 
reshih kuan 124. 
ra ssu-t'u 79, 84, 124. 
Ta-tu 17, 44n, 61, 63, 74, 86, 87, 11711, 

125, 129. 
To Ytian kuo-shih 11711, 124, 132. 
Ta Yuan r 'ung-chih 3, 90n. 
Tai-mu-t2 62. 
T'ai-p'ing 43. 
Tan-li 41, 57. 
Tan-pa 33, 34, 73n. 
T'ang-puxhih-pa 56. 
Tangut 6, 5311. 
rao 39, 40, 82, 94. 
Temur 17. 

Temur Buqa 30, 31, 40, 58n, 74-76, 90, 
110. 

ti-shih 2, 1611, 22, 23, 26, 29, 34, 37, 
73-76, 78-8011. 82, 83, 86, 90-94, 98, 
101, 120, 125, 128, 133, 134, 136. 

r'i-ling 64. 
t ' h - t i  li-kuan-min wan-hu 54, 56, 59. 
ring 67. 
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